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Technology Solutions 

Business Segments  

The product and solution portfolio of vwd group is divided into three business segments. All 

services focus on providing single-source assistance throughout the securities-investment 

process to end investors, no matter whether they are private or institutional clients. In taking 

this approach, the vwd group is gaining a unique position as a strategic partner for retail, 

private banking and wealth management.

In the business segment “Market Data Solutions,” the 
vwd group provides a multifaceted range of high-perfor-
mance market-data systems, browser-based applications 
and portfolio-management and content solutions for 
 more than 50,000 users. The business segment focuses on 
standardized solutions that accelerate and facilitate the 
use of data streams in global financial markets. Added 
to this are special services for more than 12,500 private 
customers.

The business segment “Technology Solutions” offers infor-
mation, technology and transaction solutions as well as 
 consulting and outsourcing services for customer-specific 
 requirements of the financial community. This includes the 
 creation and hosting of professional Web sites for banks, 
 online brokerages and media companies as well as the 
 conception and provision of print-ready stock listings for 
about 70 publishing companies.

The business segment “Specialised Marketing Solutions” 
offers target-group-specific publication and communica-
tion concepts in daily newspapers and business media. This 
includes special advertising formats for the products of 
 issuers and the advertising industry as well as the dissemi-
nation of important financial and price information from 
financial- service providers by traditional print media, 
 online options or teletext.

Specialised Marketing Solutions

Market Data Solutions

  Banks
  Money managers 

and family offices
  Financial-service 

 providers
  Investors
  Companies
  Private customers

  Banks
  Brokers
  Financial-service 

 providers
  Media companies

  Issuers
  Media companies
  Other businesses

ta r g e t  g r o u p s

ta r g e t  g r o u p s

The services offered in the business 
segment “Market Data Solutions” 
create the foundation for sound 
investment decisions and more 
transparency and efficiency in the 
investment process.

The business segment “Technology 
Solutions” places a strong focus 
on  individualized solutions that 
are  tailored to customer needs.

The model of the business segment 
“Specialised Marketing Solutions” 
facilitates the widest possible dis-
semination by combining heavy 
media coverage with minimum ex-
pense and waste coverage.

a d d e d  va l u e  f o r  t h e  c u s t o m e rta r g e t  g r o u p s

a d d e d  va l u e  f o r  t h e  c u s t o m e r

a d d e d  va l u e  f o r  t h e  c u s t o m e r
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Key Figures at a Glance

Income Statement

2009 2008 2007

Sales in € ‘000 79,232.5 73,357.3 65,105.4

EBITDA in € ‘000 9,750.1 10,892.3 7,172.6

EBIT in € ‘000 5,806.6 8,276.1 5,283.9

Result from ordinary operations (EBT) in € ‘000 4,889.0 7,611.7 5,352.5

Result (EAT) in € ‘000 3,125.3 4,439.5 2,268.7

Earnings per share (undiluted) in € 0.098 0.139 0.062

Earnings per share (diluted) in € 0.098 0.139 0.062

Highlights 2009

march

vwd group awarded 

 contract by DZ BanK

vwd AG and DZ BANK AG 

sign agreement for the 

long-term supply of infor-

mation and market-data. 

The sales volume for the 

10 years’ contract is about 

€ 40 million.

may

vwd group expands port

foliomanagement services

The vwd group expands the 

“vwd portfolio manager” 

with a direct-order interface 

to Augsburger Aktienbank 

AG. The new function enab-

les automatic conversion 

and forwarding of securities 

purchases and selling orders 

from the “vwd portfolio 

 manager” to the Augsburger 

Aktienbank’s order-manage-

ment system.

January

vwd group and Wirtschafts

Blatt form partnership 

In addition to becoming  

the exclusive marketer of 

mutual-fund listings and 

fund-linked products for 

WirtschaftsBlatt, the vwd 

group provides print mar-

keting through its online 

mutual-fund platform  

“vwd fonds service [online].”

January

company name changes 

in Belgium and the nether

lands

Tijd Nederlands B.V., with 

offices in Amsterdam and 

Antwerp, becomes vwd 

group Netherlands B.V. and 

vwd group Belgium NV.

FeBruary

acquisition of majority  

stake in european 

 Derivatives Group

The vwd group acquires a 

51 % stake in EDG AG. 

EDG’s special know how 

about quantitative pro-

cesses for evaluating struc-

tured investment products 

starts to become part of 

vwd’s goup. 

July

oldenburgische landesbank 

aG turns to vwd

Oldenburgische Landesbank 

AG concluded a compre-

hensive contract with the 

vwd group for the provision 

of market data and sales 

support. OLB is now using 

the newly launched “vwd 

market manager financials 

[web] 3.0.” 

octoBer

vwd takes over supply of 

nZZ’s financial data needs 

Newspapers remain the 

 primary source for informa-

tion on securities. The vwd 

group provides the Neue 

Zürcher Zeitung (NZZ) with 

international financial-mar-

ket data.

DecemBer

vwd supplies funds infor

mation to the Süddeutsche 

newspaper

As a result of this partner-

ship, the “vwd fonds ser-

vice” now reaches around 

20 million readers of daily 

newspapers.

novemBer

Fitch Solutions forms part

nership with vwd group 

Fitch Solutions now also 

supplies the vwd group with 

share-price data for credit 

default swaps (CDS).

aprIl

Information systems for 

 private investors

vwd group joins with Lenz + 

Partner and finanztreff.de to 

present the latest innova-

tions in information systems 

to private investors. Lenz + 

Partner offers a new version 

of its stock-market software 

Tai-Pan, expanding the appli-

cation’s range of features. A 

popular finance portal among 

both finance professionals 

and private investors, finanz-

treff.de,  becomes the first 

German stock-market portal 

to offer a separate section 

for exchange-traded com-

modities (ETC) that includes 

tool and search functions.

Financial Calendar
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2009 2008 2007

Net cash generated from operating activities in € ‘000 4,505.4 5,315.3 4,843.3

Net cash generated from investing activities in € ‘000 – 5,179.3 – 13,605.3 – 1,451.3

caSh FloW Statement

31,12,2009 31,12,2008 31,12,2007

Total financial liabilities in € ‘000 23,818.8 14,540.0 10,032.5

Equity in € ‘000 30,070.2 30,643.3 19,214.2

Equity ratio in % 37.2 41.2 38.7

Total Assets in € ‘000 80,952.6 74,380.4 49,607.6

Balance Sheet

2009 2008 2007

Employees as of December 31, 2009 428 385 337

employeeS

Key Data on the vWD Share

ISIN DE0005204705

Exchange symbol vwd

Trading segment General Standard, Frankfurt

Capital share € 25,754,577 

Number of shares 25,754,577 share

Market capitalization (12-30-2009) € 78.6 million

Closing price (12-30-2009)* € 3.05

High / low in fiscal year* € 4.20 / 2.87

Designated sponsor ICF Kursmakler

Coverage SES Research, GSC Research, 
Dr Kalli woda Research

* Xetra

may

complete takeover of 

 Switzerlandbased 

 portfolionet aG (today vwd 

group Switzerland aG)

With the complete purchase 

of PortfolioNet AG and the 

company’s subsidiary PC&S 

Portfolio Consulting & Serv-

ices AG, the vwd group ex-

pands its market position in 

Switzerland. vwd Vereinigte Wirtschaftsdienste AG

Tilsiter Str. 1  

60487 Frankfurt / Main  

Telephone:  +49 69 50701-0 

Fax:  +49 69 50701-114

info@vwd.com

www.vwd.com

Typesetting
Brückner & Neuner,  

Obertshausen

Printing
Universitätsdruckerei H. Schmidt 

GmbH & Co KG, Mainz

Investor Relations
Telephone:  +49 69 50701-270 

Fax:  +49 69 50701-114

investorrelations@vwd.com

Conception and Design
3st kommunikation, Mainz

March 25, 2010 Publication of Annual Report 2009

May 3–5, 2010 Entry & General Standard Conference 2010

May 6, 2010 Annual General Meeting

May 12, 2010 Interim financial statement QI 2010

August 12, 2010 Publication of half-year financial report 2010

August 12–September 1, 2010 SCC Small Cap Conference

November 11, 2010 Interim financial statement QIII 2010

November 22–24, 2010 German Equity Forum
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Income Statement
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Sales in € ‘000 79,232.5 73,357.3 65,105.4

EBITDA in € ‘000 9,750.1 10,892.3 7,172.6

EBIT in € ‘000 5,806.6 8,276.1 5,283.9

Result from ordinary operations (EBT) in € ‘000 4,889.0 7,611.7 5,352.5

Result (EAT) in € ‘000 3,125.3 4,439.5 2,268.7

Earnings per share (undiluted) in € 0.098 0.139 0.062

Earnings per share (diluted) in € 0.098 0.139 0.062
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provides print mar keting 

through its online fund 
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[online].”
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about quantitative pro-
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starts to become part of 

vwd’s goup. 
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Oldenburgische Landesbank 
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of market data and sales 
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the newly launched “vwd 

market manager financials 
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group provides the Neue 
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ket data.
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newspaper

As a result of this partner-

ship, the “vwd fonds ser-

vice” now reaches around 

20 million readers of daily 
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Fitch Solutions forms part

nership with vwd group 

Fitch Solutions now also 

supplies the vwd group with 

share-price data for credit 
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Information systems for 

 private investors

vwd group joins with Lenz + 

Partner and finanztreff.de to 

present the latest innova-

tions in information systems 

to private investors. Lenz + 

Partner offers a new version 

of its stock-market software 

Tai-Pan, expanding the appli-

cation’s range of features. A 

popular finance portal among 

both finance professionals 
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Technology Solutions 

Business Segments  

The product and solution portfolio of vwd group is divided into three business segments. All 

services focus on providing single-source assistance throughout the securities-investment 

process to end investors, no matter whether they are private or institutional clients. In taking 

this approach, the vwd group is gaining a unique position as a strategic partner for retail, 

private banking and wealth management.

In the business segment “Market Data Solutions,” the 
vwd group provides a multifaceted range of high-perfor-
mance market-data systems, browser-based applications 
and portfolio-management and content solutions for 
 more than 50,000 users. The business segment focuses on 
standardized solutions that accelerate and facilitate the 
use of data streams in global financial markets. Added 
to this are special services for more than 12,500 private 
customers.

The business segment “Technology Solutions” offers infor-
mation, technology and transaction solutions as well as 
 consulting and outsourcing services for customer-specific 
 requirements of the financial community. This includes the 
 creation and hosting of professional websites for banks, 
 online brokerages and media companies as well as the 
 conception and provision of print-ready stock listings for 
about 70 publishing companies.

The business segment “Specialised Marketing Solutions” 
offers target-group-specific publication and communica-
tion concepts in daily newspapers and business media. This 
includes special advertising formats for the products of 
 issuers and the advertising industry as well as the dissemi-
nation of important financial and price information from 
financial- service providers by traditional print media, 
 online options or teletext.

Specialised Marketing Solutions

Market Data Solutions

  Banks
  Money managers 

and family offices
  Financial-service 

 providers
  Investors
  Companies
  Private customers

  Banks
  Brokers
  Financial-service 

 providers
  Media companies

  Issuers
  Media companies
  Other businesses

ta r g e t  g r o u p s

ta r g e t  g r o u p s

The services offered in the business 
segment “Market Data Solutions” 
create the foundation for sound 
investment decisions and more 
transparency and efficiency in the 
investment process.

The business segment “Technology 
Solutions” places a strong focus 
on  individualized solutions that 
are  tailored to customer needs.

The model of the business segment 
“Specialised Marketing Solutions” 
facilitates the widest possible dis-
semination by combining heavy 
media coverage with minimum ex-
pense and waste coverage.

a d d e d  va l u e  f o r  t h e  c u s t o m e rta r g e t  g r o u p s

a d d e d  va l u e  f o r  t h e  c u s t o m e r

a d d e d  va l u e  f o r  t h e  c u s t o m e r
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Mission Statement

The vwd group has specialized in the securities business in the areas of 

 retail and private banking as well as wealth and asset management. With 

custom-tailored information, communication and technology solutions, 

we contribute our share to increased transparency and sustainability in 

 customer support. Thus, qualified decisions, that aim at securing and 

 increasing assets, can be made. 

By offering innovative solutions for financial-service providers, companies, 

the media and private consumers, we want to continuously increase our 

company’s value and create long-term value for our clients, employees and 

shareholders. And we keep our promises. Professionalism and integrity 

 distinguish our corporate culture.

1



Table of Contents

To our STockholderS 

 4 Foreword by the Management Board

 8 Report of the Supervisory Board

12 Corporate Governance Report

60 yearS vwd

16 A Success Story

 

Financial communicaTionS 

20 The vwd Share

Group manaGemenT reporT

23  Business Development and Parameters

28 Report on Earnings, Financial and Asset Position

36 Compensation Report

37 Risk Report

39 Additional Information

41 Supplementary Report

41 Opportunities and Forecast Report

Foreword by The  

manaGemenT board4

a SucceSS STory16
As leading supplier of services to the securities industry, 
vwd for over 60 years now makes its contribution to enable 

 well-founded decisions and efficient flows within the 

 investment process.  

22



Financial STaTemenTS

 46 Consolidated Balance Sheet

 48 Consolidated Income Statement

 49 Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

 50 Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

 52  Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 53 Notes 

 98 Responsibility Statement

 99 Auditor’s Report

100 Index

cover

Business Segments 

Key Figures at a Glance

Highlights 2009

Financial Calendar

Imprint

Financial communicaTionS20

Cover

Information about the stock, stockholder structure  
and stock development 

hiGhliGhTS 2009
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Foreword by the Management Board

To our Stockholders

dear STockholderS

a difficult year is behind us. The global economic and financial crisis created major challenges, 
but despite the worst crisis since the 1930s and the strongest economic decline in the history of 
post-war Germany, the vwd group succeeded in 2009 to maintain and expand its strong market 
position as a partner of the financial industry. 

As leading European provider of custom-tailored information, communication and technology 
solutions for the strategic securities business, we succeeded during the past fiscal year, despite 
off all adversity, to again increase our sales numbers. The group’s sales climbed by 8 % to € 79.2 
million compared with € 73.4 million in the previous year. With this we succeeded, under the 
most difficult conditions, to once again reach a sales record. 

Despite this overall positive development, the vwd group could not completely escape the 
grip of adverse global trends. Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization 
 (EBITDA) fell 10.5 % year on year, from € 10.9 million to € 9.8 million. As a result of tremen-
dously changed business conditions, the company did not reach the record result achieved 
in 2008. For the first time, the market for financial products contracted and we the pull of this 
downturn. But thanks to our balanced business model our earnings were not hit more by 
changed market conditions. 

Nonetheless, we suffered setbacks in cross-media publication and communication services as 
a result of the shrinking in the fund industry, including closure and consolidation of funds. Such 
sweeping changes had never occurred in previous crises. Similar changes also occurred in the 
certificate market, which has since come back strongly since reaching its bottom. During the 
 current fiscal year, issuers are optimistic once again. Product innovations should also be ready 
to make a comeback.

The highlights of the past fiscal year include the complete acquisition of the provider of special-
ized portfolio services in Switzerland, PortfolioNet AG, Zurich. By acquiring a 100 % stake in 
PortfolioNet AG and its subsidiary, PC&S Portfolio Consulting & Services AG, we have fully 
 established our market position in the financial center of Switzerland, which is evolving  into a 

4
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key market for the vwd group’s innovative financial-market solutions. With the acquisition, we 
are also underscoring the increasing importance of business-process outsourcing in portfolio 
management. The complete takeover of PortfolioNet AG, which is now known as vwd group 
Switzerland AG, had an extremely positive impact on sales growth at the vwd group and made a 
significant contribution to net income as well. 

Another highlight of the past fiscal year is the majority stake acquired in the EDG Group. With 
its quantitative analysis in the financial area, EDG offers a tool that promotes the fast compre-
hension of complex product structures. This includes ratings, risk assessments, indexes and the 
rating of structured and complex securities. 

The manaGemenT board 

Edmund J. Keferstein,

Chairman of the 

Management Board;

Spencer Bosse (left)
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Calls for increased consumer protection for private investors grew louder in the wake of the 
 latest financial crisis. As a result of the potentially higher liability risks the financial industry may 
face following any such changes, it will be necessary to create new solutions in the investment-
advising process used by the retail banking sector. This is precisely the area where we have a 
unique opportunity to support the investment process by creating standards and, as a result, 
transparency and openness in order to help investors not only with their investment decisions, 
but also with the determination of their own risk-tolerance level. In a fair, transparent process, 
we help both sides make the best investment decision possible and pursue the process further.

It should also be noted that our investment in the EDG Group, with its ratings for financial instru-
ments, made a positive contribution to the vwd group’s sales and earnings for the first time. 

The cooperative bank project with DZ BANK we designed and set up for almost 20 months 
was successfully integrated into business operations during the past fiscal year and will con-
tribute significantly to the company’s performance in the future. With Oldenburgische Landes-
bank, we gained another important banking project related to the provision of market data. 
This far-reaching contract was put together in a very short amount of time. We are also proud 
of the fact that the number of work stations capable of receiving the financial-market data 
provided by vwd has increased to around 50,000 despite the crisis. In addition to new custom-
ers, including St. Galler Kantonalbank, we were able to generate additional sales with our 
 existing customers, including Augsburger Aktienbank. 

We also extended our leading position as a provider of financial-market information to daily 
newspapers in Europe by establishing new business relationships with various European media 
companies, including “Neue Zürcher Zeitung,” “Süddeutsche Zeitung” and “WirtschaftsBlatt” 
in Austria. For vwd, the broad geographic delivery of financial-market data for European news-
papers creates the basis for increased transparency in the investment process. 

In the business area of designing and building professional Web sites, we were able to extend 
our business relationship with DZ BANK in 2009 in addition to existing projects. Through the 
development of a derivate portal for DZ BANK, our client acquired one of the industry’s most 
user friendly product portals and moved far ahead of its competitors in respective rankings.

6
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In 2010, a number if new challenges will come our way. The company will have to adapt to 
 limited growth opportunities. Nonetheless, we see ourselves continuously well positioned to 
overcome the challenges that will arise in the new fiscal year. 

The long process of reducing loss carry-forwards from the merger has been completed, and vwd 
is now able to pay a dividend. To establish ourselves as a dividend-title the Management Board 
has decided to suggest to the General Meeting of Shareholders to pay a dividend already for 2009. 
Based on that first payment we want to establish continuous and clear dividend policies. We 
 expect that this will generate a positive stimulus for the valuation of our stock. 

Our special appreciation goes to our colleagues who accompanied us during the past fiscal year 
and who will support us this year. I am convinced that together we will be able to overcome all 
new challenges – especially since our position in the market has never been better. 

Best regards,

Edmund J. KEfErstEin
Chairman of the Management Board

To our Stockholders 60 years vwd Financial Communications Group Management Report Financial Statements 7
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dear STockholderS 

Against the backdrop of the global financial and economic crisis, vwd Vereinigte Wirtschafts-
dienste AG (vwd AG) looks back on a challenging, but successful fiscal year. The strategic direction 
of the company that was set by the Management Board and coordinated by the Supervisory 
Board proved to be the correct one. The business model involving the three interlinked business 
segments of MDS, TS and SMS has performed well.

During the year under review, the Supervisory Board executed the duties laid down for it by law, 
the articles of association and business bylaws. During fiscal year 2009, we advised the company’s 
top managers, monitored their work and made decisions about business matters requiring our 
approval. The Supervisory Board was continuously kept informed about business and financial 
matters, the workforce as well as the investment plans of vwd AG and the group. The basis of 
this information was detailed written and oral reports presented by the Management Board. The 
Management Board also coordinated the company’s strategic direction with us. The Supervisory 
Board played a key role in every decision that was of critical importance to the company.

When the Supervisory Board was not in session, its Chairman remained in regular contact with 
the Chairman of the Management Board. Information was provided and discussions were held 
as part of a continuous dialogue conducted in personal conversations. These discussions also 
 addressed the company’s future development. As a result of the financial and economic crisis, 
we paid close attention to the current earnings situation, including the risk position and the 
risk-management system. The Management Board discussed the company’s significant business 
actions in detail with the Supervisory Board. The proposals made by the Management Board 
were approved after being thoroughly reviewed and discussed.

The focal points of the Supervisory Board’s advisory work 
During the year under review, the Supervisory Board held six meetings in which all members of 
the Supervisory Board participated either in person or through telephone conference.

Report of the Supervisory Board

klauS niedinG 

Chairman of the Supervisory Board
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During the Supervisory Board meetings held on February 16, March 12, May 7, May 12, August 19 
and November 9, 2009, the Supervisory Board primarily discussed the following issues:

 The annual financial statements and the consolidated financial statements as of Decem-
ber 31, 2008; 

 The investment in the companies of the EDG Group; 
 The approval of the agenda for the regular annual general meeting on May 7, 2009;
 The review and approval of the acquisition of the remaining 60 % of shares in 

 PortfolioNet AG;
 A detailed discussion of business trends that was conducted on the basis of quarterly and 

semi-annual business figures;
 The status of ongoing projects;
 A discussion of changes in the financial industry and their impact on vwd AG and on the 

 entire group as well as the business models of the individual companies;
 Consideration of the company’s evolving business risks and the group’s continued strategic 

development;
 Examination of company planning for fiscal year 2010 as well as changes in the German 

 Corporate Governance Code, their resulting impact and necessary measures related to the 
company’s own corporate governance.

 A review of the Management Board’s remuneration system in terms of new legal  regulations.

Membership on the Supervisory Board
The Supervisory Board service of Mr. Norbert Schwerber ended at the annual general meeting 
held on May 7, 2009. Dr. Rainer Marquart was elected by the annual general meeting as the 
new member. Dr. Marquart accepted the election. 

Corporate Governance
During the past fiscal year, the Supervisory Board worked on the further development of the 
 company’s corporate governance principles. It also considered the amendments made to the 
“Germany Corporate Governance Code” in the version dated June 18, 2009. In  accordance 
with code No. 3.100 of the “Germany Corporate Governance Code,” both the  Management 
Board and the Supervisory Board discuss corporate governance at vwd AG in the Corporate 
 Governance Report contained on pages 12–13 of this annual report.

In January 2010, the Management Board and the Supervisory Board jointly issued a new 
 statement of compliance in accordance with § 161 of the German Stock Corporation Act. This 
 statement is continuously available on the company’s home page. With a few exceptions, 
vwd AG complies with the code’s recommendations and generally follows the suggestions.

Annual financial statements, consolidated financial statements, audit
The annual financial statements and the management report of vwd AG were prepared in 
 accordance with the German Commercial Code and the German Stock Corporation Act. The 
 consolidated financial statements and consolidated management report were complied on the 
basis of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) pursuant to § 315 of the German 
Commercial Code.

The auditor, Stüttgen & Haeb AG Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft, Düsseldorf, examined the 
 annual financial statements of vwd Vereinigte Wirtschaftsdienste AG compiled by the Manage-
ment Board, the management report, consolidated financial statements and the consolidated 
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management report. The Supervisory Board issued the audit contract on the basis of a decision 
made by the annual general meeting on May 7, 2009. The auditing firm declared in advance to 
the chairman of the Supervisory Board that no conditions would inhibit its independence as 
 auditor. 

In its report, the auditor explained the auditing standards. It was determined that vwd AG com-
plied with the German Commercial Code and the International Financial Reporting Standards. 
The annual financial statements, the consolidated financial statements, the management report 
and the consolidated management report all received unqualified audit certificates. 

Documents concerning the annual financial statements and the audit were presented to the 
members of the Supervisory Board in a timely manner. The supporting material was thoroughly 
discussed in the presence of the auditor during the Supervisory Board meeting held on March 11, 
2010. During this meeting, the auditor reported about the key findings of the audit and an-
swered the questions posed by members of the Supervisory Board about specific points of the 
audit. After its own review, the Supervisory Board concluded it had no objections. It also shared 
the assessment about the future course of the company and group contained in the manage-
ment report and the consolidated management report. For this reason, the board approved the 
results of the audit as well as the annual financial statements and the consolidated financial 
statements for fiscal year 2009. The Supervisory Board thereby endorsed the annual financial 
statements. 

After conducting a careful review and weighing all of the arguments, we gave majority approval 
to the proposal for appropriation of profit. In taking this step, we endorsed the Management 
Board’s intention to pursue clear dividend policies in the future and consider the proposed divi-
dend to be appropriate.

Effective January 31, 2010, Management Board member Mr. Joachim Lauterbach left the company. 
Mr. Lauterbach had previously asked the Supervisory Board to prematurely terminate his con-
tract. The Supervisory Board thanked him for his service and the considerable contribution he 
made to the company’s development. It also wished him much success in his future entrepre-
neurial endeavors.

The Supervisory Board continues to believe that vwd AG is moving in a positive direction. This 
success can continue to be generated only through the strong commitment of all employees. 
We would like to express our deep gratitude to them and employee representatives of the vwd 
group for their personal dedication and their hard work. This expression of gratitude applies 
in particular to the Management Board members, not least because of the trusting working 
 relationship they continuously provide.

Finally, we would also like to thank our customers, business partners and stockholders for the 
confidence they have placed in us. 
 
Frankfurt / Main, March 11, 2010

The Supervisory Board

klauS niedinG 
Chairman of the Supervisory Board
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There is no binding definition of “transparency.” The word literally 

means translucence (from the Latin word “transparens,” trans 

“through” and parere “to appear”). Transparency enables people 

to gain insights that help them understand processes and events 

as well as to evaluate alternatives. It plays a major role in all areas 

of life. The term “transparency” is being increasingly used in 

 connection with procedures and decision-making processes related 

to politics and business.

  What is    
      transparency?

There is no binding definition of transparency. Literally, trans-

parency means ”sheerness” (from the latin ”transparens”, 

”through” and “parere” to “show oneself”). Transparency en-

ables people to gain clearness and clarity in order to unter-

stand processes and events, to be able to assess alternatives. 

In all areas of life, transparency plays a major role. The word 

transparency gains in importance in connection with mechanisms 

and decision-making processes in politics and economy.
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Corporate Governance Report

at vwd Vereinigte Wirtschaftsdienste aG (“vwd aG”), 
 corporate governance creates the necessary organizational 
framework for managing and controlling the company. 
it forms the basis for good, responsible, transparent and 
targeted company leadership whose objective is to create 
long-range value. vwd aG bases its actions on the German 
corporate Governance code (code). 

During the past fiscal year, the Management Board and 
the Supervisory Board focused intensely on complying 
with the recommendations and suggestions contained in 
the code. One particular focal point of this work was the 
new requirements contained in the version of the code 
dated June 18, 2009. For fiscal year 2009, the Manage-
ment Board and the Supervisory Board jointly issued a 
declaration of compliance pursuant to § 161 of the Ger-
man Stock Corporation Act. In this statement, vwd AG 
declared that it was in compliance with most of the rec-
ommendations contained in the code and that it was 
 voluntarily following a large number of the suggestions. 
The complete declaration can be found at the end of this 
report along with an explanation related to limitations. 
The latest declaration and the declarations  issued in the 
past are also available at www.vwd.com.

manaGement anD SuperViSory Structure

Work procedures of the Management Board 
Under the company’s articles of association, the Man-
agement Board of vwd AG consists of one or more mem-
bers who are appointed and dismissed by the Super-
visory Board pursuant to the regulations of the German 
Stock Corporation Act. The Management Board has sole 
responsibility for running the company. During the year 
under review, it consisted of three members. The Man-
agement Board’s work is governed by detailed business 
bylaws containing a variety of points subject to consent. 
Under the business bylaws and Management Board deci-
sions, every member of the Management Board directs 
a specific area of responsibility assigned in an individual 
business allocation plan. The shared responsibility for 
the overall business management of the company is un-
affected by the assignment of areas of responsibility. 

Oversight and consulting role of the Supervisory Board 
The Supervisory Board has three members who are elected 
by the annual general meeting. The board oversees the 
company’s managerial leadership and serves in an adviso-
ry capacity. Drawing on the findings of the auditor’s re-
port, the Supervisory Board approves the annual financial 
statements and the consolidated financial statements. 
Furthermore, the board appoints and dismisses the mem-
bers of the Management Board. The work of the Super-
visory Board is governed by its own business bylaws. The 
members of the Supervisory Board are required to dis-
close to the Supervisory Board any conflicts of interest, 
particularly those that could arise from consultation 
or executive responsibilities with customers, suppliers, 
lenders or miscellaneous business partners. In fiscal 
year 2009, no conflict of interest among members of the 
Supervisory Board of vwd AG occurred. Contracts cover-
ing consulting, services or employment that a member of 
the Supervisory Board concludes with the company re-
quire the consent of the Supervisory Board. At the mo-
ment, a consultant contract covering legal services is 
in force with Nieding + Barth Rechtsanwaltsaktienges-
ellschaft in Frankfurt / Main, Germany. The chairman of 
the Supervisory Board, Klaus Nieding, is an attorney and 
a member of the Management Board at Nieding + Barth 
Rechtsanwaltsaktiengesellschaft.

The working relationship between the Management Board 
and Supervisory Board serves the company’s interests
The Management Board and the Supervisory Board work 
continuously and closely in accordance with sound, re-
sponsible corporate governance. They also coordinate with 
each other in areas recommended by the German Cor-
porate Governance Code. In its leadership of the compa-
ny, the Management Board receives regular consultative 
support from the Supervisory Board. Both boards jointly 
determine the strategic direction of the vwd group. For 
critical company decisions, the Supervisory Board is con-
sulted at an early stage. The Management Board and 
the Supervisory Board remain in close contact in a process 
that ensures a constant flow of information and con-
tinuous discussion. The Management Board regularly re-
ports to the Supervisory Board about current business 
 developments and key business events, particularly about 
those related to the reaching of company targets. The 
Management Board and the Supervisory Board jointly 
analyze any deviations from the company’s fixed busi-
ness targets and plans. They also examine the company’s 
risk position, including the need to make modifications 
to the company’s risk management. 
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Stockholders and the annual general meeting
The stockholders of vwd AG exercise their rights at the 
annual general meeting, including their voting rights. 
At the annual general meeting, they may cast their vote 
themselves, by proxy or by means of a designated re
presentative of the company who is bound to vote as in
structed. Items on the agenda at the annual general 
meeting generally include the presentation of the annu
al financial statements approved by the Supervisory 
Board and the approved consolidated financial statements, 
the election of stockholder representatives to the Super
visory Board, the resolution on the distribution of profit, 
the formal approval of the actions of members of the 
Management Board and Supervisory Board, the appoint
ment of the auditor and amendments to the articles of 
association. On May 7, 2009, the annual general meeting 
of vwd AG was held in Frankfurt / Main. The annual gen
eral meeting gives us the opportunity to communicate 
directly with our stockholders. For this reason, we are 
very in terested in having a large number of shareholders 
present. In the weeks leading up to the annual general 
meeting, all stockholders receive indepth information 
about the past fiscal year from the annual report and the 
invitation to the  annual general meeting. All documents 
and materials  related to the  annual general meeting are 
available on the company’s home page.

Compensation report

The remuneration report is contained in the group man
agement report on pages 36–37 and is a component of 
the corporate governance report. Information about the 
current stockoption program is contained in the notes 
to this report on pages 94–95. 

DireCtors’ Dealings

The members of the Management Board and the Super
visory Board as well as persons closely associated with 
them are required under § 15a of the German Securities 
Trading Act to disclose significant acquisitions or sales 
of shares in vwd AG. During the reporting period, the 
company received no such notifications.

stoCk ownership

As of December 31, 2009, the number of vwd AG shares 
in possession of all members of the Management Board 
and the Supervisory Board totaled more than 1 percent 
of the stock issued by the company. As a result, this own
ership must be disclosed under No. 6.6 of the GCGC:

stoCk holDings oF VwD ag’s management BoarD memBers as oF DeCemBer 31, 2009

Name Function Number of shares Share in %

Edmund J. Keferstein* Management Board 3,889,454 15.1

Spencer Bosse Management Board 1,202,780 4.7

Joachim Lauterbach Management Board 0 0

total 5,092,234 19.8

* Partly owned indirectly through EJK Investment und Beteiligungs GmbH & Co. KG, which he controls.

stoCk holDings oF VwD ag’s superVisory BoarD memBers as oF DeCemBer 31, 2009

Name Function Number of shares Share in %

Klaus Nieding Supervisory Board 0 0

Pieter van Halem Supervisory Board 0 0

Dr. Rainer Marquart Supervisory Board 0 0

total 0 0
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TranSparency

To provide the greatest possible transparency and equal 
opportunity for everyone, the financial communications 
of vwd AG is designed to quickly and equally inform all 
target groups. To ensure that all target groups are reached 
at the same time, vwd AG primarily uses the Internet to 
disseminate financial communications. Information that 
could have an impact on the price of the vwd share 
is  always communicated in ad hoc releases. Furthermore, 
voting-rights announcements, securities transactions car-
ried out by persons with managerial responsibilities that 
are subject to disclosure and other disclosure require-
ments laid down by the German Securities Trading Law 
are disseminated on the company’s home page.

vwd AG compiles all company-relevant publications from 
the previous year in an annual document to provide a 
quick overview of critical company announcements. In a 
financial calendar on its home page, the company an-
nounces the dates of important recurring events, includ-
ing the date of the annual general meeting and the 
 publication of financial reports. Reporting about the con-
dition of the company is carried out in regular interim 
statements, the half-year financial report and the annual 
financial report. As part of the company’s release of 
its  financial results, vwd AG conducts meetings with in-
vestors, financial analysts and journalists. Furthermore, 
the company presents itself during major conferences 
with investors and analysts. The documents used in 
such presentations are promptly made available on the 
company’s homepage. 

riSk manaGemenT

In addition to the relevant regulations of stock-corpora-
tion and trade law, good corporate governance also re-
quires a  responsible approach to risks. The Management 
Board assures an appropriate risk-management and 
 risk-monitoring system in the company. As part of our 
value-focused company management, risk management 
assures that risks are identified and analyzed at an ear-
ly stage and that they are promptly addressed and elimi-
nated. Furthermore, we regularly check the effective-
ness of our internal monitoring mechanisms. Additional 
information about risk management is contained in the 
risk report on pages 37–39.

accounTinG and audiTinG

The preparation of accounts at the vwd group is done 
in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS). The financial statements of vwd AG are 
prepared in accordance with the German Commercial 
Code. The selection of the auditor of the annual financial 
statements, the auditor of the consolidated annual fi-
nancial statements as well as for the person to review the 
half-year financial statements is done by the annual 
 general meeting on the basis of recommendations of the 
Supervisory Board. In response to this vote, the Super-
visory Board issues the contract to the auditor.

The consolidated financial statements of vwd AG are 
published in an annual report that is distributed following 
the end of the fiscal year (December 31). The Supervi-
sory Board is consulted at an early stage about the prep-
aration of the annual financial statements and the con-
solidated financial statements, and approves them. The 
business results of the first half of the year (June 30) are 
published in a half-year report. Interim results are jointly 
discussed by the Management Board and the Supervi-
sory Board before publication in the half-year financial 
report or interim statements.
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declaraTion oF compliance purSuanT To § 161 oF The German STock corporaTion acT For FiScal year 2009 

For the Supervisory Board of 

vwd Vereinigte Wirtschaftsdienste AG 

Frankfurt / Main, January 2010

For the Management Board of 

vwd Vereinigte Wirtschaftsdienste AG 

edmund J. keFerSTein
Chairman of the Management Board

klauS niedinG 
Chairman of the Supervisory Board

The Management Board and the Supervisory Board of vwd Ver-

einigte Wirtschaftsdienste AG declare that as of January 1, 2010, 

they were in compliance with the recommendations of the gov-

ernment commission German Corporate Governance Code in the 

version dated June 18, 2009, with the following exceptions: 

1. The company will adjust the existing D&O insurance policy 

for the Management Board as of July 1, 2010, to meet legal 

requirements. The current D&O insurance policy for the 

 Supervisory Board will also in the future not contain a deduct-

ible (code No. 3.8). In the company’s opinion, a deductible 

is not con ducive to improving responsible action by the Super-

visory Board and the Management Board.

2. The Supervisory Board forms no committees (code No. 5.3). 

As a result of the company’s clear organization and size and 

the three-member structure of the Supervisory Board, it is not 

necessary to form committees. The members of the Super-

visory Board  remain in close contact with one another and 

with the Management Board. This enables them to respond 

promptly and flexibly to business-related issues. The Super-

visory Board will, if possible, be consulted at an early stage 

about the audit of the annual  financial statements. This means 

that the formation of an audit committee is also not necessary.

3. The members of the Supervisory Board receive at this point 

only a fixed  salary (code No. 5.4.6). In the company’s opinion, 

participation by the Supervisory Board in the company’s suc-

cess is not a suitable way to promote responsible actions. The 

compensation paid to members of the Supervisory Board or 

the pro vided benefits for personally rendered services, partic-

ularly consultative and mediation services, are not reported 

in the corporate governance report. Rather, this information 

appears in the annex to the consolidated financial statements 

pursuant to IAS 24 (code No. 5.4.6). 

The Management Board and the Supervisory Board declare that 

vwd Vereinigte Wirtschaftsdienste AG has complied with the 

 recommendations of the government commission German Corpo-

rate Governance Code in the version dated June 18, 2009, since 

the issuance of the last declaration of compliance (February 2009) 

through December 31, 2009, with the following exceptions:

1. The D&O insurance policy obtained for the Management 

Board and the Supervisory Board contains no deductible 

(code No. 3.8). In the company’s opinion, a deductible is 

not conducive to improving responsible action by the Super-

visory Board and the Management Board. 

2. The Supervisory Board has not formed any committees (code 

No. 5.3). As a result of the company’s clear organization 

and size and the three-member structure of the Supervisory 

Board, it is not necessary to form committees.

 

3. The members of the Supervisory Board receive only a fixed 

salary (code No. 5.4.6). In the company’s opinion, participation 

by the Supervisory Board in the company’s success is not a 

suitable way to promote responsible actions. The compensation 

paid to members of the Supervisory Board or the provided 

benefits for personally rendered services, particularly consult-

ative and mediation activities, were not reported in the cor-

porate governance report. Rather, this information appears in 

the annex to the consolidated financial statements pursuant 

to IAS 24 (code No. 5.4.6).

4. In contrast to the recommendation of code No. 7.1.2, the 

half-year financial report 2009 was released for scheduling 

reasons in a one-time occurrence before it was discussed 

by the Super visory Board. In the future, the reports will be 

again  released only after they have been considered by the 

Super visory Board.
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A Success Story

The vwd group celebrated its 60th anniversary 
in 2009. Six decades that rank amongst the 
most innovative eras in the history of global 
technology. During this time, we not only 
kept pace with technological changes, but we 
also played a major role in creating techno-
logical advances to the benefit of vwd clients 
and users. In the future, the vwd will con-
tinue to be a reliable and innovative partner, 
according to the company’s philosophy. 

beGinninGS

Vereinigte Wirtschaftsdienste GmbH was es-
tablished in Frankfurt / Main on February 24, 
1949, as an independent provider of business 
information and a nonprofit organization. The 
founding companies were Deutscher Presse-
dienst (dpd), Deutsche Nachrichtenagentur 
(DENA; later known as dpa, Deutsche Presse-
Agentur) and Deutscher Wirtschaftsdienst 
(DWD). 

During the following years, vwd grew to be-
come the main supplier of German business 
news, a role that presented the company with 
many new challenges. 

The business world needed market-related 
news while at the same time a comprehensive 
quotation, stock, and market service had to 
be created. In addition, the domestic and inter-
national listings of stocks, foreign-currency 
and  commodity-futures exchanges from 
 Germany and abroad were to be collected and 
disseminated.

Good information pays off;  

it is the best investment.

proGreSS

The use of computers changed the flow of 
 information. The vwd shareholder Reuters 
started using one of the first computers, sig-
nificantly accelerating the dissemination of 
news within its global network. Starting in 
mid-1973, vwd began using computers to 
transmit stock and mutual-fund prices from 
German stock markets to newspapers. 
 Computers were now used to store prices for 

The mainframe UNIVAC 
was purchased by business 
customers.

1951 1957 1963

The first satellite, 
Russia’s  Sputnik 1, 
was shot into orbit.

Rudolf Hell invented 
the first scanner that 
split color originals.

60 years vwd
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bonds, international stocks and commodi-
ties. As the capacity for data transfer and stor-
age was still limited, stock-market symbols 
were introduced. They are still used today.
 

viTal TeST

The departure of shareholder Reuters shook 
vwd’s entire business model. As a result of 
the cancellation of the exclusive sales order 
for the products “Reuters Stockmaster” and 
 “Reuters Monitor,” vwd quickly lost 20 % in 
sales along with a major portion of its core 
customers from the banking sector. During this 
phase, only the very specialized daily news-
letters and  media customers sustained the 
company.
 

criTical JuncTure

With Rolf Poppe at the management helmet, a 
crucial shareholder change took place in 1994. 
dpa, DWD and the newspaper publishers sold 
their shares to Dow Jones & Company Inc., 
Frankfurter Allgemeine Zeitung GmbH and the 
publishing group Handelsblatt GmbH. In 
 addition, vwd concluded an agreement with 

Dow Jones on the delivery and exchange of 
news that was designed to secure vwd’s infor-
mation base over the long term.

Through a restructuring in 1994, the company 
intensified its market focus. The new manage-
ment team of Michael Frank and Edmund 
Keferstein (starting in July 1996) propeled the 
evolution of vwd from a sole news agency 
 into a service provider.

1969 1971 1976

Jürgen Dethloff and 
 Helmut Gröttrup registered 
their patent for chip cards.

Computer scientist Ray 
 Tomlinson sent the first 
 e-mail over Arpanet.

Techie Steven Wozniak 
soldered together the first 
Apple computer.

Within 60 years, vwd has 
grown from a simple news 
agency into a comprehen-
sive service provider for the 
finance market.
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new direcTion

The passage into the new century also brought 
profound changes to the vwd group. The 
transition from a business and finance news 
agency into a comprehensive information 
service provider was carried out gradually. 

Still in the 1990s, vwd had begun to develop 
its own real-time information systems based on 
Windows. In the years that followed, vwd 
 acquired a range of German and international 
companies specializing in financial-market 
 solutions, growing to become the largest in-
dependent supplier of financial-market data 
in Germany and one of the leading service-
provider companies in the European financial 
industry.

vwd’s product and solution portfolio was 
 divided into three business segments, which 
offered standardized products, individual-
ized customer solutions and services, and pub-
lication and communications concepts. As a 
result of their specialization, the business 

 segments could not only could serve the in-
dividual customer needs, but also show the 
entire workflow. 

The success factor lies in the ongoing refine-
ment of the product portfolio in close coopera-
tion with customers. vwd group’s 15 locations 
in Germany, Belgium, France, the Netherlands 
and Switzerland guarantee the necessary and 
continued closeness to those markets. 

That this strategy has put the vwd group on 
the road to success is pretty evident: In just 
under 60 years, sales have increased by a fac-
tor of more than 440!

Sony launched the 
legendary Walkman 
“TPS-L 2”.

IBM developed the 
Personal  Computer 
and began selling it.

The Fraunhofer Institute 
 developed a process for 
 audio compression (MP3).

1979 1981 1995

Fifteen locations in Germany 
and throughout Europe 
 ensure customer and market 
centricity.
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challenGeS

Even if there are signs for a stabilizing eco-
nomic environment, the market situation for 
financial information will remain difficult in 
2010. A paradigm shift is necessary. In addi-
tion to regulation, transparency, clarity and 
standardization are crucial requirements to 
create a secure investment environment and 
restore investor confidence in the future.

We will make our contribution to bring  more 

transparency to the investment process.

The vwd group will make its contribution. In 
addition to continuing to optimize existing 
products to suit market needs, the vwd group 
is developing tools and indicators to improve 
the usability of and access to relevant infor-
mation about financial products for investors – 
no matter whether they are institutional or 
private – so they can use this as basis for invest-
ment decisions. The focal point of this work 

is risk assessment, an issue that often took a 
backseat to returns before the finance-market 
crisis started.  

The medium-term objective of the vwd group 
is to establish an even closer relationship 
with its clients as an independent, fully inte-
grated information-service provider – to their 
benefit. All solutions are designed to create 
an investment process that is more efficient and 
transparent and, as a result, more coherent 
and comprehensible.

The orientation toward market and customer 
needs has been a primary focus of the vwd 
group over the past 60 years. And this is exact-
ly how the company will approach the chal-
lenges of the future: As a reliable and fair part-
ner who supports more transparency in the 
global finance markets.

Dov Moran invented the 
data flash drive device for 
the universal USB interface.

Microsoft’s multimedia table 
 surface was one of the techno-
logical highlights of the year.

2000 2003 2007

Niklas Zennström 
and Janus Friis  
developed Skype.
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The vwd Share

STock-markeT comeback 

There has rarely been such an erratic year for stocks like 
fiscal year 2009. While the worst economic crisis since 
the 1950s caused far-reaching liquidity problems for many 
companies, stock markets began an astonishing come-
back in March 2009. 

Even at the end of 2008, the worst year for stocks in 
 decades,  renowned analysts as well experts from banks, 
funds and research organizations had rarely disagreed 
so completely about the future direction of the Deut-
scher Aktienindex (DAX). These experts said the index 
would finish the year anywhere between 2,500 and 
3,400 or up to 7,400. Germany’s blue-chip index actually 
finished the past fiscal year at 5,957.43. This amounted 
to an increase of 24 percent compared with the previous 
year, when it closed at 4,810.20. The closely watched 
 EuroStoxx 50 climbed during the year, rising from 
€ 2,451.48.00 in 2008 to 2,968.49. 

low liquidiTy impacTS STock developmenT

Like many small and mid-cap stocks, the vwd share was 
unable to profit from the recovery of global stock markets 
last year. While blue chips recovered from the deep losses 
of the previous year at reduced levels of liquidity, the 
vwd share had fallen 22.8 % by year’s end. While the price 
was once again able to reach its high of € 4.20 (Xetra)  
at the beginning of the year, it dropped to € 2.87 (Xetra) 
as the year proceeded before settling at € 3.05 (Xetra).  
Just like previous years, the liquidity of the vwd share re-
mained low in 2009. This is largely the result of a very 
stable stockholder structure. If the vwd share is viewed 
in the context of the entire two-year period of the finan-
cial crisis, it stood up very well in comparison to other small 
and mid-cap shares in spite of its drop. The com pany’s cap-
ital share remains unchanged at € 25,754,577.00 and is 
 divided into 25,754,577 no-par value bearer shares. At 
year’s end, its market capitalization totalled € 78.6 million.

Financial Communications
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dialoGue wiTh The capiTal markeTS

We have adjusted our work for the company’s investors 
to changes in international capital markets and opti-
mized the dialogue with the capital markets. We further 
expanded our personal relationships with capital market 
players at analyst and investor conferences and we con-
sider our contacts with private investors as a critically 
 important component of our investor relations work. 
During the past year, we intensified this effort. On May 7, 
2009, the regular annual general meeting was held in 
Frankfurt / Main and served as the central event for our 
stockholders. A total of 96.5 percent of capital entitled 
to voting rights was represented. All proposals submitted 
by administrative officials were approved by large major-
ities. 

The most important capital-market topics of the past 
year included the performance of the vwd group amid 
the  difficult conditions caused by the financial crisis and 
the implementation of the company’s strategy. Further-
more, capital-market players were informed about the 
acquisition of the EDG Group and the complete take over 
of vwd group Switzerland (formerly PortfolioNet AG). 

At the investor-relations section on the company’s home 
page, you will find additional information about the 
vwd share. This includes financial reports, interim state-
ments, the financial calendar, presentations made at 
 investor conferences, statements on the Corporate Gov-
ernance Code, annual documents and up-to-date  in-
formation on the stock price. If you would like to con-
tact us, we look forward to receiving your e-mail at 
 investorrelations@vwd.com.

perFormance oF The vwd Share 2009 ( indeX 100 = cloSinG price on december 31, 2008)

  vwd AG   DAX   TecDAX   DAXsector Financial Services

Indexed
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STockholder STrucTure aS oF december 31, 2009

The graphic is based on the latest voting-rights announcements and includes the successful capital increase. 
* In part indirectly through EJK Investment und Beteiligungs GmbH & Co.KG that Keferstein controls

CornerstoneCapital  
Beteiligungen GmbH: 36.7 % 

DAH Beteiligungs GmbH: 36.5 %

Edmund J. Keferstein*: 15.1 %

Free Float: 7.0 % 

Spencer Bosse: 4.7 %
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Why do we need  
       more transparency?

We need product information for investors that is just as easy 

to understand as the information leaflet that comes with 

medications. Investors must be able to easily understand the 

key features of a capital-market investment.

dr. chriSTian GruGel, 

German miniSTry oF Food, aGriculTure and conSumer proTecTion
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Business Development 
and Parameters

overview oF The v wd Group 

buSineSS FieldS 

The vwd group (vwd) based in Frankfurt / Main is one of 
the leading European providers of tailored information, 
communication and technology solutions for the strate-
gic securities business. The company contributes signifi-
cantly to increased transparency and sustainability dur-
ing the process of investor guidance. vwd also supplies 
leading players in international financial markets with 
 financial-market data and customized, innovative soft-
ware solutions. 

vwd specializes in satisfying individual customer needs 
in asset management, retail banking, private banking 
and wealth management. Drawing on its state-of-the-art 
technology for financial-information systems, its port-
folio-management systems, its outsourcing and its services 
in the marketing area, the vwd group comprehensively 
covers customer processes in this segment. As a result, 
the company is capable of providing support to the entire 
securities sales and management processes of a financial-
services provider. The company’s customers are leading 
international banks, industrial companies, financial-serv-
ices providers, media, money managers and  private indi-
viduals.  

The product and solution portfolio of the vwd group con-
sists of three business segments that reflect the compa-
ny’s expertise: First, standardized products (“Market Data 
Solutions” – MDS). Second, individual and innovative cus-
tomer solutions and services (“Technology Solutions – 
TS”). Third, target group specific publication and market-
ing concepts (“Specialised Marketing Solutions” – SMS). 

1.  The business segment “Market Data Solutions” com-
prises of standardized solutions that are based on the 
com prehensive range of available financial-market 
data and are created to meet customers’ individual 
needs. They make it possible to collate more than 
3.6 million securities with customer data and to man-
age this information. This includes market-data sys-
tems, browser-based applications, and comprehensive 
portfolio-management solutions for banks, savings 
banks, money managers and companies. 

2.  The business segment “Technology Solutions” in-
cludes the process of customer-focused financial-mar-
ket information in a cross-media manner and delivers 
it technologically as an outsourced process. As Eu-
rope’s market leader in this segment, the vwd group 
provides a range of print-ready market data for about 
350 daily newspapers, financial publications and tele-
vision stations. Other products in this area are finan-
cial-analysis tools and mathematical financial libraries 
used to calculate financial products as well as the con-
ception and introduction of professional online sites 
for banks, online brokers and media. The vwd group 
also handles the hosting for such complex applica-
tions as real-time trading systems in its own comput-
ing center.

3.  The third business segment, “Specialised Marketing 
Solutions,” provides daily newspapers and special-
ized business media with cross-media information-dis-
semination and marketing concepts customized for 
the specific target group. This includes special adver-
tising formats for products from issuers and the adver-
tising industry as well as the dissemination of finan-
cial and price information of financial-services provid-
ers and  issuing houses through traditional print and 
multimedia outlets. As a new main pillar of the busi-
ness field’s activities, comprehensive, transparency-pro-
moting key performance indicators and product-qual-
ity features are continuously calculated and are made 
available on various platforms to professional and pri-
vate market players.

Group STrucTure

The vwd group consists of the stock-exchange listed com-
pany vwd Ver einigte Wirtschaftsdienste AG (“vwd AG”) 
and its sub sidiaries. Within Germany, operational busi-
ness activities are primarily conducted by vwd AG and its 
domestic branches as well as by group companies. Out-
side Germany, the vwd group is represented in Belgium, 
the Netherlands and Switzerland.

In 2009, the group structure was expanded through the 
acquisition and purchase of additional stakes in existing 
companies. On February 11, 2009, a contract covering 
the acquisition of 51 % in the European Derivatives 
Group (EDG), a business group that increases the transpar-
ency and sustainability in the certificate market by pro-
viding ratings, training and professional-development 
programs, was signed. The acquisition was completed 
on May 8, 2009. On an individual basis, the vwd group 
holds a stake of 51 % each in EDG AG, headquartered in 

    business development and parameters    
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damental decisions concerning the company, including 
the election of members to the Supervisory Board, amend-
ments to the articles of association and the use of profits. 
The meeting also makes decisions regarding capital meas-
ures and  other issues regulated by law. 

The duty of the Supervisory Board is to regularly  advise 
and monitor the Management Board’s operation of the 
company. It participates directly in decisions that are of 
fundamental importance to the company. The Superviso-
ry Board of vwd AG consists of three members who are 
generally elected to four-year terms. The members of the 
Supervisory Board are: Mr. Klaus Nieding, Chairman, 
Mr. Pieter van Halem and Dr. Rainer Marquart, who joined 
the body on May 7, 2009, after being elected on that day 
by the annual general meeting. He replaced Mr. Norbert 
Schwerber, who was a member of the Supervisory Board 
up until that day. The Management Board has autono-
mous responsibility for running the company. In fiscal year 
2009, the Management Board of vwd AG consisted of 
three members: Mr. Edmund J. Keferstein, Chairman, 
Mr. Spencer Bosse and Mr. Joachim Lauterbach.

Schäftlarn, Germany; European Derivatives Group AG, 
based in St. Gallen, Switzerland, and European Deriva-
tives Academy AG, headquartered in Frankfurt / Main. 

As of May 8, 2009, the vwd group acquired the whole 
of PortfolioNet AG of Zurich, Switzerland. Already in 
 October 2008, the group had obtained a 40 % stake in 
PortfolioNet AG, which took effect on December 29, 
2008, and secured the right to acquire the remaining 
60 % through a purchase option. As a result of the exist-
ing purchase option, which was exercisable on Decem-
ber 29, 2008, vwd gained control of PortfolioNet AG on 
December 29, 2008. 

company manaGemenT

Within the vwd group, all significant decisions are made 
by vwd AG as the parent company. As a German stock 
 corporation, vwd AG is run by the governing bodies of the 
annual general meeting, Supervisory Board and Mana-
gement Board, each of which has its own particular areas 
of responsibility. The annual general meeting makes fun-

Group STrucTure oF The vwd Group

vwd group Belgium NVvwd group Netherlands B.V. 100% 100%

Lenz + Partner AG 51%

vwd information solutions AG 100%

vwd netsolutions GmbH 100%

100%

vwd TransactionSolutions AG 60%

EDG-Unternehmensgruppe 51%

gevasys GmbH 63%

market maker Software AG

PC&S Portfolio Consulting & Services AG 100%vwd group Switzerland AG 100%

vwd AG

  Companies outside Germany
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COMPANY MANAGEMENT –  
OBJECTIVES AND STRATEGIES

The vwd group is one of the leading providers of infor-
mation, communication and technology solutions for the 
securities industry in Europe. We support and assist the 
financial world in its efforts to reach investment, sales 
and marketing targets. This position is to be expanded in 
the future. As we work, our market environment is go-
ing through very dramatic change. Competition is inten-
sifying, and the demands of our customers regarding 
products and services are rising. At the same time, politi-
cal and regulatory requirements are becoming increasing-
ly complex. Against the backdrop of increasing demands 
for more consumer protection and increased liability 
risks, we intend to profitably exploit the opportunities 
arising from this market environment.

The global financial and economic crisis has created 
some major challenges for us. Undoubtedly we will 
have to adjust ourselves to changed business conditions 
and increasing political pressure in the area of invest-
ment advice. In the process, the vwd group will create 
new, trend-setting solutions for its customers. We in-
tend to further expand our solutions and services busi-
ness. Of course, we will not focus on short-term targets, 
but on mid- and long-term objectives. 

In those regional markets where it already has a compet-
itive edge, the company plans to generate organic growth. 
Unlike its bigger competitors, the vwd group benefits 
from its flexibility as a mid-sized company, and can much 
better address the specific needs of regional markets and 
adjust its business activities accordingly. 

Moving forward, we will continue to look for value in-
creasing acquisitions in our target markets and will 
 bolster the basis of long-range operating success by of-
fering innovative technologies, an expanded service 
range and new products.

We focus on value-driven growth. To accomplish this, we 
have introduced a value-oriented management system 
and anchored our goal of long-range value growth in 
the company’s management processes. Management is 
conducted through the use of various operational key 
performance indicators that make the strategic objectives 
clear in terms of growth and profitability. These include 
the sales figures of the individual business segments and 

company-related key profitability figures. One critical 
measure of profitability of the vwd group is earnings 
 before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization 
(EBITDA). In addition to individually agreed-upon objec-
tives, EBITDA is also the benchmark for the perform-
ance-based pay of our managers and other employees 
not covered by collective-bargaining agreements. We 
 also focus on earnings per share, which includes all oper-
ating and non-operating earnings components and re-
flects the company’s overall performance. This key indi-
cator is based on the company’s performance and presents 
it in proportion to shares outstanding.

In addition to the management methods described here, 
the vwd group also disposes of planning and controlling 
processes designed to provide decision makers with infor-
mation. The starting point of these processes is the com-
pany’s strategic planning, which results in a multi-year 
blueprint. On a very concentrated level, the company 
 uses this blueprint to determine future growth and prof-
itability drivers. 

THE F ISC AL YEAR

BUSINESS AND REGULATORY ENVIRONMENT

As a result of the worst global financial crisis since the 
1930s, 2009 stood under an extremely bad sign. The insol-
vencies of banks around the world that occurred in the fall 
of 2008 remained omnipresent in 2009. The risk of new 
bank crises could indeed be eased as the year proceeded 
by the support provided by central banks and govern-
ments. Nonetheless, gross domestic product (GDP) plum-
meted precipitously in all leading industrial countries. 
In the euro zone, gross domestic product contracted by 
3.8 % last year, according to the leading economic-re-
search and business institutes. During this past calendar 
year, the German economy experienced its worst con-
traction since the end of World War II. 

In spite of a strong second half, in 2009 the shrinkage of 
Germany’s real GDP was minus 5.0 %, five times worse 
than the contraction suffered in 1975 in wake of the inter-
national oil crisis. However, last year’s economic perform-
ance was more or less expected since many financial-
market experts and the German government had expect-
ed a drop of around 5 %.
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While the worst economic crisis in decades created partly 
heavy liquidity problems for many companies, stock 
 markets began to rise sharply in March 2009 following 
their dramatic dive in the previous year. Germany’s lead-
ing index, the DAX, reached shortly before the end of 
the year a new record with 6,011 but finished 2009 slight-
ly lower at 5,957. At a relatively low trading volume, this 
represented an increase of about 24 % compared with 
the previous year, when the index finished at 4,810. 

Both the Dow Jones Industrial Average and the broader 
S&P 500 index were up by more than 20 % year on the 
last trading day of 2009. In October 2009, the Dow was 
also able to again surpass the psychologically important 
barrier of 10,000 points. 

But not only stock markets moved upwards. Precious 
metals and commodities also climbed. The bond market 
also performed well, provided the right market and 
 maturity were chosen. Selected long German government 
bonds were not among the winners. But demand was 
high for corporate bonds. They have established them-
selves as an asset class not only among institutional inves-
tors, but also increasingly among private individuals. 

Is the worst recession in the history of the global finan-
cial world over now? Many financial and economic ex-
perts do indeed see light at the end of the tunnel. How-
ever, they warn about being too optimistic about the 
 future. The worst of the crisis may have passed. But the 
crisis itself is not over or overcome – according to the 
consensus. 

Of course, in this environment, the market for financial 
information faced enormous challenges. Competition 
 intensified once again, particularly because the market 
for financial-market products contracted for the first 
time. 

The call for further and, above all, stricter legal and reg-
ulatory rules for the financial-information sector grew 
louder and more constant. At the end of the year, the so-
called adviser protocol was introduced: Credit institutions 
must create an adviser protocol following every invest-
ment-planning meeting with private customers. Further-
more, political leaders see an additional need to regulate 
the investment advice provided in financial sales.

These efforts will inevitably lead to fundamental chang-
es in retail banking because the information and invest-
ment-planning systems will have to be modified in terms 
of content. The vwd group has specialized in precisely 
this aspect of the finance business and believes the com-
pany has excellent growth potential in this area.

reSearch and developmenT

The development work conducted in fiscal year 2009 
 focused on the refinement of standard solutions and in-
novations in the areas of MDS and TS. For vwd market 
manager 3.0, for instance, nearly 70 % of the source code 
was renewed, and many new functions were integrated. 
More high-quality content was added to the vwd market 
manager as well. As a result of this, up to 3.7 million 
 finance instruments can be made available. The vwd 
marktet manager [web] 3.0 was upgraded and received 
a new technological basis. One of the important features 
of this new Web technology includes the option for a 
person to configure his or her own work station. Other 
advantages are the reduced demands placed on the IT 
infrastructure, lower maintenance costs, fast availability 
and the easy integration of further vwd services. In fiscal 
year 2009, our in-house developed brokerage-middle-
ware solution reached market maturity and was success-
fully implemented among the first customers. The core 
 element of the new solution is a central trade function 
that is linked to all vwd products.

Also further developed was the finance portal 
 finanztreff.de. A search function for exchange-traded 
commodities (ETCs) was added to it. EDG product 
 ratings were  also integrated into finanztreff.de. As a 
 result of the integration of the technology segment 
at vwd netSolutions GmbH into vwd AG on January 1, 
2010, the programming and operation of vwd web 
 managers are now performed at the parent company. 
By taking this integration step, vwd AG underscored 
its efforts to perform developmental work even more 
 efficiently also based on the fact that the largest part 
of the development work is still done by the group’s 
 affiliates and is thus decentrally organized. As of De-
cember 31, 2009, the group employed 97 people in soft-
ware development.
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employeeS

As the vwd group has grown, so has its workforce. As of 
December 31, 2009, the vwd group had a total of 428 
employees compared with 385 at the end of the previous 
year (excluding trainees in both cases).

The 23 employees of vwd group Switzerland (formerly 
PortfolioNet AG) and its subsidiary, PC&S Portfolio Con-
sulting & Services AG, were included in the total for the 
first time. As a result of the acquisition of the EDG Group, 
nine employees joined the vwd group. New employees 
were also hired in 2009.

buSineSS developmenT

In 2009 the vwd group succeeded once again to maintain 
and expand its strong market position as partner in the 
financial industry. In spite of the prevailing finance crisis, 
we succeeded in increasing our sales. We accomplished 
this even though our business was negatively impacted 
by the decline of financial products offered in these fi-
nancial markets. In fiscal year 2009, sales totalled € 79.2 
million (previous year: € 73.4 million), an increase of 8 %. 
While doing business under the most challenging condi-
tions, we set a sales record once again. The cooperative 

bank project with DZ BANK, which we worked on for 
 almost 20 months, started successfully in mid-2009 and 
had a positive impact as well. With the Oldenburgische 
Landesbank, we also succeeded in gaining another major 
banking project in the area of market-data delivery. The 
project was implemented within the shortest amount of 
time. Overall, we increased the number of work stations 
capable of receiving vwd financial-market data to more 
than 50,000.

By establishing new business relationships with various 
European media companies, we further expanded our 
leading position as the supplier of financial-market in-
formation to Europe’s daily newspapers. By gaining the 
“Neue Zürcher Zeitung” (NZZ) as a new client, we are 
now supplying information to the daily newspaper with 
the largest financial-market section in Europe. In our 
 dissemination of fund information, we have gained the 
“Süddeutsche Zeitung” in Germany as well as the 
 “WirtschaftsBlatt” and “KURIER” in Austria as new mar-
keting partners.

We further expanded our very good position in the area 
of portfolio management systems. In addition to im-
portant new customers, including St. Galler Kantonalbank, 
we also generated additional sales increases with our 
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 existing clients. For example, we expanded our business 
relationship with the Augsburger Aktienbank, among 
others.

In the area of concept and design of professional web 
sites, we expanded our business relationship with our 
 customer DZ BANK. By developing www.eniteo.de, the 
derivative portal of DZ BANK, our customer gained 
one of the most user-friendly product portals available 
and moved far ahead of its competitors in respective 
rankings.

If it comes to earnings, the changed market conditions 
had a negative impact on us. The contraction process in 
the fund industry that resulted in both fund closures and 
mergers, thus we experienced setbacks in cross-media 
dissemination and communication services. Such major 
changes have never occurred during past crises. Similar 
developments also influenced the market for certificates, 
however this sector has already rallied tremendously 
from its lowest levels. Growth in the traditional B2B busi-
ness with banks and savings banks was not able to com-
pletely offset the resulting drop in earnings. This de-
crease also resulted from the fact that our major project 
with DZ BANK will begin to have its full impact on earn-
ings only in the coming years. The vwd group Switzer-
land performed extremely well, generating a large share 
of our sales growth and making a strong contribution to 
net income. For the first time, our investment in the EDG 
Group, which offers ratings for financial instruments, 
had a positive impact on sales and earnings. 

Alltogether, our expectations for the operational business 
were confirmed. But we were surprised by how quickly 
areas of our business changed. It was our balanced busi-
ness model that prevented us from being hit even harder 
by the difficult market conditions. 

Report on Earnings, 
Financial and Asset Position

earninGS poSiTion

As a result of the difficult business conditions, the vwd 
group was unable during the year under review to ap-
proach the record performance of fiscal year 2008. But 
the company did increase sales once again and contin-
ued to generate very positive income. At € 79.5 million 
(previous year: € 73.5 million), total sales generated by 
the vwd group in 2009 finished 8.2 % above the level 
from 2008.

With a contribution to sales totalling € 4.7 million, vwd 
group Switzerland was consolidated for the first time. 
The EDG Group, which was also consolidated for the first 
time, contributed to group income by producing sales 
of € 1.8 million as of May 8, 2009. As a result, the sales 
targets of the vwd group were reached. 

In addition to sales, other operating income totalling 
€ 2.9 million (previous year: € 2.2 million) was included in 
the vwd group’s total income for the period. The other 
operating income resulted largely from the dissolution of 
provisions totalling € 1.3 million and the dissolution of 
 liabilities of € 415.6 thousand.

key Group FiGureS

in € ‘000 2009 2008

Sales 79,232.5 73,357.3

EBITDA 9,750.1 10,892.3

EBITDA margin                 in % 12.3 14.8

EBIT 5,806.6 8,276.1

Profit after tax 3,125.3 4,439.5

Earnings per share  
(undiluted)                       in €

 
0.098

 
0.139
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Why do we need  
       more transparency?

We are working on the development of new tools to establish 

standardization and thus the necessary transparency in every 

 investment process. Because transparency creates trust. And 

without trust the investment process cannot function. 

edmund J.  keFerSTein, chairman oF The manaGemenT board aT vwd aG

2929



In 2009, overall material expenses, including transmission 
costs, information procurement, fees for downloading 
exchange data and other sales-related items, totalled 
€ 27.2 million (previous year: € 24.3 million). The share of 
material expenses rose slightly to 34.3 % (previous year: 
33.1 %). The rise resulted largely from the expansion of 
content offered as part of the cooperative bank project 
and the lower margins in the area of communication and 
publishing services. 

The acquisition-driven rise in the company’s workforce re-
sulted in an increase in personnel expenses to € 32.0 mil-
lion (previous year: € 27.2 million). As a result, the person-
nel-cost ratio rose from 37.1 % in 2008 to 40.3 % in 2009. 

Other operating expenses climbed by € 169.0 thousand 
to € 13.5 million (previous year: € 13.3 million). The small 
rise resulted largely from the addition of vwd group 
Switzerland AG and the EDG Group to the consolidation 
group.

In fiscal year 2009, the financial result totalled € – 917.6 
thousand (previous year: € – 664.2 thousand). This fig-
ure includes actual interest expenses of € 648.6 thousand, 
which were significantly lower than in 2008 due to the 
generally lower interest-rate level (previous year: € – 865.3 
thousand). In connection with the current put option to 
acquire the remaining 49 % of the EDG Group, interest 
expenses of € 303.8 thousand were recognized, resulting 
in an overall rise in expenses. 

Earnings before interest, taxes and depreciation 
 (EBITDA) fell by 10.5 % to € 9.8 million (previous year: 
€ 10.9 million). The EBITDA margin was 12.3 % com-
pared with 14.8 % in the previous year. 

In the reporting period, depreciation, amortization and 
impairment of tangible and intangible assets totalling 
€ 3.9 million (previous year: € 2.6 million) were carried 
out. Especially depreciation of intangible assets related 
to acquisitions completed in the past made a large con-
tribution here. In this connection, the purchase-price 
 allocation for vwd group Netherlands B.V., vwd group 
Switzerland and the EDG Group resulted in depreciation 
totalling € 1.5 million (previous year: € 482 thousand). 
Write-downs on  industrial rights and similar rights 
amounted to € 0.9 million (previous year: € 1.4 million). 
This included write-downs on acquired customer bases 
of € 558.7 thousand (previous year: € 433.2 thousand), 
write-downs on tech nical equipment of € 1.1 million 
(previous year: € 798.0 thousand), write-downs on oper-
ating and office equipment of € 332.4 thousand (pre-
vious year: € 309.9 thousand) as well as write-downs on 
buildings on third-party land of € 113.2 thousand (pre-
vious year: € 51.0 thousand). The impairment test carried 
out led to the result that no write-downs for impair-
ment had to be carried out.

For the year under review, earnings before interest 
and taxes (EBIT) totalled € 5.8 million (previous year: 
€ 8.3 million). The EBIT margin fell to 7.3 % (previous 
year: 11.3 %).

SaleS by reGion in % (2009)

Germany 60 % 
Luxembourg 12 %

Switzerland 13 %

Other 6 %

Belgium 5 %

Netherlands 4 %

 

in € ‘000 2009 2008

Germany 47,186 45,710

Luxembourg 9,816 9,983

Switzerland 10,465 5,589

Belgium 3,930 3,442

Netherlands 3,114 2,871

Great Britain 922 1,771

Other:

 Austria 1,544 1,085

 Ireland 739 918

 France 570 559

 Rest of Europe 684 95

 Rest of World 263 1,334

79,233 73,357
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In 2009, the vwd group generated net income after taxes 
and before minority interests of € 3.1 million (previous 
year: € 4.4 million). The share allocable to other share-
holders amounted to € 612.6 thousand compared with 
€ 1.0 million during the previous year. Return on equity 
was 10.4 % in fiscal year 2009 compared with 14.5 % in 
the previous year.

SeGmenT reporTinG

Market Data Solutions (MDS)

Despite the difficult economic environment, sales in 
the MDS segment climbed by 4.7 % to € 36.3 million 
(previous year: € 34.7 million). The primary drivers of 
the increase were the successful implementation of the 
DZ BANK project and other bank-related activities. 

During the reporting period, the segment’s EBITDA de-
creased by € 674 thousand to € 4.5 million (previous year: 
€ 5.1 million). The decrease in earnings resulted from 
 increased material expenses associated with the imple-
mentation of the bank projects and the extension of 
 support services as well as the expansion of the develop-
ment team. The segment’s EBIT fell by 20.9 % to € 3.3 
million (previous year: € 4.2 million).

Technology Solutions (TS)

In the TS segment, the vwd group significantly boosted 
sales by 24.5 % to € 19.9 million (previous year: € 16.0 
million). This increase was largely the result of the initial 
consolidation of vwd group Switzerland, whose services 
in the area of business-process outsourcing for portfolio 
management had a positive impact on sales. Further-
more, the cooperative banking project began to contri-
bute to the segment’s sales growth in  mid-2009. 

The segment’s EBITDA rose by 37.2 % to € 2.6 million 
(previous year: € 1.9 million) and was thus significantly 
higher than sales. The increase resulted primarily from 
the initial consolidation of vwd group Switzerland. The 
segment’s EBIT remains very positive despite a slight 
 decrease of 2.5 % to € 1.0 million (previous year: € 1.1 
million). A major reason for this development is depre-
ciation, amortization and impairment of intangible 
 assets totalling € 1.3 million identified during the pur-
chase-price allocation for vwd group Switzerland and 
vwd group Netherlands B.V.

key FiGureS mdS

in € ‘000 2009 2008

Sales 36,337 34,705

EBITDA 4,471 5,145

EBIT 3,295 4,169

key FiGureS TS

in € ‘000 2009 2008

Sales 19,888 15,980

EBITDA 2,599 1,895

EBIT 1,029 1,055

SaleS by SeGemenT in million €

Technology Solutions  
20 Mio. €

Specialised  
Marketing Solutions 
23 Mio. €

Market Data  
Solutions
36 Mio. €

ebiTda by SeGmenT in ThouSand €

Technology Solutions  
2,599 T€

Specialised  
Marketing Solutions 
2,680 T€

Market Data  
Solutions
4,471 T€
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Specialised Marketing Solutions (SMS)

The financial crisis had its biggest impact on the SMS 
 segment. Sales did rise by 1.5 % to € 23.0 million as a 
 result of the initial consolidation of the EDG Group (pre-
vious year: € 22.7 million). But the segment’s EBITDA 
fel by 30.4 % to € 2.7 million (previous year: € 3.9 million). 
Sales generated particularly by the business with issuers 
of investment funds and certificates were much worse 
than was to be expected on the basis of experience from 
 previous crises. The drop in the segment’s earnings re-
sulted from the dramatically changed market conditions 
for advertising-focused communication and publication 
services. The EDG Group that was consolidated as of 
May 8, 2009, had a positive impact on the sales and earn-
ings of the SMS segment. Depreciation, amortization 
and impairment of intangible assets of € 288 thousand 
resulting from the purchase-price allocation for the 
EDG Group led to a 51.4 % drop in the segment’s EBIT to 
€ 1.5 million.

Financial poSiTion

Financial management
Company financing has a high priority within the vwd 
group. The objective of financial management is to 
achieve a balance among the competing demands of 
profitability, liquidity, security and independence in 
terms of capital requirements and capital cover. Of par-
ticular importance is a balance between equity and 
debt. Financing is designed in such a way that an optimal 
balance between equity and debt-capital  providers is 
 assured. The capital employed in the company must gen-
erate a competitive return over the long run and earn 
the capital costs. 

vwd places a high priority on solid growth financing. It 
gives equal ranking to achieving positive earnings and to 
continuously generating positive cash flows. In addition 
to liquidity planning, the solvency of vwd is assured by 
sufficient access to contractually arranged lines of credit. 
The company’s financing and liquidity are analyzed and 
adjusted on the basis of continuous reviews and multi-
year plans. The group’s financial policies are based on 
long-standing, friendly business relationships with the 
credit institutes. This approach is designed to ensure that 
fresh capital can be quickly and efficiently obtained as a 
result of the good relationships with the banks.

Financing
We meet our financing needs largely through stable cash 
inflows that we generate from our ongoing business 
 activities. Due to our continously strong earnings position, 
we achieved a positive cash flow from our operating 
business activities totalling € 4.5 million (previous year: 
€ 5.3 million) despite the drop in earnings recorded in 
 fiscal year 2009.

We financed our stake in the EDG Group with a bank loan 
that was paid out to the vwd group at the end of 2008. 
The financing for the purchase of additional shares in 
vwd group Switzerland AG (formerly PortfolioNet AG) 
 also came from bank loans and free cash flow. The bor-
rowing of additional money increased long-term finan-
cial liabilities to € 10.5 million, versus € 9.3 million a year 
earlier. The loan agreements include covenants that re-
quire the vwd group to meet certain  financial ratios and 
to take or desist from specific actions as well as custom-
ary rights of termination. The vwd group complied with 
all convents in the past fiscal year. As a result of the im-
plementation of the company’s growth strategy and in-
creased financing volume, the gearing factor of the vwd 
group rose from 32.2 % to 44.2 %. One major reason for 
this increase being the liabilities of the put-option. In fiscal 
year 2009, a loan totalling € 645.9 thousand taken out in 
connection with the purchase of a piece of property and 
building was paid off ahead of schedule after the build-
ing was sold. Overall, noncurrent  liabilities rose only slight-
ly to € 18.5 million (previous year: € 18.2 million). 

key FiGureS SmS

in € ‘000 2009 2008

Sales 23,008 22,672

EBITDA 2,680 3,852

EBIT 1,483 3,052
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The vwd group can access operating lines of credit total-
ling € 12.9 million through its parent company, vwd AG. 
These lines of credit are partially used, subject to seasonal 
requirements, at the end of every fiscal year and are then 
cleared completely at the beginning of every fiscal year 
because of the very high liquidity flows. As of December 
31, 2009, current financial short-term liabilities to banks 
totalled € 10.2 million (previous year: € 6.2 million). This 
 increase resulted from the significantly lower utilization 
of existing operating lines of credit at the end of the 
 previous year due to the early payout of the loan made 
to acquire shares in the EDG Group. As of January 31, 
2010, the parent company’s credit lines had been repaid 
in full, and a credit balance of € 4.7 million was posted.

At € 6.6 million (previous year: € 5.3 million), liabilities to-
ward suppliers exceeded the total for 2008. The increase 
resulted from the expansion of the operating business, 
the complete takeover of vwd group Switzerland and the 
investment in the EDG Group. Other liabilities rose by 
€ 4.1 million to € 11.9 million (previous year: € 7.8 million). 
This figure includes € 5.9 million for possible acquisition 
payments arising from the put option to obtain the remain-
ing 49 % of shares in the EDG Group.

currenT and noncurrenT liabiliTieS

in € ‘000
2009 2008

Financial liabilities 20,709.2 15,424.1 

– thereof current 10,181.5 6,160.0

– thereof noncurrent 10,527.7 9,264.1

Trade payables 6,591.9 5,344.2

Advanced payments received 1,093.9 2,616.9

Tax liabilities 673.6 1,854.5

Other liabilities 11,918.9 7,755.5

Provisions 7,109.5 8,382.8

Miscellaneous 2,785.5 2,359.3

Total 50,882.4 43,737.1

On the basis of new financial-mathematical calculations, 
the pension obligations of the vwd group have been re-
duced. This means that provisions for pensions and similar 
obligations totalling € 4.7 million (previous year: € 5.7 mil-
lion) had to be created. Other provisions dropped to € 574 
thousand (previous year: € 1.0 million). This resulted in 
particular from the dissolution of provisions for anticipat-
ed losses. Current provisions rose slightly to € 1.8 million 
(previous year: € 1.7 million). Current provisions were 
formed in anticipation of such actions as possible severance 
payments to employees, expected license fees and other 
provisions made within the context of normal business 
 activities. As a result of the weak income situation and tax 
prepayments, tax liabilities fell by 63.7 % to € 673.6 thou-
sand (previous year: € 1.9 million). Overall, current liabilities 
rose by 26.9 % to € 32.4 million (previous year: € 25.5 
million).

Due to the company acquisitions carried out during the 
reporting year, particularly the treatment of the put op-
tion for EDG, the equity ratio fell from 41.2 % at the end 
of 2008 to 37.2 % as of December 31, 2009.
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cash and cash equivalents at year’s end. As of December 
31, 2009, cash and cash equivalents totalled € 9.3 million, 
12.6 % percent below the level of the previous year 
(€ 10.6 million). 

Lower receivables and changes in the recording of 
 receivables at the end of the year led to an 18.1 % 
 reduction in trade receivables to € 4.7 million (previous 
year: € 5.8 million). 

Overall, current assets fell by 7.0 % to € 17.3 million 
 (previous year: € 18.6 million). 

STaTemenT reGardinG The Group’S 
currenT buSineSS poSiTion

The vwd group successfully managed the major challeng-
es of fiscal year 2009. In a contracting economy battling 
the repercussions of a severe financial crisis, we were able 
to exploit business-expanding opportunities. The drop 
in earnings was primarily caused by changed market con-
ditions and the reduction of financial-investment prod-
ucts being offered, trends that the vwd group could not 
escape from. Overall, the group’s sales and earnings per-
formance was in line with our expectations.

From the perspective available at the time that this man-
agement report was prepared in February 2010, the busi-
ness situation of the vwd group had not changed mark-
edly since 2009. Detailed information about the asset 
and financial position of the vwd group is contained in the 
notes to this report.

aSSeT poSiTion

Through the expansion of the operating business and 
the acquisitions made in 2009, the group’s total assets 
rose by 8.8 % to € 81.0 million (previous year: € 74.4 mil-
lion).

Acquisitions and share increases are reported in the bal-
ance-sheet item “other intangible assets” and “good-
will.” On an individual basis, the acquisition of the EDG 
Group, at € 9.1 million, and the acquisition of the remain-
ing 60 % of shares in vwd group Switzerland, at € 755.7 
thousand, contributed to the increase of goodwill to 
€ 46.5 million (previous year: € 36.6 million). Other intan-
gible assets remained constant at € 10.8 million. During 
the fiscal year, the vwd group sold securities resulting 
from the take-over of vwd group Switzerland AG. As a re-
sult, other financial assets fell to € 427.3 thousand (previ-
ous year: € 900.7 thousand).

Total investments by the vwd group (excluding acquisi-
tions and share increases) totalled € 4.5 million in 2009 
(previous year: € 4.2 million). The investments were made 
to replace network technology, PCs and data-backup 
 systems as well as office equipment and software solu-
tions. 

Noncurrent assets climbed by 14.1 % to € 63.7 million 
(previous year: € 55.8 million).  

The acquisitions made in 2009 were financed through 
both bank loans and cash flow, leading to a decrease in 

balance-SheeT STrucTure

in € ‘000
2009 2008

Noncurrent assets 63,683.9 55,804.2

Current assets 17,268.7 18,576.2

Total assets 80,952.6 74,380.4

Equity and minority interests 30,070.2 30,643.3

Noncurrent liabilities 18,521.1 18,226.7

Current liabilities 32,361.3 25,510.4

Total liabilities 80,952.6 74,380.4
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Why do we need  
       more transparency?

The more responsibility the business community assumes 

in dealings with consumers who generally need assistance 

in financial matters, the less government will have to.

ilSe aiGner, German conSumer miniSTer 
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Compensation Report

The compensation report details the basis of compensa-
tion for the Management Board and Supervisory Board 
of vwd AG as well as its structure and the amount. The 
remuneration system of vwd AG contains various compen-
sation components for members of the Management 
Board and Supervisory Board. 

compenSaTion oF  
The manaGemenT board

The remuneration of the Management Board at vwd AG 
is based on company size and company success. The cur-
rent remuneration system ensures that members of the 
Management Board receive compensation that  reflects 
their standing and responsibility. The overall structure of 
Management Board remuneration is determined by the 
Supervisory Board. The Management Board receives per-
formance-based compensation consisting of a fixed base 
salary unrelated to company success and a performance-
based variable component. Members of the Manage-
ment Board also receive remuneration in kind as well as 
other benefits.

The vwd AG articles of association include the possibility 
of providing stock options to serve as a long-term in-
centive. In the past, option rights were issued only occa-
sionally. The current remuneration system no longer 
 includes this form of compensation. The criteria govern-
ing the appropriateness of remuneration for the Man-
agement Board are primarily each member’s personal 
performance as well as the business and economic situ-
ation and the company’s future opportunities. A commit-
ment to provide remuneration in the event of the pre-
mature end to service on the Management Board as a 

compenSaTion oF The manaGemenT board oF vwd aG For FiScal year 2009

in € ‘000  

Base salary

 

Bonus

 

Fringe benefits

 

Total 
Additions to 

pension provisions

2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

Edmund J. Keferstein 300.0 300.0 124.1 163.0 29.8 29.8 453.9 492.8 8.4 –3.1

Spencer Bosse 250.0 250.0 93.1 136.7 29.4 29.4 372.5 416.1 11.4 –2.8

Joachim Lauterbach 250.0 230.0 93.1 136.7 18.1 18.1 361.2 384.8 5.5 3.2

Total 800.0 780.0 310.3 436.4 77.3 77.3 1,187.6 1,293.7 25.3 –2.7

result of a change of control is not regulated in the em-
ployment contracts of Management Board members.

The variable remuneration is linked to the obtainment 
of EBITDA minus minority interests per share (EBITDA / 
share) at the vwd group under IFRS. The variable-remu-
neration component is restricted by the setting of spe-
cific targets and upper limits. The use of these key figures 
ensures that the management bonus as a performance 
incentive remains in line with the management control 
figures used at the company.

The remuneration of Management Board members also 
includes a commitment to a one-time pension payment 
as well as allowances for private pension provisions. As 
remuneration in kind, each Management Board member 
receives a company car that reflects his or her standing 
in the company or compensation when the member’s own 
personal car is used. In addition, every member is cov-
ered by an accident-insurance policy obtained from the 
vwd employee group insurance program during his or 
her period of service with the company. The company has 
also taken out D&O insurance for each member of the 
Management Board.

The members of the Management Board receive no com-
pensation for the work they do at subsidiaries. No loans 
have been issued to members of the Management Board 
by vwd AG and group subsidiaries.

Details of the Management Board remuneration in fiscal 
year 2009 are listed individually in the following table. 

In fiscal year 2009, the bonuses for all members of the 
Management Board fell by a total of about 28.9 %.
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compenSaTion oF  
The SuperviSory board

Remuneration of the Supervisory Board is determined by 
the Annual General Meeting and is governed by § 12 of 
the articles of association. In light of the neutral nature of 
their work and their lack of involvement in the operational 
business, the members of the Supervisory Board receive no 
performance-based compensation.

Every member of the Supervisory Board receives an annual 
salary of € 15,000.00. The chairman of the Supervisory 

Board receives twice this amount, and the vice chairman 
of the Supervisory Board receives 1.5 times this amount. 
In addition, each member of the Supervisory Board re-
ceives a payment of € 1,500 for each meeting that he or 
she attends. No loans have been issued to the members 
of the Supervisory Board.

The remuneration received by the Supervisory Board 
of vwd AG for fiscal year 2009 is shown on the following 
 table: 

compenSaTion oF The SuperviSory board oF vwd aG For FiScal year 2009 

in €

Annual salary
Meeting  

compensation Total 2009 Total 2008

Klaus Nieding, Chairman 30,000 9,000 39,000 36,000

Pieter van Halem, Vice Chairman 22,500 9,000 31,500 28,500

Dr. Rainer Marquart (as of May 7, 2009) 9,708 6,000 15,708 0

Norbert Schwerber (until May 7, 2009) 5,292 3,000 8,292 21,000

Total 67,500 27,000 94,500 85,500

Risk Report

The approach To riSkS

The implementation of the company’s strategy is closely 
linked to the approach with risks. The risk policies of the 
vwd group are designed to secure the company’s con-
tinuation as an ongoing concern and to increase the com-
pany’s value. This requires the constant weighing of 
 opportunities and risks. Clearly, manageable risks are 
 taken in those areas where the company possesses a core 
expertises and income can be expected to be generated 
from these risks. Risks in other areas are avoided to the 
 greatest extent possible.

riSk manaGemenT SySTem 

To ensure that the company takes only those risks that it 
can manage, the Management Board has introduced a 
risk management system. This risk management system 
allows the early recognition of unreasonable risks and 
their impact on the organization as well as the initiation 
of appropriate steps that make it possible to avoid the 
risks or reduce them to an acceptable level. Here, the 
vwd group uses  various controls and control systems. A 
special role play the company’s processes and key indica-
tors of the internal reporting system. 

markeT environmenT and SecTor riSkS

Company-strategy risks
The vwd group intends to further strengthen its market 
position in Europe through targeted acquisitions and to 
extend its business segments horizontally and/or vertically. 
Principally, the acquisition of a company and its integra-
tion represent a business risk. Company acquisitions at 
the vwd group are carried out on the basis of a prede-
fined process. Risks arising from a company’s integration 
into the group are closely monitored. Hereby, risks can 
also arise in connection with the integration of employees, 
processes, technologies and products. 

Legal risks
Within its operational business, the vwd group is only to 
a limited extent involved in litigation. No lawsuits were 
filed against the company in 2009.

Personnel risks 
In 2009, the vwd group recruited many new employees 
who have a wide range of expertise because many spe-
cialists were available as a result of the general economic 
situation. This creates additional flexibility that will ena-
ble the vwd group to react on a short-term basis to new 
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demands that may arise from a market that continues 
to consolidate and the company’s strategic direction. The 
loss of know-how resulting from the departure of indi-
vidual employees is very limited because this know-how 
is firmly anchored in the company.

Information technology risks
During the past fiscal year, the vwd group substantially 
expanded its measures and systems regarding information 
and data security. In the process, it reduced the IT risks 
arising from business processes between group companies 
and customers, suppliers and other business partners.

Liability risks
In instances where the vwd group is unable to contrac-
tually eliminate liability for defective software, customers 
could demand that the vwd group pay damages. In 
 cases of malfunctions, the vwd group could also be re-
quired to make improvements at its own expense to 
the software that it produced. In individual cases, this may 
involve considerable investments of time and financial 
resources. Moreover, in certain circumstances, third par-
ties may file claims pertaining to the accuracy of the 
 financial-market information supplied through the com-
pany’s systems. Although the vwd group generally pro-
cures financial-market information from a third party and 
excludes liability for data procured from a third party, 
the company nonetheless cannot rule out the possibility 
that in individual cases claims may be filed against the 
company regarding the accuracy of the information pro-
vided in which it has no recourse to the supplier of the 
information. In order to minimize these risks, the compa-
ny has taken out appropriate insurance policies.

Financial riSkS

In fiscal year 2009, the vwd group conducted no deriva-
tive finance businesses. The financial risks arising from 
 financial instruments lie within the realm of the normal 
course of doing business (IAS 39.9). 

Currency risks
Currency risks are created especially in those areas where 
receivables, debt, cash and cash equivalents and planned 

transactions are conducted or could be conducted in a 
different currency from the local one of the vwd group. 
The foreign-exchange risk of the vwd group is limited to 
the Swiss franc. Business is conducted in U.S. dollars  only 
in exceptional cases. The resulting risks are negligible.

Interest-rate risks 
The non current liabilities have variable interest rates 
that fell by more than two-thirds during the fiscal year. 
The vwd group has taken advantage from decreasing 
 interest rates during this past fiscal year. The relevant in-
dexes are continuously monitored, and the company may 
opt to fix interest rates at a favourable level upon signs 
of a sustained trend reversal.

Liquidity risk
To ensure unlimited solvency, the company must have 
sufficient liquidity available at all times. The manage-
ment and monitoring of liquidity developments are per-
formed by treasury management, an area overseen by 
the CFO. The group’s subsidiaries are monitored in this 
process as well. No liquidity risk can be determined at 
the vwd group. In 2009, existing loans were reduced to 
the planned extent. The lines of credit are generally 
 utilized seasonally, with utilization limited to a middle 
percentage share of existing credit lines.

Price risks
As part of information about market risks, IFRS 7 requires 
statements to be made about the impact that hypo-
thetical changes in risk variables could have on the prices 
of financial instruments. Risk variables are particularly 
stock prices or indexes. As of December 31, 2009, the vwd 
group included no company that was categorized as 
held for sale. 

Counterparty risks
Counterparty risks are risks arising from a financial loss 
created by non payment or a reduced credit rating 
among customers. This risk is addressed through a metic-
ulous credit check and prepayment agreements with 
customers. The company also conducts strict receivables 
management, which monitors the prompt payment of 
our customer receivables. 
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Country risk 
Country risk describes the risk that receivables from 
cross-border business and/or business in foreign curren-
cies cannot be collected or cannot be collected on time 
as a result of political or economic related sovereign 
 actions. This also includes transfer and conversion risks. 
Such risks do not exist in the area where the vwd group 
does business.

Market risk
The vwd group can purchase stock-price information for 
its customers from data providers or can be directly 
linked to stock exchanges. The vwd group prefers the 
 direct-link strategy to gain more independence and to 
reduce the risk on the procurement market.

General riSk poSiTion

A wide variety of economic signals are being seen for 
 fiscal year 2010. The financial position of individual 
banks and countries can trigger negative events around 
the world. Furthermore, the full impact of declining 
 government revenues is not yet known. One possible re-
sult is that a spiral of falling stock prices and reduced 
credit ratings could be triggered and cause liquidity prob-
lems among the customers of the vwd group. 

Should the economy move sideways for an extended 
 period of time as forecast by some economic research in-
stitutions, some customers in the financial industry or 
publishing sector could be forced to rethink their busi-
ness models and drop the services of the vwd group or 
to extensively reduce their use of them as a result of this 
action.

The risk faced by companies in the financial sector has 
risen compared with previous years and with this the risk 
of all companies who serve as suppliers. Thanks to its 
broad product range and its business model, the vwd 
group is only partially exposed to this risk so that poten-
tial negative trends in one area could be offset by posi-
tive developments in another area. The vwd group sees 
no risk that could endanger its ability to continue as a 
going concern. 

Additional Information

Takeover-related disclosures pursuant to § 315, 
Paragraph 4 of the German Commercial Code

The following information is required under takeover 
law pursuant to § 315, Paragraph 4 of the German 
 Commercial Code.

 Composition of subscribed capital: vwd AG has share 
capital of € 25,754,577. It is divided into 25,754,577 
no-par value bearer shares, each representing a no-
tional interest in the share capital of € 1.00. The 
share capital has been fully paid in. Shares with spe-
cial privileges granting controlling powers do not 
 exist. Each share grants the same rights and counts 
for one vote at the annual general meeting.

 Shareholders with blocks of shares exceeding 10 % of 
share capital: There are three direct investments in 
the company that exceed 10 % of voting rights each. 
On the basis of the voting-rights disclosure provided 
to us and under consideration of the last capital in-
crease, 36.7 % of voting rights are held by Corner-
stoneCapital Beteiligungen GmbH and 36.5 % by 
DAH Beteiligungs GmbH. A total of 15.1 % of voting 
rights is held by the Chairman of the Management 
Board, Mr. Edmund J. Keferstein, in part indirectly 
through EJK Investment und Beteiligungs GmbH & 
Co. KG that he controls.

 vwd AG holds 1,000 shares of its own stock. In ac-
cordance with § 71b of the German Stock Corporation 
Act, vwd AG is entitled to no rights resulting from 
these shares. An additional 9,398,196 shares are sub-
ject to a loss of rights pursuant to § 28 in conjunc-
tion with § 21 Paragraph 1 of the German Securities 
Trading Act.

 Appointment of Management Board members and 
amendments to the articles of association: The 
 Supervisory Board appoints the Management Board 
members. Special rules governing the dismissal of 
the Management Board are not contained in the arti-
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cles of association. The articles of association may 
be amended on the basis of legal regulations. The 
 Supervisory Board is authorized to make amend-
ments to the articles of association that apply only to 
formulation.

 Management Board authorization to issue and buy 
back shares: The annual general meeting of May 7, 
2009, with the consent of the Supervisory Board, au-
thorized the Management Board of vwd AG to raise 
the share capital by up to € 3,026,021.00 by issuing up 
to 3,026,021 new bearer shares until the end of the 
fifth year after registration of the amendments to the 
articles of association in the trade register (May 15, 
2009) against cash capital contributions and / or non-
cash capital contributions in one or several tranches, 
whereby shareholders’ subscription rights may be ex-
cluded (authorized capital 2009).

 A resolution approved by the regular annual general 
meeting of September 12, 2007, authorized the 
 Management Board of vwd AG to increase the com-
pany’s share capital up to € 9,851,267 in one or more 
tranches on or before September 11, 2012, by issuing 
9,851,267 new no-par value bearer shares in exchange 
for cash or non-cash contributions with the approval 
of the Supervisory Board. Subscription rights of exist-
ing stockholders can be excluded (authorized capital II).

 Pursuant to § 4 Paragraph 5 of the articles of associa-
tion, the company’s share capital is raised by a contin-
gent capital increase up to a nominal € 220,000.00 
through the issue of up to 220,000 new no-par value 
bearer shares. The contingent capital increase serves 
the redemption of stock options that the annual gen-
eral meeting of May 10, 1999, decided to issue. The 
contingent capital increase is executed only insofar as 
the holders of stock options exercise their option 
rights.

 Through a decision made by the regular annual gener-
al meeting on May 7, 2009, the company was author-
ized to acquire stock in the company totalling up to 
10 % of its capital stock on or before November 6, 
2010. The authorization is subject to the approval of 
the Supervisory Board and can be exercised either 
partially or fully. 

 Significant conditional agreements entered into by 
the company: If one or more legal entities together 
or one natural person acquires more than 50 % of 
vwd AG’s capital, the existing permanent and seasonal 
operating lines of credit as well as buyer loans ob-
tained from various banks may be terminated without 
notice. This provision also applies to the multi-year 
partnership agreement with DZ BANK.

Disclosures related to the internal control and risk 
management system in terms of the accounting process 
pursuant to § 315 Paragraph 2 No. 5 of the German 
Commercial Code

According to the preamble of the German Accounting Law 
Modernization Act (Bilanzrechtsmodernisierungsge-
setzes), the internal control system encompasses the prin-
ciples, processes and measures designed to ensure the 
 effectiveness and efficiency of accounting, to ensure the 
correctness of accounting and to ensure compliance with 
applicable legal regulations. This also involves the activities 
of internal auditing, to the extent that they apply to ac-
counting. 

Like the internal control system itself, the accounting-
related risk management system , which is part of the 
 internal control system, comprises accounting-related 
control and monitoring processes, which particularly 
 concern items of the financial statements pursuant to 
German commercial law that relate to the company’s risk 
hedging.  

1.  The fundamental features of the internal control and 
risk management system in terms of the accounting 
process 

The fundamental features of the internal control and risk 
management system used at the vwd group in terms of 
the (group) accounting process can be described in the 
following manner: 

 The vwd group has a clear management and company 
structure. 

 The functions of the affected areas in finance and 
 accounting in terms of the accounting process as 
well as controlling are separated from one another. 
The areas of responsibility are clearly assigned. 

40

 

Group Management Report



Supplementary Report

Mr. Joachim Lauterbach, the member of the Management 
Board responsible for sales at vwd AG, left the company 
on January 31, 2010. The responsibilities assumed by 
Mr. Lauterbach were transferred to the Chairman of the 
Management Board of vwd AG, Mr. Edmund J. Keferstein.

On February 11, 2010, vwd AG received voting-rights 
 announcements from Hopp Beteiligungsgesellschaft 
mbH & Co. KG and Hopp Verwaltungs-GmbH pursuant 
to § 21 Paragraph 1 of the German Securities Trading 
Act. These statements were announced on February 16, 
2010, by vwd AG pursuant to § 26 Paragraph 1 of the act.

On March 3, 2010, vwd AG received a voting-rights 
 announcement from Mr. Daniel Hopp pursuant to § 21 
Paragraph 1 of the German Securities Trading Act. 
This statement was announced on March 4, 2010, by 
vwd AG pursuant to § 26 Paragraph.1 of the act.

Opportunities  
and Forecast Report

macroeconomic TrendS 

The economic challenges facing Germany, Europe and 
the rest of the world will remain considerable in 2010. 
Nonetheless, global economies have been able to bear 
the brunt of the worst economic downturn in the post-
war era. The plunge experienced last year is indeed over, 
and signs are pointing toward recovery. Financial mar-
kets are trending upward again as well. But there will be 
no strong growth spurt in 2010, and the economic re-
covery will be one of small steps. Experts agree on one 
point: The recovery will be arduous and require patience. 

Investors have already prepared for a turbulent year of 
2010. It may be one of quite high volatility. The future 
of the global economy will be the key to future trends 
in interest rates, stock prices, exchange rates and the 
cost of raw materials. For spring, only a moderate rise in 
economic growth is expected. For the entire year of 
2010, forecasts for the gross domestic product (GDP) in 
Germany range from 1.2 % to a maximum of 2.5 %. 
Nonetheless, the EU Commission assumes that Germany 

 The finance systems in use are protected from unau-
thorized access through security measures applied in 
the data-processing area. 

 Standard software is used to the greatest extent 
 possible in the finance system. 

 An adequate internal guideline oversight system 
(e.g., accounting regulations, travel-expense rules, etc.) 
has been established and is continuously mo dified. 

 In terms of personnel, the departments and areas in-
volved in the accounting process are well-staffed. The 
employees receive regular professional-development 
training.

 Bookkeeping data that are received or passed on are 
continuously checked to determine their complete-
ness and accuracy. The four-eye principle is regularly 
employed in all accounting-relevant processes. 

2.  Statement on the fundamental characteristics of the 
internal control and risk management system in terms 
of the accounting process

The internal control and risk management system in 
terms of the accounting process, whose key features are 
described above, ensures that company information is 
 always accurately reported, processed and recognized in 
connection with the company’s balance sheet. The hiring 
of qualified personnel, the use of appropriate software 
and clear legal and company guidelines form the basis 
for a correct, uniform and continuous accounting process, 
in which mistakes are largely avoided and discovered if 
they do occur. The clear lines of responsibility and various 
control and checking mechanisms that were described 
above (particularly the plausibility checks and the four-
eye principle) ensure accurate, responsible accounting. On 
an individual basis, this assures that business actions are 
reported, processed and documented in accordance with 
legal regulations, the principles of correct bookkeeping, 
international accounting standards as well as internal 
guidelines. Furthermore, this ensures that they are 
promptly and accurately recorded. At the same time, it 
can be assured that assets and debt in the financial state-
ments and consolidated financial statements are uniform-
ly and accurately recorded and evaluated throughout 
the group as well as that correct, reliable information is 
made available to interested parties. 
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will be the “economic locomotive” in Europe for 2010 
and expects German GDP to rise by 1.2 %. But for the 
entire European Union, economic growth is expected to 
be only 0.7 %.

Last year, many demands for regulating the financial 
 industry were heard, but they have led to few concrete 
results. While some people have warned of overregu-
lation of financial markets, suggestions like those urging 
that investors receive a consumer leaflet similar to the 
ones contained in medications has gained support in 
Germany. For instance, the association for the European 
investment management industry backs its introduction 
and points to the need for comparable rules for all finan-
cial products. Rating agencies in Germany must also 
 expect to face stiff fines if they violate new EU rules. In 
the United States, President Barack Obama is planning 
the biggest reform of stock-market and bank oversight 
since the 1930s.

opporTuniTieS reporT 

The product portfolio of the vwd group optimally meets 
the present and future needs of the sector of financial-
market information. Thanks to our strong position in the 
German-speaking region and our progressive European 
expansion, we think we have good opportunities to gain 
additional market share in future years. The vwd group 
works to recognize and take advantage of new opportu-
nities in the sub-markets it has defined. Opportunities 
that arise from the operational business will be directly 
used by the company’s individual business segments. 

Despite the continuing economic and financial crisis, the 
vwd group has identified midrange growth opportunities. 
We see important trends from which we will profit in 
the future. As a full-service provider with a business 
model that can be applied across Europe, we employ a 
coherent approach to business, one that will enable us 
to generate exceptional economies of scale in the future. 
Using its companies in Belgium, the Netherlands and 
Switzerland, the vwd group will increasingly market its 
company products locally and tap cross-selling potential. 

We see exceptional opportunities for the business 
 segments MDS und TS that will arise from continuing 
pressure on banks to optimize their cost structures. In 
specific terms, we expect substitution effects in the area 
of market-data provision among banks. In this area, 
we see the possibility of being able to replace the expen-
sive products of our competitors with our high-end 
 market-data solutions. Furthermore, the vwd group can 
use its outsourcing services to help banks increase effi-
ciency. We expect to have significant opportunities for 
growth here.

Business-process outsourcing in the area of portfolio man-
agement also offers new potential. Thanks to our new 
group company PC&S Portfolio Consulting & Services AG 
in Switzerland, we have gained solid know-how in this 
area, and we intend to market this know-how in the near 
future in Germany.

We believe that the continuing calls for strengthened 
consumer protection and an increasing liability problem 
in investment advising will create a new trend in retail 
banking. We also assume that we can draw on our expe-
rience in retail banking to help with the introduction 
of new rules, ensuring that this process is carried out 
quickly and cost efficiently. At the moment, the company 
is busy developing tools that will create the standardi-
zation and, as a result, the necessary transparency for 
the investment process. With its approach on the dynam-
ic risk and risk classification of financial-market projects, 
the vwd group can assure more security in the invest-
ment process. In the future, we will be able to supply 
 investment advisers in banks with our own supporting fi-
nancial-market information through our direct touch 
points. In taking this step, we will create the foundation 
for new sustainable growth in retail banking. 

By expanding our publication and communication services 
for additional financial products, the company will also 
strengthen its SMS business segment. But this area is be-
ing confronted by extremely negative developments 
 because the number of remaining products has fallen 
and many market players are cutting back their commu-
nication and marketing activities. As a result of the 
 subscriber model, these negative factors from 2009 will 
continue to linger in 2010.
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With our decades-long presence in the market for finan-
cial-market information and the high name recognition of 
the vwd brand, the company has gained a leading mar-
ket position. The group may not be able to act as a global 
partner yet. But we are that much more of a European 
and regional specialist in the markets we serve. Here, the 
company intends to test and take advantage of all oppor-
tunities.

ouTlook – STaTemenT on probable 
developemenTS 

Given the macroeconomic situation, we expect 2010 to 
be another very difficult year. The weak economic outlook 
does not give rise to hopes for any sustainable improve-
ment in relevant sales markets. This is particularly true for 
the company’s marketing and communication services. 
Even if a bottom may have been reached in this area in 
2009, future demand continues to be characterized by 
uncertainties that are difficult to foresee.

A major part of the company’s efforts will be directed 
at tapping synergy potential created by the acquisition 
of new investments. Lower costs are expected to be 
achieved in information procurement and operating 
costs. For fiscal year 2010, the vwd group does believe 
that it is well positioned, but expects that the overall 
growth opportunities of the three business segments 
will be limited. This applies to both sales and earnings. 

On the basis of an improved macroeconomic situation, we 
expect to have much more room for growth in fiscal 
year 2011. The vwd group believes it is extremely well po-
sitioned for the period that follows the economic crisis.

reServaTionS reGardinG 
 FuTure-orienTed STaTemenTS

The management report contains future-oriented state-
ments that reflect the current opinions, expectations and 
assumptions of the vwd group and are based on infor-
mation available to the company at the time the manage-
ment report was compiled. Future-oriented statements 
 offer no guarantee that future results or developments 
will actually arise and are therefore subject to risks and 
uncertainty of outcome. The future results and develop-
ments of the vwd group can deviate considerably from 
the expectations and assumptions formulated in this doc-
ument because of a number of factors. Changes in the 
general economic situation, new regulatory parameters, 
the competitive situation and the development of the 
 financial markets in particular may have an effect.

Frankfurt / Main, March 4, 2010
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in € ‘000 notes 2009 2008

a. noncurrent assets

 I. Intangible assets 5.

  1. Development costs 437.3 151.1

  2. Other intangible assets 10,777.2 10,845.5

  3. Goodwill 46,501.4 36,646.9

  57,715.9 47,643.5

 II.  Tangible assets 6.

        1.   Land and buildings  
on third-party land

 
385.7

 
1,524.6

   2.  Technical equipment and machinery 3,289.5 3,473.3

     3.  Other equipment, operating  
and office equipment

 
880.7

 
851.4

4,555.9 5,849.3

 III. Investment property 7. 0.0 534.8

 IV. Other financial assets 8. 427.3 900.7

 V. Deferred tax assets 32. 984.8 875.9

63,683.9 55,804.2

b. current assets

 I. Inventories 9. 32.1 34.4

 II. Trade receivables 10. 4,749.7 5,796.7

 III. Orders with an asset-side balance 11. 239.8 80.0

 IV. Other receivables 12. 2,954.0 2,032.9

 V. Cash and cash equivalents 9,293.1 10,632.2

17,268.7 18,576.2

80,952.6 74,380.4

aSSeTS

Consolidated Balance Sheet

aS oF december 31, 2009

46 Financial Statements

 



in € ‘000
notes 2009 2008

a. equity 13.

 I. Subscribed capital 25,754.6 25,754.6

 II. Capital reserves – 13,375.8 – 13,375.8

 III. Profit carried forward including retained earnings 12,745.7 9,321.0

 IV. Cumulative result 538.4 – 852.9

 V. Group net income 2,512.7 3,424.7

28,175.6 24,271.6

 VI. Minority interests 1,894.6 6,371.7

30,070.2 30,643.3

B. noncurrent liabilities

 1. Provisions for pensions and similar commitments 14. 4,702.5 5,681.4

 2. Long-term provisions 15. 573.5 1,008.6

 3. Financial liabilities 16. 10,527.7 9,264.1

 4. Deferred tax liabilities 32. 2,717.5 2,272.7

18,521.1 18,226.7

c. current liabilities

 I. Other current provisions 17. 1,833.5 1,692.8

 II. Financial liabilities 16. 10,181.5 6,160.0

 III. Trade payables 18. 6,591.9 5,344.2

 IV. Obligations from production orders 11. 68.0 86.6

 V. Advance payments received 19. 1,093.9 2,616.9

 VI. Tax liabilities 20. 673.6 1,854.5

 VII. Other liabilities 21. 11,918.9 7,755.5

32,361.3 25,510.4

80,952.6 74,380.4

liaBilitieS
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Consolidated Income Statement

For The period From January 1 To december 31, 2009

in € ‘000
notes 2009 2008

 1. Sales 24. 79,232.5 73,357.3

 2. Change in inventory – 5.0 0.0

 3. Other internally produced and capitalized assets 25. 315.1 151.1

 4. Other operating income 26. 2,856.0 2,232.5

 5. Cost of materials 27. 27,208.5 24,317.5

 6. Personnel expenses 28. 31,988.7 27,248.7

 7. Other operating expenses 29. 13,451.3 13,282.4

 ebiTda 9,750.1 10,892.3

 8.  Amortization, depreciation and impairment of intangible 
and tangible assets and investment property 30.

 
3,943.5

 
2,616.2

 ebiT 5,806.6 8,276.1

 9. Other interest and similar income 45.8 201.1

10. Depreciation of financial assets and securities 11.0 0.0

11. Interest and similar expenses 648.6 865.3

12. Interest and similar expenses in context of the put option 303.8 0.0

 Financial result 31. – 917.6 – 664.2

13. result from ordinary operations 4,889.0 7,611.7

14. Income taxes 2,045.4 2,649.7

15. Deferred taxes – 324.5 511.7

16. Others taxes 42.8 10.8

 Tax result 32. 1,763.7 3,172.2

17. result 3,125.3 4,439.5

 thereof allocable to other shareholders 33. 612.6 1,014.7

 thereof allocable to other shareholders 2,512.7 3,424.7

18. earnings per share in €

 undiluted 34. 0.098 0.139

 diluted 0.098 0.139

48 Financial Statements

 



Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

in € ‘000
2009 2008

Net income 3,125.4 4,439.5

Depreciation, amortization and impairment of tangible and intangible assets (+) 3,967.5 2,616.2

Depreciation, amortization and impairment of other financial assets 11.0 0.0

Change in pension provisions (increase + / decrease –) – 978.9 1,310.4

Gains (–) / losses (+) from the disposal of assets 134.9 27.6

Gross cash flow 6,259.9 8,393.8

Increase (–) / decrease (+) in inventories 7.3 7.3

Increase (–) / decrease (+) in trade receivables 1,509.7 79.7

Increase (–) / decrease (+) in trade payables 1,152.0 – 2,011.4

Change in other net assets / other noncash items (– / +) – 4,423.5 – 1,154.1

net cash generated from operating activities (net cash flow) 4,505.4 5,315.3

Payments for tangible and intangible assets (–) – 2,153.5 – 4,015.0

Payments for development costs (–) – 315.2 – 151.1

Payments for financial assets (–) – 10.8 – 27.8

Change in assets from currency translation – 5.2 – 9.6

Proceeds from the disposal of tangible and other assets (+) 2,646.7 0.0

Payments for changes in consolidation group (–) – 5,341.3 – 9,401.7

net cash generated from investing activities (total) – 5,179.3 – 13,605.3

Payments for the repayment of liabilities to minority shareholders (–) – 5,404.6 – 310.0

Payments to miniority shareholders (–) – 1,000.7 – 567.3

Payments to shareholders of vwd GmbH (–) (dividend payments) 0.0 0.0

Payments in connection with the increase in capital 0.0 – 32.7

Payments to service debt (+) 4,000.0 11,100.0

Payments for servicing financial liabilities – 2,736.4 – 565.9

net cash generated from financing activities (total) – 5,141.7 9,624.1

Change in equity from currency translation 0.0 0.0

net change in cash and cash equivalents (total) – 5,815.6 1,334.1

Cash and cash equivalents on January 1 6,578.3 367.1

Changes in consolidation group 455.0 4,877.2

cash and cash equivalents on December 31 1,217.7 6,578.3

for the perioD from January 1 to DecemBer 31, 2009
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in € ‘000
Paid-up capital Generated consolidated equity Cumulative other net income Total

Subscribed 
capital

Capital 
reserves 

Earnings 
reserves 

including 
retained 
earnings

Treasury  
stock

Total  
earnings 
reserves

Consolidated 
net income

Currency 
translation 
of foreign 

subsidiaries
Actuarial  

gains / losses
Deferred  

taxes

Total  
cumulative  

other  
net income

Equity allocable 
to shareholders 

of vwd group 
Minority 
interests

Total 
consolidated 

equity

balance as of  
december 31, 2007

 
24,624.6

 
– 17,670.1

 
7,795.3

 
– 4.5

 
7,790.8

 
1,520.2

 
– 32.4

 
460.5

 
– 146.9

 
281.2

 
16,546.7

 
2,849.0

 
19,395.7

Retroactive adjustments 10.0 10.0 – 31.8 – 159.7 – 191.5 – 181.5 0.0 – 181.5

balance as of January 1, 2008 24,624.6 – 17,670.1 7,805.3 – 4.5 7,800.8 1,520.2 – 64.2 300.8 – 146.9 89.7 16,365.2 2,849.0 19,214.2

Other – 35.9 – 35.9

Profit carried forward 1,520.2 1,520.2 – 1,520.2 0.0 0.0 0.0

Dividend payments 0.0 – 567.3 – 567.3

Increase in capital 1,130.0 4,294.3 – 0.5 0.5 0.0 5,424.3 5,424.3

Acquisition of 
minority interests

 
0.0

 
3,111.2

 
3,111.2

recognized income 
and earnings

 
3,424.7

 
86.1

 
– 908.3

 
– 120.4

 
– 942.6

 
2,482.1

 
1,014.7

 
3,496.8

balance as of  
december 31, 2008

 
25,754.6

 
– 13,375.8

 
9,325.0

 
– 4.0

 
9,321.0

 
3,424.7

 
21.9

 
– 607.5

 
– 267.3

 
– 852.9

 
24,271.6

 
6,371.7

 
30,643.3

balance as of January 1, 2009 25,754.6 – 13,375.8 9,325.0 – 4.0 9,321.0 3,424.7 21.9 – 607.5 – 267.3 – 852.9 24,271.6 6,371.7 30,643.3

Profit carried forward 3,424.7 3,424.7 – 3,424.7 0.0 0.0 0.0

Dividend payments 0.0 – 1,000.7 – 1,000.7

Acquisition of 
minority / new interests

 
0.0

 
– 4,089.0

 
– 4,089.0

recognized income 
and earnings

 
2,512.7

 
93.1

 
1,271.7

 
26.6

 
1,391.4

 
3,904.1

 
612.6

 
4,516.7

balance as of  
december 31, 2009

 
25,754.6

 
– 13,375.8

 
12,749.7

 
– 4.0

 
12,745.7

 
2,512.7

 
115.0

 
664.2

 
– 240.7

 
538.4

 
28,175.7

 
1,894.6

 
30,070.2

* Presentation adjusted due to initial adoption of new IFRS

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity*

equiTy oF ShareholderS oF The parenT company
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in € ‘000
Paid-up capital Generated consolidated equity Cumulative other net income Total

Subscribed 
capital

Capital 
reserves 

Earnings 
reserves 

including 
retained 
earnings

Treasury  
stock

Total  
earnings 
reserves

Consolidated 
net income

Currency 
translation 
of foreign 

subsidiaries
Actuarial  

gains / losses
Deferred  

taxes

Total  
cumulative  

other  
net income

Equity allocable 
to shareholders 

of vwd group 
Minority 
interests

total 
consolidated 

equity

Balance as of  
December 31, 2007

 
24,624.6

 
– 17,670.1

 
7,795.3

 
– 4.5

 
7,790.8

 
1,520.2

 
– 32.4

 
460.5

 
– 146.9

 
281.2

 
16,546.7

 
2,849.0

 
19,395.7

Retroactive adjustments 10.0 10.0 – 31.8 – 159.7 – 191.5 – 181.5 0.0 – 181.5

Balance as of January 1, 2008 24,624.6 – 17,670.1 7,805.3 – 4.5 7,800.8 1,520.2 – 64.2 300.8 – 146.9 89.7 16,365.2 2,849.0 19,214.2

Other – 35.9 – 35.9

Profit carried forward 1,520.2 1,520.2 – 1,520.2 0.0 0.0 0.0

Dividend payments 0.0 – 567.3 – 567.3

Increase in capital 1,130.0 4,294.3 – 0.5 0.5 0.0 5,424.3 5,424.3

Acquisition of 
minority interests

 
0.0

 
3,111.2

 
3,111.2

recognized income 
and earnings

 
3,424.7

 
86.1

 
– 908.3

 
– 120.4

 
– 942.6

 
2,482.1

 
1,014.7

 
3,496.8

Balance as of  
December 31, 2008

 
25,754.6

 
– 13,375.8

 
9,325.0

 
– 4.0

 
9,321.0

 
3,424.7

 
21.9

 
– 607.5

 
– 267.3

 
– 852.9

 
24,271.6

 
6,371.7

 
30,643.3

Balance as of January 1, 2009 25,754.6 – 13,375.8 9,325.0 – 4.0 9,321.0 3,424.7 21.9 – 607.5 – 267.3 – 852.9 24,271.6 6,371.7 30,643.3

Profit carried forward 3,424.7 3,424.7 – 3,424.7 0.0 0.0 0.0

Dividend payments 0.0 – 1,000.7 – 1,000.7

Acquisition of 
minority / new interests

 
0.0

 
– 4,089.0

 
– 4,089.0

recognized income 
and earnings

 
2,512.7

 
93.1

 
1,271.7

 
26.6

 
1,391.4

 
3,904.1

 
612.6

 
4,516.7

Balance as of  
December 31, 2009

 
25,754.6

 
– 13,375.8

 
12,749.7

 
– 4.0

 
12,745.7

 
2,512.7

 
115.0

 
664.2

 
– 240.7

 
538.4

 
28,175.7

 
1,894.6

 
30,070.2

* Presentation adjusted due to initial adoption of new IFRS
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Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

in € ‘000
2009 2008

profit after taxes 3,125.3 4,439.5

– thereof allocable to other shareholders 612.6 1,014.7

– thereof allocable to vwd group shareholders 2,512.7 3,424.7

–  Changes in actuarial gains (+) / losses (–) from defined benefit obligations  
and similar commitments recognized in equity

 
1,271.7

 
– 908.3

– Income taxes 26.6 – 120.5

changes in recognized outside profit  
or loss (actuarial gains [+] / losses [–])

 
1,298.3

 
– 1,028.8

–  Changes in currency translation adjustment items  
of foreign subsidiaries

 
93.1

 
86.1

– recognized in profit or loss 0.0 0.0

changes recognized outside profit or loss (currency translation) 93.1 86.1

Total direct changes recognized in equity 1,391.4 – 942.7

– thereof allocable to noncontrolling interest 0.0 0.0

– thereof allocable to vwd group shareholders 1,391.4 – 942.7

Total comprehensive income 4,516.7 3,496.8

– thereof allocable to noncontrolling interest 612.6 1,014.7

– thereof allocable to vwd group shareholders 3,904.1 2,482.1

aS oF december 31, 2009
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Notes

to the conSoliDateD financial StatementS aS of DecemBer 31, 2009

vwd Vereinigte Wirtschaftsdienste AG (“vwd” or the “company”) is a stock corporation under 
German law. It is the parent company of the vwd group (the “group”). vwd is listed in the Regu-
lated Market (Geregelter Markt) of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange.

vwd is headquartered in Frankfurt / Main, Germany, Tilsiter Straße 1. It is entered into the 
 Commercial Register in Frankfurt / Main under HRB 81011.

vwd offers customized information, communication and technology solutions for the securities 
business. vwd specializes in fulfilling customer-specific requirements in the areas of asset manage-
ment, retail banking, private banking and wealth management, and has established itself as one 
of the leading providers in Europe. vwd focuses on innovative solutions for financial service pro-
viders, investors and the media. The company’s most well-known brands are “finanztreff.de,” “vwd 
fonds service,” “vwd market manager,” “vwd portfolio manager,” “TradeLink” and “Tai-Pan.”

The Board of Management is scheduled to approve the release of the consolidated financial 
statements for fiscal year 2009 on March 25, 2010. The Supervisory Board is scheduled to approve 
the consolidated financial statements in its meeting on March 11, 2010.

The consolidated financial statements and group management report prepared as of Decem-
ber 31, 2009, will be published in the electronic Federal Gazette in accordance with § 325 of 
the German Commercial Code (HGB).

1. General information

vwd’s consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with § 315a of the German 
Commercial Code (HGB) and the regulations of the International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS) of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), London, Great Britain, valid as 
of the reporting date and accepted by the European Union, as well as the interpretations of the 
International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC).

The consolidated financial statements are based on the historical cost principle except for certain 
items such as financial assets available for sale, which are reported at fair value. The annual finan-
cial statements of the companies included in the consolidated financial statements are prepared 
in accordance with uniform accounting and measurement principles. Carrying amounts based on 
tax regulations are not included in the consolidated financial statements. The reporting date of 
the individual financial statements for all companies included in the consolidated statements is 
the same as the reporting date for the consolidated financial statements (December 31, 2009).

The consolidated financial statements were prepared in euros. All amounts are stated in thou-
sands of euros (€ ‘000) unless otherwise indicated.

The presentation in the financial statements and management report includes rounding differ-
ences resulting from the presentation in € thousand.

The income statement has been prepared in accordance with the total cost method.

Certain items in the income statement and the balance sheet have been combined to improve 
clarity of presentation. These items are explained separately in the notes.
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The balance sheet is structured according to maturity. Assets and liabilities are classified as cur-
rent assets or liabilities when they are due within one year. Accordingly, assets and liabilities with 
a remaining term to maturity of more than one year are classified as non-current. Trade receiva-
bles and trade payables as well as inventories are generally shown as current assets or liabilities. 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are generally classified as non-current items.

Minority interests are reported as a component of equity.

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in line with IFRS was based on a number 
of assumptions and estimates that had an effect on the value and presentation of the reported 
assets, liabilities, income and expenses as well as contingent assets and liabilities during the report-
ing period. Although the company’s management has made these assumptions and estimates to 
the best of its knowledge based on current events and measures, the actual values may deviate 
from the assumptions and estimates.

2. eFFecTS oF new accounTinG principleS

Accounting standards, interpretations and amendments of accounting standards and 
interpretations applied for the first time during the reporting year

The following interpretations or amendments to accounting standards and interpretations of the 
International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), which have a material impact on the presenta-
tion of the asset, financial, earnings and cash-flow position, were adopted for the first time by 
the vwd group during the reporting year:

 IAS 1 “Presentation of Financial Statements”
 IFRS 8 “Operating Segments”
 IFRS 3 “Business Combinations”
 IFRS 7 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures”

In September 2007, the IASB published IAS 1 “Presentation of Financial Statements (revised 2007).” 
The revised IAS 1 replaces IAS 1 “Presentation of Financial Statements (revised 2003)” in the ver-
sion of 2005. The revision is designed to improve the analysis and comparability of annual finan-
cial statements from the user’s perspective. IAS 1 regulates the principles guiding the presenta-
tion and structure of financial statements. It also includes minimum requirements regarding the 
contents of financial statements. The new standard is mandatory for fiscal years starting on or 
 after January 1, 2009. vwd has retroactively adapted the presentation of its asset, financial and 
earnings position in line with IAS 1.

In November 2006, the IASB published the International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) 8 
“Operating Segments.” IFRS 8 regulates the principles governing the disclosure of information on 
a company’s operating segments. IFRS 8 replaces the International Accounting Standard (IAS) 14 
“Segment Reporting.” IFRS 8 requires companies to report financial and descriptive information 
on their reportable segments. Reportable segments are defined as operating segments or groups 
of operating segments that meet certain criteria. Operating segments represent the components 
of a company on which separate financial information is available and reviewed regularly by the 
chief operating decision maker to determine the allocation of resources and assess the perform-
ance strength. In general, financial information is presented on the same basis as that used for 
 internal reporting purposes, which determine the assessment of operating segments’ performance 
and resource allocation to the operating segments. IFRS 8 differs from IAS 14 in terms of its 
“ management approach” to identifying and assessing reportable operating segments. IFRS 8 re-
quires the presentation of comparative figures. In November 2007, the European Commission 
adopted IFRS 8 into European law. Application of the standard is mandatory for fiscal years start-
ing on or after January 1, 2009. The adoption of IFRS 8 was effected retroactively at vwd.
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In January 2008, the IASB published the revised Standards IFRS 3 “Business Combinations” (IFRS 3 
(2008)) and IAS 27 “Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements” (IAS 27 (2008)), which the 
EU adopted into European law in fiscal year 2009. Application of the revised standards is manda-
tory for fiscal years starting on or after July 1, 2009. IFRS 3 (2008) newly regulates the application 
of the purchase method in business combinations. Material revisions concern the measurement of 
minority interests, the recognition of successive corporate acquisitions and the treatment of con-
tingent purchase price components and other costs of purchase. Under the revised standard, mi-
nority interests can be recognized at fair value (full goodwill method) or at pro-rata fair value 
of identifiable net assets. In case of successive corporate acquisitions, shares held at the time of 
the change in control are re-measured through profit or loss. In the future, an adaptation of 
 contingent purchase price components that are shown as liabilities at the time of the acquisition 
must be recognized through profit or loss. Other costs of purchase are recognized in expenses 
at the time they are incurred. Material amendments to IAS 27 (2008) concern the recognition of 
transactions in which a company retains control, and transactions in which control is lost. Trans-
actions not resulting in a loss of control must be recognized as equity capital transactions without 
an effect on income. Remaining shares must be recognized at their fair value at the time of the 
loss of control. Under the revised standard, a presentation of negative balances is permissible in 
the case of minority interests, which provides for an unlimited future inclusion of proportionate 
investment losses. vwd did not opt for a premature adoption of IFRS 3 (2008) to business combi-
nations in the first half of 2009.

In March 2009, the IASB published improvements to the notes on financial instruments (amend-
ment of IFRS 7 “Financial Instruments: Notes“) to extend reporting on the fair value measure-
ment of financial instruments. This amendment concerns the introduction of a three-tier fair-value 
hierarchy for reporting purposes. It differentiates the fair values in terms of the significance of 
 input parameters factored into the assessment and shows to what extent observable market data 
may be used to determine the fair value. In addition, disclosures related to liquidity risks are to 
be improved by presenting the size of liabilities included in an overview of maturities. vwd opted 
for a premature application of the revised IFRS 7 in the financial statements for fiscal year 2009.

All interpretations or revised interpretations of the IASB that are listed in the following table and 
applied for the first time in fiscal year 2009 had no or no material impact on the presentation of 
the asset, financial, earnings and cash-flow position of the vwd group.

Interpretation

Date of 

publication 

by IASB Title

IFRIC 13 June 28, 2007 Customer Loyalty Programmes

IFRS 2 January 17, 2008 Share-Based Payment

IAS 32 February 14, 2008 Financial Instruments: Presentation

IFRS 1,IAS 27 May 22, 2008 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards /  
Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

IFRIC 15 July 3, 2008 Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate

IFRIC 16 July 3, 2008 Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation

IFRIC 18 January 29, 2009 Transfer of Assets from Customers

IFRIC 9 / IAS 39 March 12, 2009 Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives /  Financial Instruments: 
Recognition and Measurement

The IASB has published a series of other interpretations. The recently implemented and not yet 
implemented accounting interpretations do not have a material impact on the consolidated finan-
cial statements of the vwd group.
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vwd prepares its consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS. Knowledge of the 
 accounting principles presented in no. 4 of the consolidated financial statements is required to 
understand our presentation of the asset, financial and earnings position. In certain cases, it is 
necessary to apply accounting principles using estimates and premises. These involve complex and 
subjective assessments as well as estimates based on events that are by their very nature uncer-
tain and subject to change. Estimate and premises sensitive accounting principles can change over 
time and have a material impact on the company’s asset, financial and earnings position. In addi-
tion, they may include assumptions made by the company that could have differed for equally 
good reasons during the reporting period. The company’s management points out that future 
events frequently deviate from forecasts and that estimates frequently must be adjusted.

3. conSolidaTion Group

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of vwd Vereinigte Wirt-
schaftsdienste AG and all associated companies in which vwd directly or indirectly holds a majori-
ty of the voting rights (subsidiaries). Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date of acquisi-
tion, that is, the date at which the group assumes control of the subsidiary.

Aside from vwd, the consolidated financial statements cover 13 fully consolidated domestic and 
foreign subsidiaries. 

The number of fully consolidated group companies changed as follows between December 31, 
2008, and December 31, 2009:

A list of direct equity interests of vwd is shown below. A complete list of stockholdings pursuant 
to § 285 No. 11 and § 313 Section 2 and Section 3 of the German Commercial Code (HGB) is pub-
lished in the electronic Federal Gazette.

Stakes in additional companies are held via subsidiaries. market maker Software AG, Kaiserslautern, 
holds interests amounting to 51.29 % in Lenz+Partner AG, Dortmund / Germany. One hundred % 
of the shares in vwd group Belgium NV, Brussels / Belgium, are held via vwd group Netherlands 
B.V. vwd group Switzerland AG, Zurich / Switzerland, holds 100 % in PC&S Portfolio Consulting & 
Services AG, Zurich / Switzerland.

in € ‘000

2009 2008

As of January 1 10 6

Newly acquired / consolidated companies 3 4

December 31 13 10

Company 2009
in %

2008
in %

vwd information solutions AG, Zurich / Switzerland  100.00  100.00

vwd NetSolutions GmbH, Berlin 100.00 100.00

GeVaSyS Gesellschaft für verteilte Anwendungssysteme mbH, Herzogenrath 63.25 63.25

market maker Software AG, Kaiserslautern 100.00 100.00

vwd TransactionSolutions AG, Frankfurt / Main 60.00 60.00

vwd group Netherlands B. V., Amsterdam / Netherlands 100.00 100.00

vwd group Switzerland AG (formerly PortfolioNet AG), Zurich / Switzerland 100.00 40.00

European Derivatives Group AG, Schäftlarn 51.00 0.00

European Derivatives Academy AG, Frankfurt / Main 51.00 0.00

European Derivatives Group AG, St. Gallen / Switzerland 51.00 0.00
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Acquisitions in fiscal year 2009
Effective May 8, 2009, vwd acquired 51 % of the respective shares in EDG AG, Schäftlarn, the Euro-
pean Derivatives Group AG, St. Gallen / Switzerland, and the European Derivatives Academy AG, 
Frankfurt / Main (subsequently referred to as “EDG Group of companies” or “EDG Group”) and 
thereby assumed control over these companies. The EDG Group was included in vwd’s consolidat-
ed financial statements as of the date of purchase. 

The companies’ business activities are focused on the provision of transparency-enhancing solu-
tions and training services in the area of structured financial products based on capital-market re-
search knowledge. EDG AG and the European Derivatives Group AG specialize in quantitative fi-
nancial analyses that allow investors to quickly grasp complex product structures. Services include 
product and risk assessments as well as the calculation of key figures and sensitivities. European 
Derivatives Academy AG has developed a training, methodological and test concept based on soft-
ware applications that is geared specifically toward financial and investment advisers in the area 
of private banking / wealth management as well as institutional investors.

The purchase price for the respectively acquired 51 % of shares totaled € 5,304.0 thousand. It was 
paid in full in fiscal year 2009. In addition, other costs of purchase of € 37.5 thousand arose dur-
ing the reporting year. Depending on the economic development of the EDG Group in fiscal year 
2011, the purchase price may increase by a variable component. At present, vwd does not antici-
pate the payment of such an additional variable purchase price component to the sellers.

vwd has the right (call option) to acquire the respectively remaining 49 % of shares in the compa-
nies of the EDG Group (optional shares). vwd may exercise this call option during the period from 
January 1, 2012, to December 31, 2012. The purchase price of these optional shares to be paid by 
vwd upon exercise of this option is based on the adjusted EBIT of the companies of the EDG Group 
in fiscal years 2011 to 2013. The purchase price must be paid in cash and in vwd shares from a 
non-cash capital increase at a ratio of 20 % to 80 %. 

In return, vwd has granted the other shareholders of the EDG Group companies the right to sell 
their respectively remaining shares totalling 49 % to vwd (put option). The exercise period for the 
put option corresponds to that of vwd’s call option. The purchase price to be paid by vwd upon 
the exercise of this put option is based on the adjusted EBIT of the companies in fiscal years 2011 
to 2013. At present, vwd expects the purchase price for the optional shares to amount to 
€ 5,561.2 thousand upon exercise of this option. The purchase price must be paid in cash and in 
vwd shares from a non-cash capital increase at a ratio of 20 % to 80 %. The issued shares will 
be valued at the average listed price on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange during the three months 
prior to the exercise of this option, unless an appraisal produces a different exchange ratio.

Under IFRS, the put option granted to the other shareholders results in the obligation to recog-
nize the full net present value of the potential purchase price of the optional shares under liabili-
ties. vwd treats this liability as a contingent purchase price liability pursuant to IFRS 3.32. The 
business combination is thus presented as though vwd had acquired 100 % of the shares in the 
EDG Group companies on May 8, 2009. A minority interest is not recognized. Corresponding to 
the presentation of legal minority interests in debt capital, vwd shows the income share in the 
EDG Group companies allocable to these minority interests as interest expenses in the income 
statement.

As 80 % of the purchase price for the optional shares is to be paid in shares, their acquisition will 
merely cause cash outflows amounting to the cash component (20 %) at vwd. Equity in the IFRS 
consolidated financial statements will increase to the extent that vwd fulfills its purchase obliga-
tion through the provision of own shares (80 %).
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The allocation of the acquisition costs from the business combination to the acquired assets and 
liabilities as well as contingent liabilities (purchase price allocation according to IFRS 3 [2004]) 
produced the following result: 

purchaSe price allocaTion For edG Group

in € ‘000 Carrying amount 
before acquisition

Fair 
value

non-current assets 27 11,269

Intangible assets 4 11,248

Tangible assets 23 23

current assets 480 480

cash and cash equivalents 455 455

Total assets 962 12,206

non-current liabilities (deferred tax liabilities) 686

current liabilities 617 617

Trade payables 33 33

Other liabilities 584 584

Total liabilities 617 1,303

Acquired net assets 10,903

. / . call option obligation – 5,561

Purchase price incl. other cost of purchase 5,342

– Cash and cash equivalents received – 455

= cash outflow 4,887

Differences between the expected total purchase price of the shares in the EDG Group companies 
and the fair values of the identified acquired assets as well as acquired liabilities and contingent 
 liabilities amount to € 9,083.6 thousand. They are shown as goodwill.

Acquired goodwill results from the superior market position and future expectations as well as 
the employees’ expertise. The EDG Group generated sales of € 2,499.3 thousand and net income 
for the year of € 512.9 thousand in the period from January 1, 2009, to December 31, 2009. If the 
acquisition of the EDG Group had become effective on the first day of fiscal year 2009, group sales 
would have totaled € 79,972.7 thousand and net income for the year € 3,291.3 thousand. Sales 
of the EDG Group attributable to the period after the acquisition date, which are included in the 
consolidated income statement for 2009, amount to € 1,759.1 thousand, with the respective in-
come share totalling € 347.0 thousand.

Effective May 7, 2009, vwd fully acquired PortfolioNet AG, Zurich / Switzerland. The company had 
acquired 40 % of the shares in PortfolioNet AG as early as October 2008, with effect from Decem-
ber 29, 2008, and secured the remaining 60 % of the shares through a call option. Due to the 
 existing call option, which could be exercised from December 29, 2008, vwd already assumed con-
trol of PortfolioNet AG on December 29, 2008. As a result, the transaction was already shown as 
a business combination in accordance with IFRS 3 at the time, with the sub-group being fully con-
solidated.

A purchase price of € 5,379.6 thousand (CHF 8.1 million) was paid for the 60 % share package. 
Other costs of purchase totaled € 25.0 thousand.
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Differences from the acquisition of PortfolioNet AG in the amount of € 631.2 thousand, which 
were shown under liabilities as of December 31, 2008, were offset against the goodwill resulting 
from the acquisition. This can be broken down as follows:

in € ‘000

Goodwill from 2009 tranche 1,311.0

Negative differences from 2008 631.2

Goodwill 679.8

4. BaSic principleS of the conSoliDateD financial StatementS

4.1.  conSoliDation methoDS

Acquisition accounting is carried out in accordance with IAS 27 (Consolidated and Separate Finan-
cial Statements) in combination with IFRS 3 (Business Combinations) by offsetting the carrying 
amounts of the investment against the revalued equity of the subsidiaries as of their acquisition 
date. Assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities are shown at fair value. Any remaining differences 
are shown as goodwill. Any identified hidden reserves and liabilities are subsequently adjusted in 
accordance with the treatment applicable to the corresponding assets and liabilities.

Intra-group profits and losses, sales, expenses and income as well as receivables and payables 
 existing between consolidated companies are eliminated.

Intra-group deliveries of goods and services are effected on the basis of both market prices and 
transfer prices.

The effects of income taxes are taken into account in the consolidation entries, and deferred 
 taxes are recognized accordingly.

4.2.  currency tranSlation

In the group companies’ separate financial statements, all receivables and liabilities in foreign 
currency are translated at the exchange rate prevailing at the reporting date (closing rate), regard-
less of whether they are subject to currency hedges or not.

The financial statements of foreign group companies are translated into euros using the function-
al currency concept in accordance with IAS 21 (The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates). 
The functional currency of vwd information services AG, Zurich / Switzerland, and the subgroup 
PortfolioNet AG is their national currency (CHF) since the companies conduct their business activi-
ties mainly in the local currency.

Assets and liabilities of the foreign companies existing at the beginning and end of the fiscal year 
are translated at the relevant closing rate. Any changes during the year, as well as expenses and 
income, are translated into euros at annual average exchange rates. Equity components are trans-
lated at historical rates applicable at the time of addition from the group’s perspective.

Any differences resulting from the currency translation at closing rates are shown directly in equi-
ty, and disclosed in the tables to the notes as “currency translation differences.”

Goodwill resulting from the acquisition of the Swiss companies was translated at the exchange 
rate that prevailed on the reporting date, December 31, 2009.
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The EUR / CHF closing rate changed as follows:

in € / CHF

Reporting date rate Average rate

2009 2008 2009 2008

Switzerland 1.4836 1.4850 1.50988 1.5870

4.3.  SiGniFicanT accounTinG and meaSuremenT principleS

Intangible assets
Intangible assets mainly consist of goodwill, acquired customer bases and acquired software. 
 Acquired intangible assets are recognized at cost of purchase.

In accordance with IFRS, intangible assets with finite useful lives are amortized to reflect the as-
set’s estimated residual value. In addition, the assets are tested for impairment in special circum-
stances within the meaning of IAS 36, and, if necessary, are written down for impairment.

The acquired software has a useful life of three to five years.

Pursuant to IAS 38, internally produced software must also be capitalized. Internally produced soft-
ware may be intended for distribution to third parties or intragroup usage. If the conditions for 
capitalization are not met, the expenses are recognized in the income statement in the period in 
which they are incurred. The necessary preconditions for the capitalization of internally pro-
duced software were met in the case of two projects in fiscal year 2009. Development costs for the 
Brokerage Middleware project and the vwd market manager 3.0 are capitalized as far as the 
costs can be clearly allocated and both the technical feasibility and successful utilization are as-
sured. The capitalized development costs comprise all costs that are directly allocable to the de-
velopment process. Capitalized development costs are written down over a useful life of several 
years in accordance with group specifications on a scheduled basis starting on the date of pro-
duction launch.

Intangible assets that were acquired within the scope of business combinations and do not meet 
the criteria of separate recognition are reported as goodwill and are tested for impairment once 
a year and, if applicable, written down by means of a non-scheduled write-down.

Within the group, impairment tests of goodwill and intangible assets with an indefinite useful 
life principally apply the value in use based on current management plans. The planning premises 
are adjusted to reflect currently available information. In the process, appropriate assumptions 
on macroeconomic trends and historic developments are considered. The determination of cash 
flows is principally based on the anticipated growth rates in the relevant markets.

Tangible assets
Tangible assets are carried at cost less depreciation and, if applicable, impairment losses. Invest-
ment grants are generally offset against purchase or production costs. Tangible assets are depre-
ciated pro-rata temporis over the expected useful life using the straight-line method.

Scheduled depreciation is based largely on the following useful lives:

Useful life

Fixtures / buildings 10 years 

Technical equipment 5 years 

Other equipment, operating and business equipment 3 to 10 years 
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Non-scheduled write-downs for impairment on tangible assets are recognized in accordance with 
IAS 36 if the carrying amount exceeds the value in use or the recoverable amount of the respec-
tive asset. The assets are written back if the reasons for an impairment loss recognized in prior years 
no longer apply.

If tangible assets are sold, shut down or scrapped, the income or loss from the difference between 
the net sale proceeds and the remaining carrying amount is recorded under other operating income 
and expenses.

In case of operating leases, the lease payments are recognized as an expense in the income state-
ment.

Financial instruments / financial liabilities
A financial instrument is a contract that simultaneously leads to the generation of a financial asset 
at one company and a financial liability or equity instrument at another company. Financial assets 
comprise, in particular, cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables as well as other loans and re-
ceivables originated by the company, financial investments held to maturity and primary as well 
as derivative financial assets held for trading. Financial liabilities regularly result in a restitution 
entitlement in cash or another financial asset. This includes, in particular, bonds and other securi-
tized liabilities, trade liabilities, liabilities to banks, liabilities from finance lease, note loans and 
derivative financial liabilities.

Financial instruments are principally recognized when vwd becomes the contractual party of the 
financial instrument’s regulations. In standard market purchases or sales (purchases and sales under 
a contract whose conditions require the provision of the asset within a period that is usually deter-
mined by the regulations or conventions of the respective market), the settlement date, i.e., the 
day on which the asset is provided to or by vwd, is relevant for the first-time recognition in the 
balance sheet. Financial assets and financial liabilities are not offset against each other.

Financial assets are recognized at fair value for the first recognition period. Direct purchase costs 
are considered for all financial assets that are subsequently recognized at fair value without an 
effect on income. The fair values reported in the balance sheet generally correspond to the mar-
ket prices of financial assets.

Cash and cash equivalents, which include cash accounts and short-term bank balances, have a re-
maining term of up to three months upon addition and are recognized at amortized cost.

trade receivables and other current receivables are – if applicable, by means of the effective inter-
est method – recognized at their initial carrying amount less impairment. The impairment, which 
is carried out as bad-debt allowances and lump-sum bad-debt allowances, sufficiently reflects the 
anticipated default risk. Concrete defaults entail the derecognition of the relevant receivables. 
In the context of bad-debt allowances, financial assets subject to potential impairment are grouped 
by corresponding default risk characteristics and jointly tested for impairment and, if applicable, 
depreciated.

Impairments of trade receivables are partially effected on the basis of impairment accounts. The 
decision whether a default risk is to be considered by means of an impairment account or a direct 
depreciation of the receivable depends on the extent to which the risk situation can be assessed 
reliably.

To date, vwd has not made use of the option to qualify financial assets as financial assets recog-
nized at fair value through profit or loss in the first recognition period.
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Financial liabilities are recognized at fair value in the first recognition period (cost of purchase 
pursuant to IAS 39.43). The transaction costs directly attributable to the purchase are also recog-
nized for all liabilities that are subsequently not recognized at fair value through profit or loss.

Trade payables and other primary financial liabilities are principally recognized at amortized cost 
using the effective interest method.

Long-term commissioned production
Long-term production orders were recognized based on the percentage-of-completion method 
(PoC method). In the process, the recognizable degree of completion per order depends on the 
ratio of incurred costs and estimated total costs (cost-to-cost method). If the result of a production 
order cannot be reliably estimated, revenues will be recognized only to the amount of incurred 
 order costs (zero-profit method). The disclosure of orders was effected under receivables or liabil-
ities from percentage-of-completion. To the extent that the cumulative work performed (in-
curred order costs and recognized income) exceeds the advance payments in individual cases, the 
production orders are capitalized under receivables from percentage of completion. If a negative 
balance remains after deduction of advance payments, recognition is effected under liabilities from 
percentage of completion. Anticipated order losses are covered by provisions. They are determined 
in consideration of identifiable risks.

Treasury shares
Treasury shares are carried at cost and are deducted directly from equity. In accordance with the 
option provided by IAS 32.34, the group opted against disclosure in the balance sheet.
 
Deferred taxes
Deferred taxes are determined in accordance with IAS 12, according to which future tax assets 
and liabilities are recognized for temporary differences between the carrying amounts in the tax 
accounts (tax base) and the carrying amounts in the IFRS consolidated financial statements (tem-
porary concept). Anticipated tax savings from the use of tax loss carry-forwards expected to be re-
coverable in future periods are capitalized.

The calculation is based on the respective national tax rates anticipated at the realization date. 
These are principally based on the legal regulations that apply or have been adopted at the re-
porting date.

Inventories
In accordance with IAS 2 (Inventories), inventories include assets that are held for sale in the ordi-
nary course of business (finished goods and merchandise) and assets that are in the process of pro-
duction for such a sale.

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value, i.e., the estimated selling 
price to be realized in the ordinary course of business less the estimated cost of completion and 
the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

Purchase costs include all costs that contribute to bringing inventories to their present location 
and condition.

Pensions and similar commitments
Provisions for pensions and similar commitments include the group’s provisioning commitments 
for defined benefit plans. The provision is calculated using the projected unit credit method in 
 accordance with IAS 19. The company does not recognize actuarial gains or losses from defined-
benefit plans as income or expense if such gains or losses are within a range of 10 % of the 
present value of the defined benefit obligations in accordance with the corridor method pursu-
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ant to IAS 19.92. Instead, actuarial gains and losses are recognized outside the net income or loss 
for the period in which they arise in accordance with IAS 19.93 A.

Tax liabilities
Tax liabilities include obligations resulting from current income taxes. Deferred taxes are shown in 
separate items of the balance sheet and the income statement.

Other provisions
In accordance with IAS 37, provisions are formed to the extent that current commitments from past 
events exist toward third parties that are likely to lead to a future outflow of resources and whose 
size can be reliably estimated. Provisions that do not entail an outflow of resources in the follow-
ing year are carried at the settlement amount, which is discounted to the reporting date using 
market rates of interest. The settlement amount also takes into account anticipated future cost 
increases.

Provisions may not be offset against claims to recourse.

If a change in estimates results in a reduction of the amount of the obligation, the provision is 
 reversed proportionately and the income recognized in other operating income.

Sales
Sales – after taxes and revenue reductions – are realized at the time of risk transfer or service pro-
vision and upon sufficient likelihood that the economic benefit resulting from the transaction will 
be realized.

Sales and expenses from production orders are recognized using the percentage-of-completion 
method, whereby sales are shown in accordance with their degree of completion. The degree of 
completion results from the ratio of order costs incurred by the reporting date and total estimated 
order costs by the reporting date.

Sales are realized for the most part in the business areas “Market Data Solutions,” “Technology 
 Solutions” and “Specialised Marketing Services” within the scope of monthly recurring revenues in 
accordance with IAS 18. In return for a monthly fee, either the financial market data or a complete 
solution of financial market data and associated software are provided. The same pricing model is 
used for the provision of data for market pages, for which the media concerned pay a monthly fee 
to vwd. One-time revenues from project work relate to integration and customization services as 
well as advertising orders, and lead to non-recurring revenues. Also against payment of a monthly 
fee, important price and financial data from issuers of derivative products and fund management 
firms are distributed as well. These are calculated in-house for the ratings of certificates.

Sales of vwd TransactionSolutions AG are also included in non-recurring sales.

In accordance with IAS 18, maintenance revenues are recognized pro-rata temporis over the con-
tract term. Consulting and coaching service revenues are realized upon rendering of the service.

In accordance with IAS 18, fees for granted software licenses with a limited term are recognized 
pro rata temporis over the contract term.

If a sale largely depends on the successful implementation of a software license at the customer’s 
site, revenue is recognized on the basis of the progress of implementation in accordance with the 
percentage-of-completion method.
 
Sales are reported net of trade discounts, customer bonuses and rebates.
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Other internally produced and capitalized assets 
This item includes the capitalized development work shown under intangible assets. It concerns 
personnel expenses as well as pro-rata overhead costs.

Research and development costs
vwd invests part of its financial resources in development activities. This is necessary to maintain 
the company’s future competitiveness in the technology-intensive markets in which it operates.

For accounting purposes, development expenses are defined as costs incurred in connection with 
the application of research findings or expertise in production, production procedures, services or 
products before the start of commercial production or use. In accordance with IAS 38 (Intangible 
Assets), research costs may not be capitalized, while development costs may be capitalized only if 
certain clearly defined requirements are fulfilled. Accordingly, development costs must be capital-
ized when the development activities are reasonably expected to result in a future inflow of cash, 
the amount of which will cover not just the normal costs but also the corresponding development 
costs. Since the requirements for a capitalization of development costs applied to two projects 
during fiscal year 2009, these development costs were capitalized. The other development costs 
were again recognized as expenses. 

Estimates
The preparation of the consolidated financial statements requires the use of assumptions and 
 estimates for the measurement of certain balance-sheet items and for the reported amounts of 
income and expenses. Such assumptions and estimates primarily relate to the recognition and 
measurement of provisions, impairment tests for capitalized goodwill and the recoverability of 
future tax benefits. Deviations are recognized in profit or loss once new information becomes 
available. The company’s estimates are based on historic experience and other assumptions that 
are considered appropriate in the particular circumstances.

Accounting and measurement principles of particular importance are those that have a significant 
impact on the presentation of the financial, asset, earnings and cash-flow position of the vwd 
group and that require a difficult, subjective and complex assessment of circumstances, which of-
ten are inherently uncertain and may change in subsequent reporting periods. This means that 
their impact is difficult to gauge.

4.4.  caSh Flow STaTemenT

The cash flow statement shows the changes that have occurred in the cash and cash equivalents 
of the vwd group during the reporting year in the form of cash inflows and outflows. The effects 
of acquisitions, divestments and other changes in the consolidation group are eliminated. In ac-
cordance with IAS 7 (Cash Flow Statements), the consolidated cash flow statement distinguishes 
between changes in cash levels from operating, investing and financing activities. The cash and 
cash equivalents reported in the cash flow statement comprise cash on hand and bank deposits 
less short-term bank liabilities.

The cash flow statement presents the changes of cash and cash equivalents between two report-
ing dates. As of December 31, 2009, cash and cash equivalents included inflows from operating 
activities. Principally, the cash flow statement must therefore include any cash inflows and out-
flows. The items corresponding to the cash flow from operating activities (net cash flow) are re-
ported in detail in the balance sheet and the income statement for continuing operations. Net in-
come for the year, which is the basis for the cash flow statement, is reported in the income state-
ment for continuing operations.
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4.5.  purchaSe price allocation anD impairment teStS

Goodwill, including from capital consolidation, is tested for impairment once a year or more fre-
quently if changes in circumstances indicate a possible impairment (IAS 36).
 
For the purpose of the impairment test, vwd has allocated the acquired goodwill with a cumulative 
carrying amount of € 46,501.4 thousand (previous year: € 36,646.9 thousand) to cash-generating 
units. The fully consolidated subsidiaries including their subsidiaries with the exception of the EDG 
Group and the group’s parent company were defined as cash-generating units. The companies of 
the EDG Group were subsumed into one cash-generating unit. The carrying amount of the goodwill 
allocated to the parent company amounted to € 21,144.9 thousand (previous year: € 20,940.5 thou-
sand). The increase in goodwill at vwd AG concerns the other cash-generating units with goodwill 
of between € 485.7 thousand and € 9,096.6 thousand.

As a result of the merger of the technical unit of vwd netsolutions GmbH into vwd AG, effective 
January 1, 2009, 25 % of the goodwill of vwd netsolutions GmbH was transferred to vwd AG.

In the context of the annual goodwill impairment test, the carrying amounts of the cash-generat-
ing units including allocable goodwill were netted against the recoverable amount as of Decem-
ber 31, 2009. In cases where the cash generating unit’s carrying amount is higher than its recover-
able amount, a depreciation loss corresponding to the size of the difference applies. No grounds 
for impairment existed in 2009.

The recoverable amount is determined on the basis of value in use. The determination of value in 
use is based on the present value of future payments anticipated as a result of continued usage 
by the business unit. Payment forecasts are based on current planning of the vwd group for the 
years 2010 to 2012. In the case of the EDG Group, vwd group Switzerland AG and vwd group 
Netherlands, plans were extrapolated over two, three and three years respectively as their asset, 
financial and earnings position does not reach the so-called equilibrium state in the final plan-
ning year of 2012. Cash flows of the EDG Group from 2015 have been extrapolated on the basis of 
a steady growth rate of 1.0 % p.a. At vwd group Switzerland AG and vwd group Netherlands B.V., 
cash flows from 2016 have been extrapolated in this manner. The same approach was applied to 
the cash-flow extrapolation for all business units of the vwd group from 2013.

The planning of the vwd group is based on the assumption that the company can generate earn-
ings growth over the medium term despite the persistent financial-market crisis. vwd expects cur-
rent discussions over better consumer protection and liability issues to provide additional momen-
tum in its solution business. However, growth prospects for fiscal year 2010 are considered limited 
because this year is regarded as the transition year between the financial crisis and the institution 
of a new financial-market order. Potential business losses, however, are expected to be offset by 
efforts to exploit synergy potential and cut costs this year. In view of the difficult overall parame-
ters, vwd only projects limited sales growth and weaker earnings for 2010. The vwd group plans 
to accelerate its growth again from 2011 at the latest by continually expanding its business through 
product developments and successive business expansion in its defined core markets. Higher growth 
rates are projected if the financial markets have returned to normality in 2012.

Thanks to the group’s long-term data supplier contracts, deviations between planned and actual 
figures have been small in the past, in particular when adjusted for unforeseeable or plannable 
special effects.

Capital costs are calculated as the weighted average of equity and debt costs, whereby the respec-
tive shares in total capital are decisive. The applied debt capital costs represent the company’s long-
term financing conditions. Both components are derived from capital-market information. To take 
account of the divergent risk-return profiles of the group companies, individual capital costs after 
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income taxes are calculated for the individual cash-generating units. In the determination of the 
parent company’s use value, the anticipated cash flows were discounted at rates between 6.17 % 
(payments in 2010) and 6.45 % (payments in 2012). Payments from 2014 were discounted at 6.14 % 
(previous year: interest rates of 7.12 % to 7.53 %).

4.6.  SeGmenT reporTinG

Application of IFRS 8 “Reporting Segments” is mandatory as of fiscal year 2009. As a result, indi-
vidual financial statement data must be presented separately by segments and regions (segment 
reporting). A division based on internal reporting structures is supposed to provide for a reliable 
assessment of the group’s risks and earnings. The segmentation is supposed to render the earnings 
strength and business prospects of the group’s individual activities transparent. 

noTeS To The bal ance SheeT

 

5. inTanGible aSSeTS

Intangible assets can be broken down as follows:

in € ‘000

Development 
costs

Other 
intangible 

assets Goodwill

Total 
intangible 

assets

Cost of purchase and production

balance as of January 1, 2009 151.1 14,320.2 36,646.9 51,118.2

Currency translation differences 0.0 11.8 91.0 102.9

Additions 315.2 537.7 9,763.4 10,616.3

Disposals 1.6 178.4 0.0 180.0

Changes in consolidation group 0.0 2,164.0 0.0 2,164.0

Transfers 0.0 – 206.6 0.0 – 206.6

balance as of december 31, 2009 464.6 16,648.7 46,501.4 63,614.7

Depreciation / amortization

balance as of January 1, 2009 0.0 3,474.6 0.0 3,474.6

Correction as of January 1, 2009 0.0 – 6.2 0.0 – 6.2

Additions 27.3 2,423.1 0.0 2,450.4

Disposals 0.0 21.6 0.0 21.6

Transfers 0.0 1.5 0.0 1.5

balance as of december 31, 2009 27.3 5,871.5 0.0 5,898.9

carrying amounts as of december 31, 2009 437.3 10,777.2 46,501.4 57,715.9

carrying amounts as of January 1, 2009 151.1 10,845.5 36,646.9 47,643.6

As of December 31, 2009, net differences from currency translation totalled € 95.9 thousand (pre-
vious year: € 153.6 thousand). The difference of € 7.0  thousand derives from the different closing 
rates in the context of the purchase price allocation of the EDG Group affecting the measurement 
of additions in the overview of fixed assets.

Changes in goodwill result mostly from the acquisition of the EDG Group and vwd group Switzer-
land AG (formerly PortfolioNet AG). Impairment tests for fiscal years 2009 and 2008 did not re-
quire any impairment of recognized goodwill. The useful life of other intangible assets is limited.

As in the previous year, there are no restrictions to title or right of use with respect to intangible assets.

66 Financial Statements

 



The intangible assets identified in the context of the purchase price allocation of the EDG Group 
have been written down over a term of five years since May 1, 2009. They totalled € 288.0 thou-
sand in 2009.

6. tanGiBle aSSetS

Tangible assets can be broken down as follows:

in € ‘000

Land and 
buildings on 

third-party 
ground

Technical 
equipment 

and 
machinery

Other 
equipment, 

operating 
and office 

equipment

Total 
tangible 

assets

Cost of purchase and production

Balance as of January 1, 2009 1,669.6 5,614.8 1,955.4 9,239.7

Currency translation differences 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.4

Additions 156.0 1,120.7 339.1 1,615.8

Disposals 1,288.5 500.8 6.8 1,796.1

Changes in consolidation group 0.0 0.0 23.2 23.2

Transfers 0.0 206.6 0.0 206.6

Balance as of December 31, 2009 537.2 6,441.5 2,311.0 9,289.7

Depreciation / amortization

Balance as of January 1, 2009 145.0 2,141.5 1,104.0 3,390.5

Additions 113.2 1,061.2 332.4 1,506.8

Currency translation differences 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Disposals 106.7 49.2 6.2 162.1

Transfers 0.0 – 1.5 0.0 – 1.5

Balance as of December 31, 2009 151.5 3,151.9 1,430.3 4,733.7

carrying amounts as of December 31, 2009 385.7 3,289.5 880.7 4,555.9

carrying amounts as of January 1, 2009 1,524.6 3,473.3 851.4 5,849.2

The sale of the property of Lenz+Partner AG, effective November 3, 2009, resulted in a reduction 
of tangible assets by € 1,181.8 thousand. The sale generated proceeds of € 1,142.4 thousand, 
which resulted in a capital loss of € 39.4 thousand on the portion held under tangible assets. Total 
proceeds from the sale including the portion held under financial investments amounted to 
€ 1,650.0 thousand.

Technical equipment mainly relates to central production systems used for the distribution of 
 data.

Other equipment, operating and office equipment include IT equipment at the company’s data 
center, trade fair booths as well as furniture and hardware for the company’s administrative offices.

Leasehold improvements are depreciated over a contractual term of 10 years. Low-value assets 
are written down over a useful life of five years starting in the year of purchase, retroactively 
from January 1.

As in the previous year, no non-scheduled write-downs were effected during the reporting year.

As of December 31, 2009, net currency translation differences amounted to € 0.4 thousand 
 (previous year: € 11.8 thousand).
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Tangible assets were not subject to limitations to the disposal of assets in the form of mortgages 
(previous year: € 1,232.9 thousand).

Purchase obligations for tangible assets in the amount of € 88.4 thousand were made as of Decem-
ber 31, 2009.

The group has no finance lease obligations within the meaning of IAS 17. Rather, the existing 
lease agreements can be classified as operating leases in accordance with IAS 17.33. The minimum 
lease payments have the following terms to maturity:

in € ‘000

Up to one year 431.3

Between one and five years 417.7

More than five years 0.0

These lease contracts primarily involve car-leasing contracts.

7. inveSTmenT properTieS

Investment properties comprise the rented part of the property of Lenz+Partner AG and were 
sold on November 3, 2009.

The allocation of owner-occupied use and third-party use up to the sale of the property was based 
on the respective utilization in square meters. Rental income in 2009 amounted to € 26.9 thousand 
(previous year: € 41.0 thousand). The corresponding management costs total € 5.4 thousand (previ-
ous year: € 8.2 thousand). The sale resulted in a capital loss of € 16.9 thousand on the share held 
under financial investments.

The changes are as follows:

in € ‘000

2009 2008

Balance as of January 1 534.8 547.2

Depreciation 10.3 12.4

Disposal 524.5 0.0

Balance as of December 31 0.0 534.8

8. oTher Financial aSSeTS

The other financial assets item includes pension plan reinsurance for the financing of pension 
benefits that do not fulfill the criteria of IAS 19.7 and are therefore classified as a separately 
measured asset as well as securities assets of PC&S AG, Zurich.

Pension plan reinsurance developed as follows:

in € ‘000

2009 2008

Balance as of January 1 383.1 355.3

Additions 10.0 27.8

Balance as of December 31 393.1 383.1

The measurement was carried out at amortized cost corresponding to the fair value. Income of 
€ 4.3 thousand (previous year: € 4.3 thousand) was realized during the reporting year.
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Securities assets in the amount of € 34.2 thousand (previous year: € 517.6 thousand) comprise 
 financial instruments held to maturity that were recognized at amortized cost as of December 31, 
2009. In the previous year, securities assets concerned several categories.

in € ‘000

2009 2008

Financial instruments held to maturity 34.2 51.0

Available-for-sale financial instruments 0 465.0

Cash balance in the securities deposit 0 1.6

Securities assets changed as follows:

in € ‘000

Securities assets 2009 2008

Cost of purchase and production

Balance as of January 517.6 0.0

Currency translation differences 0.5 0.0

Additions 0.0 517.6

Disposals 438.9 0.0

Balance as of December 31 34.2 517.6

Depreciation / amortization

Balance as of January 1 0.0 0.0

Additions 11.0 0.0

Disposals 11.0 0.0

Balance as of December 31 0.0 0.0

carrying amount as of December 31 34.2 517.6

9. inVentorieS

Finished goods totalling € 32.1 thousand (previous year: € 34.4 thousand) primarily concern data-
base licenses (clients) and other equipment. Measurement was carried out at cost.

10. traDe receiVaBleS

All trade receivables of € 4,749.7 thousand (previous year: € 5,796.7 thousand) are due within one 
year.

in € ‘000  
 
 

Carrying 
amount 

12/31/2009

thereof 
neither 

impaired 
nor overdue 

as of the 
closing date

thereof not impaired as of the closing  
date and due within the following periods

less
than

30 days

between
31 and

60 days

between
61 and

90 days

between
91 and

180 days

between
181 and

360 days

more
than

360 days

Trade  
receivables

 
4,749.7

 
1,535.6

 
1,450.2

 
206.6

 
129.4

 
166.0

 
126.3

 
268.4

Carrying 
amount 

12/31/2009

Trade  
receivables

 
5,796.7

 
1,143.1

 
2,037.5

 
376.1

 
236.5

 
104.8

 
366.2

 
1.8
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The column of numbers for trade receivables that were neither impaired nor overdue as of the 
reporting date and for the trade receivables due during the listed time bands is not additive to 
carrying amount. The difference concerns the carrying amount of the receivables that were writ-
ten down.

With respect to the stock of trade receivables that were neither impaired nor in default, there were 
no indications as of the reporting date that the debtors will not service their payment obligations.

Bad-debt allowances on trade receivables changed as follows:

in € ‘000

2009 2008

Status of bad-debt allowances as of December 31 of previous year 403.4 218.5

Price differences 0.0 3.8

Changes in consolidation group 0.0 20.6

Status of bad-debt allowances as of January 1 403.4 242.9

Additions (expenses on bad-debt allowances) 299.1 347.9

Utilization – 8.9 – 47.2

Dissolution – 227.6 – 140.2

Status of bad-debt allowances as of December 31 466.0 403.4

The following table shows the expenses for the full derecognition of trade receivables and income 
from incoming payments on derecognized trade receivables:

in € ‘000

2009 2008

Expenses for the full derecognition of receivables 116.3 125.8

Income from incoming payments on derecognized receivables 33.1 17.9

All expenses and income from bad-debt allowances and the derecognition of trade receivables 
are shown under administrative expenses.

11.  producTion orderS wiTh an aSSeT-Side balance /  

obliGaTionS From producTion orderS

Two projects that were started in 2008 were recognized during the first half of 2009. Sales of 
€ 42.9 thousand realized pursuant to IFRS at order costs of € 22.1 thousand were reported in cur-
rent sales as of June 30, 2009. Sales of € 220.1 thousand were realized for projects started during 
the first half of 2009 and reported under sales. These sales were netted against order costs total-
ling € 210.3 thousand. In the half-year financial statements 2009, sales of € 170.9 thousand were 
reported for these projects based on the PoC method.

A project started in 2008 was completed in the second half of 2009; sales totalling € 114.5 thou-
sand were realized in 2008.

As of December 31, 2009, production orders in the amount of € 239.8 thousand (previous year: 
€ 80.0 thousand) were reported under assets. Production orders of € 68.0 thousand (previous 
year: € 86.6 thousand) reported under liabilities concern advance payments received from custom-
ers. The following break-up shows the proportionate sales amounts and associated costs:
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in € ‘000

2009 2008

Sales from POC 439.1 381.1

Order costs incurred 197.6 148.3

Income from POC 241.5 232.8

Revenues were determined using the cost-to-cost method. The percentage of completion of the 
projects capitalized as of December 31, 2009, was determined using the “labor hours method.”

12. other receiVaBleS

Other receivables totalling € 2,954.0 thousand (previous year: € 2,032.9 thousand) include primari-
ly tax receivables of € 2,027.7 thousand (previous year: € 1,248.2 thousand), deferred income of 
€ 608.1 thousand (previous year: € 614.0 thousand) as well as creditors on the debit side. They are 
all due within one year. As of the reporting date, there were no indications that the debtors would 
not service their payment obligations.

13. equity 

13.1.  SuBScriBeD capital

As of December 31, 2009, the company’s subscribed capital totalled € 25,754,577.00 (previous year: 
€ 25,754.6 thousand). The share capital is divided into 25,754,577 no-par-value common bearer 
shares with a calculatory share of share capital of € 1.00 each.

13.2.  authoriZeD capital anD continGent capital

The following authorized capital existed as of December 31, 2009:

Authorized capital I – 2009
The annual general meeting of May 7, 2009, authorized the Management Board of vwd AG to 
raise the share capital, with the consent of the Supervisory Board, by up to € 3,026,021.00 by issu-
ing up to 3,026,021 new bearer shares until the end of the fifth year after registration of the 
amendments to the articles of association in the trade register (May 15, 2009) against cash capital 
contributions and / or non-cash capital contributions in one or several tranches, whereby share-
holders’ subscription rights may be excluded (authorized capital 2009).

In addition, the Management Board is authorized, with the consent of the Supervisory Board, 
to determine the further details of capital increases from authorized capital 2009 and their imple-
mentation. 

Authorized capital II – 2007
By resolution of the extraordinary general shareholders’ meeting on September 12, 2007, the 
Management Board of the new vwd AG was authorized, with the consent of the Supervisory 
Board, to increase the company’s share capital on or before September 11, 2012, by issuing 
9,851,267 new no-par value common bearer shares in exchange for cash and / or non-cash contri-
butions in one or several tranches for a maximum of € 9,851,267. The Management Board was 
further authorized, with the consent of the Supervisory Board, to exclude the statutory subscrip-
tion rights of shareholders (“authorized capital II”).

The Management Board is authorized, with the consent of the Supervisory Board, to determine 
the further details of the capital increase and its implementation, in particular the rights attached 
to shares and the conditions of issuing shares. 
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Contingent capital II – 1999
In accordance with § 4 Section 5 of the articles of association, the company’s share capital is raised by 
a contingent capital increase up to a nominal € 220,000.00 through the issue of up to 220,000 new 
non-par bearer shares. The contingent capital increase serves for the redemption of stock options 
that the annual general meeting held on May 10, 1999 decided to issue. The contingent capital 
increase is executed only insofar as the holders of stock options exercise their option rights.

13.3.  capiTal reServe

As of December 31, 2009, the capital reserve amounted to € – 13,375.8 thousand (previous year: 
€ – 13,375.8 thousand).

The negative capital reserve is connected to the corporate action carried out in fiscal year 2007. 
A capital increase from authorized capital was implemented in 2008, which raised the capital re-
serve by € 4,294.3 thousand.

13.4.  reServeS reTained From earninGS

in € ‘000

2009 2008

Profit carried forward 12,745.4 9,321.0

13.5.  cumulaTive oTher earninGS

in € ‘000

2009 2008

Cumulative other earnings 538.4 – 852.9

13.6 neT income For The year

in € ‘000

2009 2008

Consolidated net income for the year 2,512.7 3,424.7

propoSal For earninGS appropriaTion

vwd AG will propose to the annual general meeting to pay a dividend of € 0.04 per share from 
vwd AG’s balance-sheet profit under German commercial law of € 1,173,198.42 . This corresponds 
to a disbursement of € 1,030,143.08 in consideration of treasury stock. Furthermore, the Manage-
ment and Supervisory Boards propose to carry forward to remaining balance-sheet profit of 
€ 143,055.34 to the new account.

13.7.  TreaSury STock

As of December 31, 2009, the group’s treasury stock pursuant to § 160 Section 1 No. 2 German 
Stock Corporation Act (AktG) totaled 1,000 shares (previous year: 1,000 shares). The shares were 
repurchased in the context of a stock repurchase program that ran until October 28, 2006.

The annual general meeting of May 7, 2009, authorized the company to acquire treasury stock 
up to 10 % of the company’s share capital by November 6, 2010. The authorization may be exer-
cised in one or several tranches by the Management Board with the consent of the Supervisory 
Board in consideration of a number of limitations. In the process, the stocks may be acquired by 
the company itself or by a third party on behalf of the company. The stocks acquired on the basis 
of the new authorization together with treasury stock already acquired and still held by the com-
pany may not exceed 10 % of the share capital.
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The company did not purchase any treasury stock in fiscal year 2009. 

No stock repurchase program currently applies.

No other treasury stock was acquired in fiscal year 2009.

The share of treasury stock in share capital amounts to € 1,000.00. As of the reporting date, the 
treasury stock was netted against the group’s equity in the amount of € 3,050.00.

13.8.  minority intereStS

The individual components of equity and their development in fiscal years 2009 and 2008 are as 
 follows:

in € ‘000

2009 2008

Balance as of January 6,371.7 2,849.0

Changes in consolidation group 0.0 4,361.9

Disposals from purchases of additional shares within the group – 4,089.0 – 1,250.7

Result 612.6 1,014.7

Dividend – 1,000.7 – 567.3

Other 0.0 – 35.9

Balance as of December 31 1,894.6 6,371.7

13.9.  capital manaGement 

The key goals of group capital management include the protection of the company as a going con-
cern, the maximization of shareholder value and maintenance of an optimal capital structure. 

The capital structure is monitored and, if necessary, adapted in consideration of changes in eco-
nomic parameters. A balanced dividend policy, the issuance of new shares, the take-up of new lia-
bilities and debt redemptions through asset disposals may be used to maintain or adjust the capi-
tal structure.

To maintain an optimal capital structure, the group determines the size of capital in relation to 
risk. The management and, where necessary, adjustment of the capital structure is effected in 
consideration of changes in economic parameters. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the 
group pursues a balanced dividend policy and considers the issuance of new shares, the raising 
of liabilities and the divestment of assets to reduce its debt.

The capital structure is monitored based on the degree of indebtedness (gearing). Gearing is cal-
culated from the ratio of net debt to total capital. Net financial debt comprises all financial liabili-
ties (liabilities to banks, trade payables as well as other liabilities) less cash and cash equivalents. 
Total capital consists of equity plus net financial debt.
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The group pursues a strategy of minimizing its gearing in order to ensure its continued access to 
debt capital at a reasonable cost by protecting its solid credit rating. 

in € ‘000

12/31/2009 12/31/2008

Financial liabilities 41,055.4 33,081.8

·/· cash and cash equivalents 17,236.6 18,541.8

= net financial debt 23,818.8 14,540.0

+ equity 30,070.2 30,643.3

= total capital 53,889.0 45,183.4

Gearing 44.2 % 32.2 %

The increase in the gearing factor is attributable to the recognition of the put option at 60 % and 
to a higher financing volume in the context of the company’s growth strategy, at 40 %.

14. proviSionS For penSionS and Similar commiTmenTS

The group pays into a company pension plan. The benefits are granted in accordance with legal, 
financial and economic parameters. New employees in Germany are not eligible for the company 
pension plan.

Provisions for pensions and similar commitments can be broken down as follows:

in € ‘000

12/31/2009 12/31/2008

Defined-benefit plans 3,986.8 5,059.4

Similar commitments 715.8 622.0

Total 4,702.5 5,681.4

The group has implemented a defined-benefit company pension plan pursuant to IAS 19.7 and 
IAS 24–28. The measurement method used is the projected unit credit method. The defined-bene-
fit obligation is regularly calculated by an independent external expert.

At vwd Vereinigte Wirtschaftsdienste AG, the company pension plan is structured as follows:

A one-time capital allowance for old-age provisioning is granted at age 65 or upon retirement 
from the company under the flexible retirement threshold. The capital allowance depends on the 
employee’s tenure and monthly salary. This regulation does not apply to employees who joined 
the group after January 1, 2006. This pension plan is not covered by pension plan reinsurance.

As a result of the merger in fiscal year 2007, pension commitments of the former b.i.s. AG and 
Fides Information Services GmbH are integrated at vwd AG. The company pension plans of these 
companies are structured as follows.

On September 29, 1998, a former employee of b.i.s. AG obtained four identical fixed-benefit com-
mitments. The commitments include retirement capital due at age 65, and surviving dependants’ 
capital, which is due in the event of death before reaching age 65. The commitments are immedi-
ately contractually non-lapsable in the amount of the benefits acquired until retirement. The 
commitments are covered by reinsurance.
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The employees of former Fides Information Services GmbH, Frankfurt / Main, hold entitlements 
to a retirement pension starting at the age of 66, a disability pension in the case of invalidity and 
a sur viving dependants’ pension in the event of death of the holder of the pension commitments. 
The commitments are based on salary level and tenure, and are not covered by plan assets.

market maker Software AG has granted a benefit pledge to a Management Board member that 
will provide retirement capital due at the age of 65 and a disability pension for the duration of 
the disability. The commitment is covered by reinsurance.

The employees of vwd information solutions AG, Zurich, participate in two legally independent 
personnel pension foundations that provide a retirement pension upon retirement age, in some 
cases a disability pension in the event of disability and a surviving dependants’ benefit in the 
event of death. The benefits depend on the salary level. The employer and the employee con-
tribute to the foundation’s savings deposit. The employer assumes the risk contributions.

The employees of vwd group Belgium NV hold entitlements to a retirement pension upon the age 
of 65 and a surviving dependants’ capital in the event of death before retirement from the com-
pany. The commitments are based on the salary level and the tenure, and are covered by reinsur-
ance.

Actuarial assumptions:

in %

Germany International

12/31/2009 12/31/2008 12/31/2009 12/31/2008

Discount rate 5.5 5.75 3.5 / 5.5 3.15 / 5.75

Salary increases 1.8 1.8 2.0 / 3.5 1.8 / 3.5

Pension increases 1.5 1.5 1.0 1.5

Fluctuation 2.5 2.5 1.0 – 2.0 1.0 – 3.0

The basic interest rate used to determine the actuarial present of pension commitments is the 
closing day market rate of interest of investment-grade bonds with a maturity corresponding to 
the term of the pension commitments.

The group immediately records all actuarial gains or losses from defined-benefit plans outside 
the income statement in the group’s statement of recognized income and expense. Gains record-
ed in the group’s statement of recognized income and expense for 2009 amounted to € 1,298.3 
thousand (previous year: € – 1,028.8 thousand) after deduction of deferred taxes.

Actuarial reviews of defined-benefit plans are compiled for each reporting period. Actuarial as-
sumptions with regard to employee turnover and mortality are based on empirical data, with the 
latter being based on the mortality tables of Klaus Heubeck in the version from 2005 (“Richt-
tafeln 2005 G” – license Heubeck Richttafeln-GmbH).
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The defined-benefit plans developed as follows:

in € ‘000

2009 2008

defined benefit plans

balance as of January 1 9,265.5 11,437.6

vwd information solutions AG (disposals) 0.0 – 2,712.3

Change in consolidation group 0.0 444.1

9,265.5 9,169.4

Interest expenses 377.3 361.1

Service costs 387.4 265.8

Contributions from plan participants 104.2 91.8

Pension payments – 337.9 – 586.4

Currency translation 5.8 0.0

9,802.3 9,301.7

Actuarial gains and losses – 773.0 – 36.4

balance as of december 31 9,029.3 9,265.3

changes in plan assets

plan assets as of January 1 4,225.3 7,798.8

vwd information solutions AG (disposals) 0.0 – 2,800.4

Change in consolidation group 0.0 172.7

Plan reductions – 157.7 – 398.7

4,067.6 4,772.4

Expected income / expenses on plan assets 188.8 161.6

Asset ceiling – 19.4 4.4

Actuarial gains and losses (–) 498.7 – 951.4

Fund endowments / contributions 198.4 126.5

Contributions from plan participants 104.2 92.4

Currency translation 4.2 0.0

balance as of december 31 5,042.5 4,205.9

Liability for defined benefit plans 9,029.3 9,265.3

less plan assets – 5,042.6 – 4,205.9

balance as of december 31 3,986.8 5,059.4

Plan assets concern in particular the funding of commitments in Switzerland via two collective 
foundations. Expected income from plan assets amounted to € 188.8 thousand (previous year: 
€ 161.6 thousand). vwd does not anticipate future economic benefits from plan assets. For a com-
mitment to a retired employee of vwd, the asset (€ 48.3 thousand [previous year: € 44.6 thou-
sand]) was capped to the upper limit of the commitment (€ 19.4 thousand). The expected return 
on plan assets amounted to 4.35 %.

It can be broken down as follows:

in € ‘000

2009 2008

Stocks 20.0 17.6

Debt capital instruments 45.0 53.3

Real estate 15.0 14.3

Cash 3.0 7.6

Other 17.0 7.2
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The present value of pension commitments not covered by plan assets amounted to € 3,986.8 
thousand (previous year: € 5,059.4 thousand). In the context of the recognition of defined-benefit 
pension plans, interest and service costs are recognized in operating income under personnel ex-
penses. 

Expenses for defined-benefit plans can be broken down as follows:

in € ‘000

2009 2008

Current service costs 387.4 265.8

Interest expenses 377.3 361.1

Anticipated expenses on plan assets – 188.8 – 161.6

575.9 465.3

Pension expenses relate to employees in Germany and Switzerland as well as Belgium and the 
Netherlands. They are recognized under personnel expenses. 

The financing status for fiscal years 2005 to 2009 (DBO less plan assets) is as follows:

 2005  € 3,352.3 thousand
 2006  € 3,622.9 thousand
 2007  € 3,835.3 thousand
 2008  € 5,059.4 thousand
 2009  € 3,986.8 thousand

Experience-based adjustments amount to:

 2006  € – 140.3 thousand
 2007  €    796.5 thousand
 2008  € – 121.7 thousand
 2009  € – 199.6 thousand

Similar commitments include anniversary benefits as well as provisions for partial retirement obli-
gations, which were calculated based on an interest rate of 5.5 %.

15. other lonG-term proViSionS

The other long-term provisions can be broken down as follows:

The discounting was effected at an interest rate of 4.65 % and 5.25 % (previous year: 5.25 %). 
The changed interest rate entailed expenses of € 35.1 thousand, which are shown under financial 
result.

in € ‘000

As of
1 / 1 / 2009 Utilization

Foreign 
currency Dissolution

Consoli-
dation  
group Discounting

As of
12/31/2009

Cost of production 601.2 0.0 0.0 208.6 0.0 109.4 502.0

Reinstatement 
obligations

 
59.3

 
0.0

 
0.0

 
0.0

 
0.0

 
12.1

 
71.4

Onerous contracts 
provisions

 
348.2

 
0.0

 
0.3

 
348.5

 
0.0

 
0.0

 
0.0

1,008.7 0.0 0.3 557.1 0.0 121.5 573.4
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Cost of production relates to fees for the provision of master data in the area of real-time prod-
ucts.

16. Financial liabiliTieS

Financial liabilities to banks have the following terms:

in € ‘000
12/31/2009 12/31/2008

Up to one year 10,181.5 6,160.0

Up to five years 8,424.6 6,769.1

More than five years 2,103.1 2,495.0

Total more than one year 10,527.7 9,264.1

Total 20,709.2 15,424.1

As of December 31, 2009, non-current financial liabilities comprised liabilities to banks.

Financial liabilities are recorded in currencies in which the company operates. As of December 31, 
2009, the financial liabilities are denominated in euros.

To finance its acquisitions planned for 2009, vwd took out acquirer loans with terms ending in 
2015. The interest rates on these loans are based on 3-month Euribor plus premiums of 2.0 % 
to 2.5 %. 

In fiscal year 2009, a loan of € 733.1 thousand, which the company took out in connection with 
a land and commercial building purchase, was repaid prematurely as part of the sale of the build-
ing.

As of December 31, 2009, loan liabilities to banks amounted to € 20,709.2 thousand.

To guarantee the vwd group’s solvency and financial flexibility at all times, a liquidity reserve in 
the form of a credit line is held. To this end, vwd has concluded operating lines of credit with two 
banks including

 a permanent operating line of credit of € 6 million,
 a permanent operating line of credit of € 0.9 million and
 seasonal operating lines of credit of € 6.0 million, which can be drawn once a year between 

August 1 and January 31 of the following year. 

At the moment, the company pays a provision fee on unused lines of credit. The interest rate for 
drawn credit lines is based on EONIA plus a premium. As of December 31, 2009, utilization of this 
short-term credit line amounted to € 8,075.4 thousand (previous year: € 3,951.1 thousand).

Liabilities to banks of fiscal years 2009 and 2008 with a remaining term of up to one year are 
shown under short-term financial liabilities. 
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The following tables show the contractually agreed (undiscounted) interest and redemption pay-
ments of primary financial liabilities:

All instruments held on December 31, 2009, and for which payments had already been agreed 
on contractually are included. No planning figures for future new liabilities are included. The var-
iable interest payments from financial liabilities were determined based on the interest rates last 
fixed before December 31, 2009. Financial liabilities that are redeemable at any time are always 
assigned to the earliest time band.

No group assets were pledged as collateral for financial liabilities.

in € ‘000
Carrying 
amount

12/31/2009
Fixed  

interest
Variable 
interest Redemption

cash flows 2010

Primary financial liabilities

– Liabilities to banks 20,709.2 0.0 531.8 10,181.5

– Other interest-bearing liabilities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

– Other non-interest-bearing liabilities 20,346.3 20,346.3

cash flows 2011

Primary financial liabilities

– Liabilities to banks 10,527.7 0.0 608.6 2,106.1

cash flows 2012

Primary financial liabilities

– Liabilities to banks 8,421.6 0.0 476.9 2,106.1

cash flows 2013

Primary financial liabilities

– Liabilities to banks 6,315.4 0.0 345.2 2,106.1

cash flows 2014

Primary financial liabilities

– Liabilities to banks 4,209.3 0.0 213.6 2,106.1

cash flows 2015

Primary financial liabilities

– Liabilities to banks 2,103.3 0.0 74.1 2,103.3
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17. oTher ShorT-Term proviSionS

The other short-term provisions can be broken down as follows:

Personnel provisions related mainly to severance payments

18. Trade payableS

Trade payables toward third parties amounted to € 6,591.9 thousand (previous year: € 5,344.2 thou-
sand) and are all due within one year.

19. advance paymenTS received

This item includes cash funds received in advance that total € 1,093.9 thousand (previous year: 
€ 2,616.9 thousand). Invoices relating to services for various products refer to the period begin-
ning after December 31, 2009, with a term of up to one year.

20. TaX liabiliTieS

Tax liabilities in fiscal 2009 (€ 673.6 thousand) and in the previous year (€ 1,854.5 thousand) relate 
to group companies’ expenses for income taxes due in the following year.

21. oTher liabiliTieS

Other liabilities are carried at their nominal value or the lower repayable amount, and are due within 
one year. They can be broken down as follows:

in € ‘000

12/31/2009 12/31/2008

Tax liabilities (sales tax, income tax) 709.3 665.1

Deferred income 1,681.0 2,386.3

Social security liabilities 1.0 1.0

Liabilities from put option 5,695.6 0.0

Miscellaneous 3,832.0 4,703.2

11,918.9 7,755.6

Other liabilities include for the most part liabilities to employees (2009: € 3,076.5 thousand; 2008: 
€ 3,235.1 thousand), such as annual bonuses, outstanding vacation entitlements, overtime and 
commissions. In addition, this item comprises the pro-rata net income of minority shareholders of 
the EDG Group totalling € 169.3 thousand. It is shown in the income statement in no. 31 (interest 
expenses) in connection with the put option.
 

in € ‘000

As of
1 / 1 / 2009

Change in 
consolida-
tion group Utilization Dissolution Addition Transfer

As of
12/31/2009

Cost of production 253.2 0,0 0.0 253.2 550.0 0.0 550.0

Personnel 880.6 0,0 247.1 513.4 603.7 0.0 723.8

Damage claims 1.5 0,0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0

Interest on additional 
tax claims

 
288.9

 
0,0

 
285.6

 
3.2

 
0.0

 
0.0

 
0.0

Miscellaneous 268.6 125.5 12.2 0.0 301.3 – 123.5 559.7

1,692.8 125.5 544.9 771.3 1,455.0 – 123.5 1,833.5
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22. aDDitional information on financial inStrumentS

Carrying amounts, reported amounts and fair values by measurement categories

Thereof aggregated by measurement categories pursuant to IAS 39:

 Loans and Receivables (LaR)
 Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortised Cost (FLAC)
 Held to Maturity (HtM)

Cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and other receivables have mostly short remaining 
terms. As a result, their carrying amounts approximately correspond to their fair values as of the 
reporting date.

fiScal year 2009

in € ‘000

Measurement 
category 
pursuant
to IAS 39

Carrying 
amount

12/31/2009

Reported amount pursuant to IAS 39

Amortized 
cost

Held to 
maturity

Available 
for sale

aSSetS

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 9,293.1 9,293.1

Trade receivables LaR 4,749.7 4,749.7

Other receivables LaR / na. 2,954.0 2,954.0

Other financial assets HtM 34.2 34.2

Other financial assets na 393.1 393.1

liaBilitieS

Trade payables FLAC 6,591.9 6,591.9

Liabilities to banks FLAC 20,709.2 20,709.2

Other interest-bearing liabilities FLAC 0.0

Other non-interest-bearing liabilities FLAC 13,686.4 13,686.4

fiScal year 2008

in € ‘000

Measurement 
category 

pursuant to 
IAS 39

Carrying 
amount

12/31/2008

Reported amount pursuant to IAS 39

Amortized 
cost

Held to 
maturity

Available 
for sale

aSSetS

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 10,632.3 10,632.3

Trade receivables LaR 5,796.7 5,796.7

Other receivables LaR / na. 2,032.9 2,032.9

Other financial assets LaR / na. 900.7 384.7 51.0 465.0

liaBilitieS

Trade payables FLAC 5,344.2 5,344.2

Liabilities to banks FLAC 15,424.2 15,424.1

Other interest-bearing liabilities FLAC 0.0 0.0

Other non-interest-bearing liabilities FLAC 12,226.9 12,226.9
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The pension plan reinsurance reported under other financial assets was also measured at amortized 
cost, which corresponds to the fair value of the plan assets.

Trade liabilities and other liabilities regularly have short remaining terms. The recognized amounts 
approximate the fair value.

Net results by measurement categories

The net result is shown both under other operating income, other operating expenses and in-
terest expenses and income. In the previous year, the item included interest expenses and income 
from other financial assets.

23. conTinGencieS and oTher Financial obliGaTionS

No contingencies were recorded as of December 31, 2009. 

Other financial obligations exist in addition to reserves and liabilities, and result mostly from leas-
ing agreements and long-term rental contracts.

The minimum amount of undiscounted future lease payments (operating leases) amounted to 
€ 849.0 thousand (previous year: € 555.2 thousand). The respective payment obligations have the 
following maturities:

Maturity in year / in € ‘000

12/31/2009

2010 431.3

2011 to 2014 417.7

2015 and later 0.0

849.0

Maturity in year / in € ‘000

12/31/2008

2009 282.0

2010 to 2013 273.2

2014 and later 0.0

555.2

Car-leasing agreements were concluded for the most part. Options for rental-contract extensions 
or purchase options do not apply. The leasing agreements for office equipment, e.g., copying ma-
chines, include an annual extension option.

Rental payments of € 415.8 thousand (previous year: € 300.2 thousand) arose from operating-lease 
obligations in fiscal year 2009.

in € ‘000 From subsequent  
measurement Net result

from  
interest

from  
disposal 2009 2008

Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortised Cost 531.8 – 415.6 116.2 218.8
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In addition, there are other financial liabilities from rental contracts whose maturity structure can 
be broken down as follows in comparison to the previous year:

Maturity in year  / in € ‘000

12/31/2009

2010 2,196.8

2011 to 2014 7,323.2

2015 and later 1,739.4

11,259.4

Maturity in year  / in € ‘000

12/31/2008

2009 1,885.3

2010 bis 2013 7,461.0

2014 and later 1,691.1

11,037.4

A sublease resulted in income of € 33.8 thousand in the reporting year. No income is anticipated 
for 2010.

Obligations from already concluded contracts for initiated or planned investment plans (sourcing 
commitments) amounted to € 88.4 thousand.

noteS to the conSoliDateD income Statement

Expenses are recorded in the consolidated income statement using the total cost method.

24. SaleS

Sales are generated primarily from listing services, data sales, terminal products and advertising. 
Sales increased by € 5,875.2 thousand, or 8.0 %, to € 79,232.5 thousand compared to 2008. 
Changes in the consolidation group relating to vwd group Switzerland and to the EDG Group 
 resulted in € 6.8 million higher sales in fiscal year 2009 (vwd group Switzerland: € 4.7 million, 
EDG Group: € 1.8 million).

The segment report shows the breakdown of sales by business areas.

25. other capitaliZeD, internally GenerateD aSSetS

The criteria for the capitalization of internally generated software were fulfilled. A total 
€ 315.1 thousand was capitalized (previous year: € 151.1 thousand).

26. other operatinG income

Other operating income includes € 415.6 thousand from the derecognition of liabilities (previous 
year: € 713.8 thousand) and € 1,259.9 thousand in income from the reversal of provision (previous 
year: € 744.9 thousand). 
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27. coST oF maTerialS

The cost of services purchased includes primarily license costs and fees for downloading exchange 
data (revenue based items). 

28. perSonnel eXpenSeS

Personnel expenses can be broken down as follows:

in € ‘000

2009 2008

Wages and salaries 27,447.9 23,333.1

Social security, post-employmentand  
other employee benefit costs 4,540.8 3,915.6

31,988.7 27,248.7

Expenses for pensions amounted to € 575.9 thousand (previous year: € 465.3 thousand). 

29. oTher operaTinG eXpenSeS

Other operating expenses can be broken down as follows:

in € ‘000

2009 2008

Rental expenses 3,215.1 2,932.3

Services 2,040.1 2,413.5

Advertising / marketing 1,217.8 1,031.3

Miscellaneous 6,978.3 6,905.3

13,451.3 13,282.4

The “miscellaneous” expense item also comprises travel costs as well as other costs such as main-
tenance or repair costs.

30.  depreciaTion on inTanGible and TanGible aSSeTS  

and inveSTmenT properTieS

Depreciation, amortization and impairment can be broken down as follows:

in € ‘000

2009 2008

Intangible assets 2,429.8 1,447.1

Tangible assets 1,503.3 1,156.7

Investment properties 10.3 12.4

3,943.4 2,616.2

As in the previous year, no write-downs for impairment were carried out in fiscal year 2009.
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31. financial reSult

In fiscal year 2009, the financial result amounted to € – 917.6 thousand (previous year:  
€ – 664.2 thousand) and includes € 648.6 thousand in interest and similar expenses (previous year: 
€ – 865.3 thousand) and € 45.8 thousand in financial income (previous year: € 201.1 thousand). 
 Details on the individual components of the financial result are shown as follows. 

in € ‘000

2009 2008

Interest and similar income 45.8 201.1

Interest and similar expenses – 648.6 – 865.3

Write-downs of non-current financial assets  

and current securities – 11.0 0.0

Interest and similar expenses related to the put option – 303.8 0.0

Rounding differences 0.0 0.0

– 917.6 – 664.2

Thereof from financial instruments of the measurement category pursuant to IAS 39:

in € ‘000

2009 2008

Loans and receivables 0.0 0.0

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost 531.8 495.0

Interest expenses result, among other things, from the use of loans at vwd AG to finance the 
 acquisition of shares in associated companies in fiscal year 2009.

32. taX reSult

The average trade tax rate for the companies included in the vwd group amounted to 15.825 % 
(previous year: 15.925 %). As in the previous year, the solidarity surcharge amounted to 5.5 %. 
As of December 31, 2009, the deferred tax rates of domestic companies were measured at an ag-
gregate tax rate including solidarity surcharge of 31.75 % (previous year: 31.75 %).

Tax expenses in the income statement can be broken down as follows:

in € ‘000

2009 2008

Current taxes 2,045.4 2,649.7

Deferred tax income – 604.7 – 287.5

Deferred tax liabilities 280.2 799.2

1,720.9 3,161.4

Other taxes 42.8 10.8

total 1,763.7 3,172.2

As in the previous year, the country-specific income tax rates that applied to foreign subsidiaries 
ranged from 16.53 % to 34.0 %. 

In fiscal year 2009, actual income tax relating to other periods amounted to € 42.8 thousand.

85 

    

To our Stockholders 60 years vwd Financial Communications Group Management Report Financial Statements 
    notes



The tax expenses of vwd AG were determined without consideration of corporate income and 
trade tax loss carry-forwards of the former b.i.s. AG as these may have ceased to exist in the context 
of the merger of vwd GmbH into b.i.s. AG pursuant to § 8 Section 4 of the German Corporate Tax 
Act (KStG) and § 10a of the German Trade Tax Act (GewStG).

Expected tax expenses deviated from actual tax expenses as follows:

in € ‘000

2009 2008

income for the year before tax 4,846.2 7,600.9

Expected tax expenses (+) / income (–) 1,538.7 2,413.3

Tax effects resulting  
from differences in the tax base

Tax rate differences

– effects of changes in tax rates 0.0 0.0

– different trade tax assessment rates 36.5 55.8

– tax-exempt income / other deductions 105.4 – 80.7

– differences in foreign tax rates 0.5 73.2

Tax effects from non-deductible expenses – 21.4 742.7

Tax effects from recognition and measurement of deferred taxes 18.4 – 40.0

Effects attributable to other reporting periods

– Additional taxes due to audit / tax assessment 42.8 – 2.9

actual tax expenses (+) / -income (–) 1,720.9 3,161.4

Tax effects from non-deductible expenses included the tax effects of losses at vwd information 
 solutions AG totalling € 268.3 thousand. As of December 31, 2009, unutilized tax loss carry-forwards 
for which no deferred taxes were formed amounted to € 11,196.2 thousand.

The company’s deferred taxes related to the following items:

in € ‘000

12/31/2009 12/31/2008

Deferred  
tax  

assets

Deferred  
tax  

liabilities

Deferred  
tax  

assets

Deferred  
tax  

liabilities

Non-current assets 769.8 2,328.3 644.2 1,875.5

Current assets 0.0 139.4 0.0 121.0

Equity 9.0 249.7 8.9 276.2

Pension provisions 194.2 0.0 31.2 0.0

Other provisions 11.8 0.0 191.6 0.0

984.8 2,717.4 875.9 2,272.7

Deferred tax assets were recognized only to the extent that a realization of the respective benefit 
was likely. No bad-debt allowances were formed because utilization is considered likely based on 
short-term business expectations.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities resulting from temporal differences are not offset even if they 
concern the same tax authority. 
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33. profitS / loSSeS allocaBle to minoritieS

Profits amounted to € 612.6 thousand (previous year: € 1,014.7 thousand).

34. earninGS per Share

In accordance with IAS 33 (Earnings per Share), earnings per share are calculated by dividing 
the net income by the weighted average number of shares.

Stock options were not factored into the calculation because the common stock’s average price 
for 2009 is below the exercise price for the option so that undiluted earnings per share correspond 
to diluted earnings per share. All business areas represent continuing operations.

Additional explanations on the stock options can be found in note 41.

No dilution effects occurred during the reporting period. The stock option program was not rated 
as a dilutive effect due to the very high exercise price compared with the current stock price.

Authorized capital also represented no dilutive effect for the fiscal year.

35. reportinG on financial inStrumentS

Notes on the types and size of risks from financial instruments pursuant to IFRS 7 are included 
in the risk report in the group management report. The information provided there is part of the 
consolidated financial statements and is referred to here.

36. SeGment reportinG

Our internal reporting provides for a differentiated presentation of business activities. The group’s 
reporting structure is based on the three market-oriented business areas whose task is to offer 
vwd customers optimal subject-matter- and target-group-specific solutions drawing from vwd’s 
full product and service offering. They are: 

 Market Data Solutions (MDS)
 In its MDS segment, vwd provides a multi-faceted range of market-data systems, browser-

based applications, portfolio management solutions and content solutions. The focus is on 
standardized software solutions with individual configurations that are integrated into cus-
tomers’ infrastructures. 

in € ‘000

2009 2008

Net income (€ ‘000) 3,125.3 4,439.5

Net income allocable to minorities (€ ‘000) 612.6 1,014.7

Net income allocable to shareholders of vwd (€ ‘000) 2,512.7 3,424.7

Weighted average number of issued common shares (shares) 25,754,577 24,683,399

undiluted earnings per share (€) 0.098 0.139
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 Technology Solutions (TS) 
 The TS segment provides technology and transaction solutions as well as consulting and out-

sourcing services. In addition, vwd handles the design and building as well as the hosting of 
professional Internet platforms. The provision of market data listings for print media and fi-
nancial portals is also done by this segment. Customer-specific solutions that are largely devel-
oped individually and integrated into customers’ existing infrastructure are a key feature of 
this segment. 

 Specialised Marketing Solutions (SMS) 
 The SMS segment offers customized cross-media publication and communication concepts. 

The focus here is on special advertising formats for products of issuers of derivative products 
and fund management firms as well as the distribution of key financial and price data from 
 financial services providers and securities underwriters. vwd’s own online portal “finanztreff.de” 
is also operated by the SMS segment. 

Starting in fiscal year 2009, vwd AG applied IFRS 8 for the first time. In addition, reporting as of 
December 31, 2009, was expanded by a reconciliation to the consolidated income statement. The 
relevant segment data as of December 31, 2008, have been adjusted for the purpose of compa-
rability. 

The changes in the consolidation group in fiscal year 2009 resulted in the following changes 
compared to reporting as of December 31, 2008: 

 The portfolio services business of the PortfolioNet AG sub-group was integrated into the Tech-
nology Solutions (TS) segment.

 The Specialised Marketing Solutions (SMS) segment comprises the newly added group compa-
nies EDG AG, Schäftlarn; EDA AG, Frankfurt / Main; and EDG AG, St. Gallen. This results in an 
 extension of the SMS segment by certificate rating.
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Segment information by business areas

fiScal year 2009

in € ‘000 Recon-
ciliationMDS TS SMS Total vwd group

External sales 36,337 19,888 23,008 79,233 0 79,233

Inter-segment sales 192 1,176 0 1,368 1,368 0

Segment sales (gross) 36,529 21,064 23,008 80,601 1,368 79,233

Change in inventory 0 0 – 5 – 5 0 – 5

Other capitalized  
internally generated assets

 
69

 
246

 
0

 
315

 
0

 
315

Other operating income 1,498 973 385 2,856 0 2,856

Total segment sales 38,096 22,283 23,388 83,767 1,368 82,399

Cost of materials 15,796 4,105 8,676 28,577 1,368 27,209

Personnel expenses 12,222 11,738 8,029 31,989 0 31,989

Other operating expenses 5,607 3,841 4,003 13,451 0 13,451

eBitDa 4,471 2,599 2,680 9,750 0 9,750

Depreciation / amortization 1,176 1,570 1,197 3,943 0 3,943

– thereof depreciation from ppa 335 925 288 1,548 0 1,548

eBit 3,295 1,029 1,483 5,807 0 5,807

Other interest and similar income 14 13 19 46 0 46

Depreciation of financial assets 
and securities

 
0

 
11

 
0

 
11

 
0

 
11

Interest and similar expenses 217 92 340 649 0 649

Interest and similar expenses 
related to the put option

 
0

 
0

 
304

 
304

 
0

 
304

eBt 3,092 939 858 4,889 0 4,889

Goodwill 19,379 8,321 18,801 0 0 46,501
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Segment information by region (in alphabetical order)

SaleS by locaTion oF cuSTomerS

in € ‘000

2009 2008

Austria 1,544 1,085

Belgium 3,930 3,442

France 570 559

Germany 47,186 45,710

Ireland 739 918

Luxembourg 9,816 9,983

Netherlands 3,114 2,871

Switzerland 10,465 5,589

UK 922 1,771

Rest of Europe 684 95

Rest of World 263 1,334

79,233 73,357

Sales with third parties are shown for the region in which the sales are realized. 

Inter-segment sales concerned Germany, Switzerland, Belgium and the Netherlands.

FiScal year 2008

in € ‘000

MDS TS SMS Total Reconciliation vwd group

External sales 34,705 15,980 22,672 73,357 0 73,357

Inter-segment sales 200 1,080 1,025 2,305 2,305 0

Segment sales (gross) 34,905 17,060 23,697 75,662 2,305 73,357

Change in inventory 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other capitalized internally 
generated assets

 
76

 
75

 
0

 
151

 
0

 
151

Other operating income 1,340 792 101 2,233 0 2,233

Total segment sales 36,321 17,927 23,798 78,046 2,305 75,741

Cost of material 13,549 4,549 8,525 26,623 2,305 24,318

Personnel expenses 11,339 7,973 7,937 27,249 0 27,249

Other operating expenses 6,288 3,510 3,484 13,282 0 13,282

ebiTda 5,145 1,895 3,852 10,892 0 10,892

Depreciation / amortization 976 840 800 2,616 0 2,616

– thereof depreciation from ppa 323 159 0 482 0 482

ebiT 4,169 1,055 3,052 8,276 0 8,276

Other interest and similar income 69 103 29 201 0 201

Depreciation on financial assets and 
securities

 
0

 
0

 
0

 
0

 
0

 
0

Interest and similar expenses 289 124 452 865 0 865

Interest and similar expenses related 
to the put option

 
0

 
0

 
0

 
0

 
0

 
0

ebT 3,949 1,034 2,629 7,612 0 7,612

Goodwill 19,378 7,565 9,704 0 0 36,647

90 Financial Statements

 



Transactions between segments are based on an intragroup cost rate of € 650.00 per man day. 
If costs are recharged to external customers, the primary segment receives 80 % of the sales.

non-current aSSetS By reGion

in € ‘000

2009 2008

Germany 46,255 30,095

Switzerland 9,318 7,842

Netherlands 6,445 6,570

Belgium 254 520

62,272 54,028

37. noteS to the caSh floW Statement

In accordance with IAS 7, the cash flow statement presents changes in cash flows resulting from 
cash inflows and outflows from current operating, investing and financing activities for fiscal 
years 2009 and 2008. The cash flows were determined based on the vwd group accounts using the 
indirect method. Cash in the cash flow statement includes all liquid assets shown in the balance 
sheet, i.e., cash on hand, checks and bank deposits that can be withdrawn within three months. 
The cash and cash equivalents are not subject to any restrictions.

Cash flow from operating activities is derived indirectly from the operating result. This indirect 
 calculation involves adjusting the changes in balance-sheet items related to operating activities 
to reflect effects from currency translation and changes in the consolidation group.

Net cash generated from operating activities:

In the reporting year, cash inflows from operating activities amounted to € 4,504.4 thousand 
(previous year: € 5,315.3 thousand). The change from the positive result plus the non-cash write-
downs and the change in pension provisions (= positive gross cash flow) are offset by cash out-
flows from changes in other net assets / other non-cash transactions.

Gross cash flow includes interest received in the amount of € 45.8 thousand (previous year: 
€ 201.1 thousand). Income tax payments amounted to € 2,332.8 thousand (previous year: 
€ 3,161.4 thousand).

Net cash used in investing activities:

Cash outflows from investing activities amounted to € 5,179.3 thousand (previous year: 
€ 13,605.3 thousand) and were attributable to changes in the consolidation group and the 
 acquisition of intangible and tangible assets. 

Net cash used in financing activities:

Cash inflows from financing activities of € – 5,141.7 thousand (previous year: € 9,624.1 thousand) 
resulted mainly from the assumption of loans.
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As of December 31, 2009, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, bank deposits and 
 liabilities to banks that were repaid in the first quarter of 2010, and could be broken down as fol-
lows as of December 31, 2009:

in € ‘000

2009 2008

Cash on hand, bank deposits 9,293.1 10,632.3

Current liabilities to banks – 8,075.4 – 4,054.0

1,217.7 6,578.3

The cash and cash equivalents were not subject to any restrictions.

vwd has unutilized credit lines totalling € 4,824.6 thousand. 

 
oTher noTeS

 

38. relaTed-parTy TranSacTionS

Related parties within the meaning of IAS 24 generally include members of the Management 
and Supervisory Boards, shareholders and affiliated companies. Business transactions between the 
company and its subsidiaries, which classify as related companies, have been eliminated by the 
consolidation and will not be explained in these notes.

By contractual agreement of October 15, 2004, a legal consulting contract was concluded with 
Nieding + Barth Rechtsanwaltsaktiengesellschaft, Frankfurt / Main. Supervisory Board Chairman 
Klaus Nieding is both a shareholder and Management Board member of the law firm Nieding + 
Barth Rechtsanwaltsaktiengesellschaft. In 2009, compensation from legal consulting work amount-
ed to € 162.6 thousand. As of December 31, 2009, unpaid invoices totalling € 28.0 thousand were 
considered in other provisions.

The compensation of key group executives that must be disclosed pursuant to IAS 24 comprises the 
compensation of the Management and Supervisory Boards. They were compensated as follows:

in € ‘000

2009 2008

Management Board 1,187.6 1,293.8

Supervisory Board 94.5 85.5

1,282.1 1,379.3

Management Board member remuneration included € 310.3 thousand (previous year: € 436.5 
thousand) in variable remuneration components. In addition, the Management Board members 
Keferstein, Bosse and Lauterbach are entitled to company pensions consisting of a lump-sum 
 payment upon reaching the retirement age. As of December 31, 2009, commitments from these 
entitlements amounted to € 185.9 thousand (previous year: € 160.6 thousand).

As in the previous year, no loans or advance payments had been granted to Management or 
 Supervisory Board members as of December 31, 2009. Also as in the previous year, no contingen-
cies were entered in favor of the Management and Supervisory Boards.
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Among the Management Board members, Mr. Keferstein and Mr. Bosse held the following number 
of shares in vwd AG as of December 31, 2009:

in € ‘000 Number  
of shares

in % of 
subscribed capital

Mr. Keferstein 3,889,454 15.10

Mr. Bosse 1,202,780 4.67

Mr. Keferstein holds a portion of his shares indirectly via EJK Investment und Beteiligungs GmbH 
& Co. KG, which he controls.

The Management Board members receive no compensation for the fulfillment of their duties at 
subsidiaries.

Additional information on individual compensation and other details regarding the remunera-
tion of members of the Management and Supervisory Boards can be found in the remuneration 
report in the group management report.

39.  noteS purSuant to § 26 Section 1 anD § 26a  

of the German SecuritieS traDinG act (WphG)

Due to the incorrect identification of VV Beteiligungen AG as VV Beteiligungen GmbH, a correc-
tion of notifications pursuant to § 26 Section 1 of the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG) from 
October 2 and 30, 2007, as well as from November 06, 2007 was issued on July 8, 2009. The last 
notification from March 14, 2008, did not have to be corrected.

40. auDitor’S feeS

For the services rendered by the auditor of the vwd group, Stüttgen & Haeb AG Wirtschafts-
prüfungsgesellschaft, Düsseldorf, on behalf of vwd AG and its domestic subsidiaries, audit 
fees of € 213.0 thousand (previous year: € 328.6 thousand) and other auditing service fees of 
€ 129.8 thousand (previous year: € 238.6 thousand), including expenses of € 116.0 thousand, 
were recognized. The company’s foreign subsidiaries are audited by different auditors.

Expenses for the audit of subsidiaries:

Expenses for other auditing services provided to subsidiaries:

in € ‘000

2009 2008

Subsidiary Auditor

vwd information solutions AG REFIDAR MOORE STEPHENS, Zurich 34.7 27.7

vwd group Netherlands B.V. and  
vwd group Belgium NV

Meeuwsen Ten Hoopen Accountants B.V.,  
Lelystad

 
48.2

 
16.6

in € ‘000

2009 2008

Subsidiary Auditor

vwd information solutions AG REFIDAR MOORE STEPHENS, Zurich 5.8 0.0

vwd group Netherlands B.V. and  
vwd group Belgium NV

Meeuwsen Ten Hoopen Accountants B.V.,  
Lelystad

 
6.6

 
0.0
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In addition, the following tax-consulting expenses were incurred by subsidiaries of the vwd group:

41. employeeS

In fiscal year 2009, the group employed an average of 430 (previous year: 380) employees. 

42. STock opTion proGram

A stock option plan was adopted by resolution of the extraordinary general meeting of b.i.s. AG 
on May 10, 1999. Under this stock option plan, the company was authorized to grant up to 
220,000 stock options to members of the Management Board, executives and employees of the 
company or of associated companies. Management Board resolutions related to the exercise 
of this authorization are subject to the approval of the Supervisory Board. Of the stock options, 
50 % are allocated to members of the Management Board, 30 % to executives and 20 % to 
 employees. The option rights issued under this stock option plan can generally be exercised with-
in 10 years of their issue date.

By exercise of the option right, no-par value shares of the company can in principle and subject to 
possible adjustments from corporate actions or a restructuring of the company be drawn at a ra-
tio of 1:1 against payment of the strike price. The strike price corresponds to the current market 
price of the company’s shares resulting from the last sales of shares to third parties known to the 
company or prices paid for company stock under the last capital increase. After an initial listing of 
the company’s shares on a stock exchange, the strike price results from the median value of the 
closing values for one company share on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange during the last five trading 
days prior to the issue of the option. The general shareholders’ meeting can resolve to lower the 
strike price.

The Management Board, in agreement with the Supervisory Board, can decide whether the shares 
needed to fulfill the exercised option rights will be made available from the contingent capital 
created for this particular purpose by the general meeting of May 10, 1999, or from the stock buy-
back program resolved by the general meeting on May 7, 2009. Alternatively, persons entitled 
to options can be granted cash compensation. The Management and Supervisory Boards’ decision 
must consider the interests of the shareholders and the company.

As a matter of principle, those entitled to receive options may exercise their option rights no ear-
lier than two years, and no later than three years, after issuance (holding period), provided that 
the company’s stock price has exceeded the strike price by at least 10 % on five consecutive trad-
ing days during one month before the exercise of the option rights.

The option rights may be cancelled within a period of up to three years from the grant date. 
The option rights issued to the individual option holders may vest no earlier than after two years 
from the grant date.

in € ‘000

2009 2008

Subsidiary Auditor

vwd information solutions AG REFIDAR MOORE STEPHENS, Zürich 5.4 0.0

vwd group Netherlands B.V. and  

vwd group Belgium NV

Meeuwsen Ten Hoopen Accountants B.V.,  

Lelystad

 

27.6

 

0.0
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in € ‘000

Nominal value of options

2009 2008

Balance at beginning of year 54.1 54.1

Expired (cancelled) 0.0 0.0

Granted 0.0 0.0

Exercised 0.0 0.0

Outstanding at year-end 54.1 54.1

Exercisable at year-end 0.0 0.0

Options not issued (still available for Management Board members and employees) 0.0 0.0

Person / entity obliged to report Registered office

Share of  
voting rights  

in %
Type of 

investment

Date when 
threshold 

was reached

Reductions below threshold values

Herr Edmund J. Keferstein Germany 16.57 a.) July 23, 2007

Herr Spencer Bosse Germany 4.87 a.) July 23, 2007

CornerstoneCapital Beteiligungen GmbH Frankfurt, Germany 38.40 a.) March 12, 2008

CornerstoneCapital AG Frankfurt, Germany 38.40 b.) March 12, 2008

Deutsche Balaton AG Heidelberg, Germany 38.40 b.) March 12, 2008

VV Beteiligungen AG Heidelberg, Germany 38.40 b.) March 12, 2008

DELPHI Unternehmensberatung GmbH Heidelberg, Germany 38.40 b.) March 12, 2008

Herr Wilhelm Konrad Thomas Zours Germany 38.40 b.) March 12, 2008

DAH Beteiligungs GmbH Mannheim, Germany 38.17 a.) March 12, 2008

Herr Daniel Hopp Germany 38.17 b.) March 12, 2008

Hopp Verwaltungs-GmbH Mannheim, Germany 38.17 b.) March 12, 2008

Hopp Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH & Co. KG Mannheim, Germany 38.17 b.) March 12, 2008

a.) directly held share of voting rights.

b.) allocated share of voting rights, non-additive.

The stock options of the former b.i.s. AG developed as follows:

The following figures were identical for the fiscal year and the previous year:

outStanDinG Stock optionS

Number of 
outstanding options

Average  
exercise price

Exercise price in € Options €

17.65 – 34.66 52,933 28.93

55.62 – 57.84 1,200 56.18

The maturity of the issued options is 10 years.

43.  noteS on threSholD ValueS purSuant to § 160 Section 1 no. 8  

of the German Stock corporation act (aktG)

As of the closing date, the company had been notified of the following stake holdings pursuant 
to §§ 21 Section 1, 22 Section 1 of the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG):
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44. eXecuTive bodieS

SuperviSory board 

Klaus Nieding (Chairman) 
attorney, Meddersheim

Pieter van Halem (Deputy Chairman) 
business manager, Kronberg

Norbert Schwerber 
auditor, Rödermark  
(until May 7, 2009)

Dr. Rainer Marquart  
chemist, Mannheim  
(from May 7, 2009)

SuperviSory board memberS alSo  

hold SuperviSory board poSiTionS  

in oTher companieS:

Klaus Nieding
  none 

Pieter van Halem 
  Datamars S. A., Bedano-Lugano / Switzerland  

(member of the Advisory Board)
  Integrata AG, Stuttgart 

Dr. Rainer Marquart, (from May 7, 2009)
  Bankhaus Dr. Masel AG, Berlin
  Equinet AG, Frankfurt / Main
  Ice Age Ice AG, Maintal
  3-pod AG, Mannheim
  Silicon Sensor International AG, Berlin

Norbert Schwerber (until May 7, 2009)
  Cosmetic Service AG, Eppertshausen
  Nieding + Barth Rechtsanwaltsaktien-

gesellschaft, Frankfurt / Main (Chairman)
  Systaic AG, Düsseldorf (Chairman)
  VEDACON AG, Montabaur (Chairman)
  Wunschkind Holding AG, Wiesbaden 

 (Chairman)

manaGemenT board

Edmund J. Keferstein (Chairman) 
business manager, Kronberg 

Spencer Bosse 
industrial manager, Dietzenbach

Joachim Lauterbach 
business manager, Eschborn  
(left the Board on January 31, 2010)

manaGemenT board memberS alSo  

hold SuperviSory board poSiTionS  

in oTher companieS:

Edmund J. Keferstein
  vwd informations solutions AG  

(President of the Advisory Board), Zurich
  market maker Software AG (Chairman), 

 Kaiserslautern
  vwd TransactionSolutions AG (Chairman), 

Frankfurt / Main
  vwd group Switzerland AG  

(formerly PortfolioNet AG)  
(President of the Advisory Board), Zurich 

  PC&S Portfolio Consulting & Services AG  
(President of the Advisory Board), Zurich 

  EDG AG (Chairman), Schäftlarn  
(from May 2009)

  European Derivaties Academy AG (EDA) 
(Chairman), Frankfurt / Main  
(from May 2009)

  European Derivatives Group AG  
(President of the Advisory Board), St. Gallen 
(from June 2009)

Spencer Bosse
  market maker Software AG, Kaiserslautern
  vwd TransactionSolutions AG,  

Frankfurt / Main
  vwd group Switzerland AG  

(formerly PortfolioNet AG), Zurich  
(from December 2009)

Joachim Lauterbach
  BY LAUTERBACH GmbH, Unterföhring  

(until July 2009)
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45. eVentS after the reportinG Date

The Management Board member Joachim Lauterbach gave up his Management Board position on 
January 29, 2010, with effect from January 31, 2010 and left the company.

On February 11, 2010, vwd AG received voting rights notifications pursuant to § 21 Section1 of 
the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG) from Hopp Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH & Co. KG as 
well as Hopp Verwaltungs-GmbH, which vwd AG published pursuant to § 26 Section 1 WpHG on 
 February 16, 2010.

46.  Declaration of compliance With the German corporate GoVernance 

coDe purSuant to § 161 of the German Stock corporation act (aktG) 

By the manaGement anD SuperViSory BoarD of VWD VereiniGte 

WirtSchaftSDienSte aG

The Management and Supervisory Boards in January 2010 issued the following statement on the 
declaration of compliance pursuant to § 161 of the German Stock Corporation Act (AktG):

“The Management and Supervisory Boards declare that vwd Vereinigte Wirtschaftsdienste AG 
complied only conditionally with the recommendations of the Government Commission German 
Corporate Governance Code in its version of June 18, 2009, since issuance of the last declaration 
of compliance (February 2009) until December 31, 2009, and will comply only conditionally from 
January 1, 2010.”

Deviations are and were explained in the declaration.

The declaration was made permanently available to the company’s shareholders.

Frankfurt / Main, March 4, 2010

eDmunD J. keferStein Spencer BoSSe  
Chairman of the Management Board Member of the Management Board  
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reSponSibiliTy STaTemenT To The conSolidaTed Financial STaTemenTS 

and Group manaGemenT reporT For The FiScal year

To the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable reporting principles, the 
consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial posi-
tion and profit or loss of the group, and the group management report includes a fair review of 
the development and performance of the business and the position of the group, together with 
a description of the principal opportunities and risks associated with the expected development 
of the group.

Frankfurt / Main, March 4, 2010
 
vwd Vereinigte Wirtschaftsdienste AG

Responsibility Statement

edmund J. keFerSTein Spencer boSSe  
Chairman of the Management Board Member of the Management Board  
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Auditor’s Report

We have audited the consolidated financial statements 
prepared by vwd Vereinigte Wirtschaftsdienste AG, 
comprising the statement of financial position, the in-
come statement and statement of comprehensive in-
come, statement of cash flows, statement of changes in 
equity and the notes to the consolidated financial state-
ments, together with the group management report 
for the fiscal year from January 1 to December 31, 2009. 
The preparation of the consolidated financial statements 
and the group management report in accordance with 
IFRS as adopted by the EU, and the additional require-
ments of German commercial law pursuant to § 315a 
Section 1 of the German Commercial Coed (HGB) and 
supplementary provisions of the articles of incorporation 
are the responsibility of the parent company’s Board of 
Management. Our responsibility is to express an opin-
ion on the consolidated financial statements and on 
the group management report based on our audit.

We conducted our audit of the consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with § 317 HGB and generally 
accepted German standards for the audit of financial 
statements promulgated by the Institut der Wirtschaft-
sprüfer [Institute of Public Auditors in Germany] (IDW). 
Those standards require that we plan and perform the 
audit in a way that misstatements materially affecting 
the presentation of the net assets, financial position and 
results of operations in the consolidated financial state-
ments in accordance with the applicable financial report-
ing framework and in the group management report 
can be detected with reasonable assurance. Knowledge 
of the business activities and the economic and legal 
environment of the group and expectations as to possi-
ble misstatements are taken into account in the deter-
mination of audit procedures. The effectiveness of the 
accounting-related internal control system and the evi-
dence supporting the disclosures in the consolidated fi-
nancial statements and the group management report 
are examined primarily on a test basis within the frame-
work of the audit. The audit includes assessing the an-

nual financial statements of those entities included in 
consolidation, the determination of entities to be in-
cluded in consolidation, the accounting and consolida-
tion principles used and significant estimates made by 
the company’s Board of Management, as well as an eval-
uation of the overall presentation of the consolidated 
 financial statements and the group management report. 
We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for 
our opinion.

Our audit has not led to any reservations.

In our opinion, based on the findings of our audit, the 
consolidated financial statements comply with IFRSs as 
adopted by the EU and the additional requirements of 
German commercial law pursuant to § 315a Section 1 HGB 
and supplementary provisions of the articles of incorpora-
tion and give a true and fair view of the net  assets, finan-
cial position and results of operations of the group in 
 accordance with these requirements. The group manage-
ment report is consistent with the consolidated financial 
statements and as a whole provides a suitable view of the 
group’s position and suitably presents the opportunities 
and risks of future development.

Düsseldorf, March 5, 2010

STÜTTGEN & HAEB AG
WIRTSCHAFTSPRÜFUNGSGESELLSCHAFT

WolfGanG alfter  BernD lenZen
Wirtschaftsprüfer  Wirtschaftsprüfer
(German Public Auditor)  (German Public Auditor)

The use of the above auditor’s opinion other than in this audit report requires our prior approval. The publication or distribution of the financial statements and / or group manage-

ment report in a version which deviates from the certified one (including the translation into other languages) requires our opinion as well, to the extent that our auditor’s opinion is 

quoted or reference is made to our audit. In this regard we make reference to § 328 of the German Commercial Code (HGB).
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Key Figures at a Glance

Income Statement

2009 2008 2007

Sales in € ‘000 79,232.5 73,357.3 65,105.4

EBITDA in € ‘000 9,750.1 10,892.3 7,172.6

EBIT in € ‘000 5,806.6 8,276.1 5,283.9

Result from ordinary operations (EBT) in € ‘000 4,889.0 7,611.7 5,352.5

Result (EAT) in € ‘000 3,125.3 4,439.5 2,268.7

Earnings per share (undiluted) in € 0.098 0.139 0.062

Earnings per share (diluted) in € 0.098 0.139 0.062

Highlights 2009

march

vwd group awarded 

 contract by DZ BanK

vwd AG and DZ BANK AG 

sign agreement for the 

long-term supply of infor-

mation and market-data. 

The sales volume for the 

10 years’ contract is about 

€ 40 million.

may

vwd group expands port

foliomanagement services

The vwd group expands the 

“vwd portfolio manager” 

with a direct-order interface 

to Augsburger Aktienbank 

AG. The new function enab-

les automatic conversion 

and forwarding of securities 

purchases and selling orders 

from the “vwd portfolio 

 manager” to the Augsburger 

Aktienbank’s order-manage-

ment system.

January

vwd group and Wirtschafts

Blatt form partnership 

In addition to becoming  

the exclusive marketer of 

mutual-fund listings and 

fund-linked products for 

WirtschaftsBlatt, the vwd 

group provides print mar-

keting through its online 

mutual-fund platform  

“vwd fonds service [online].”

January

company name changes 

in Belgium and the nether

lands

Tijd Nederlands B.V., with 

offices in Amsterdam and 

Antwerp, becomes vwd 

group Netherlands B.V. and 

vwd group Belgium NV.

FeBruary

acquisition of majority  

stake in european 

 Derivatives Group

The vwd group acquires a 

51 % stake in EDG AG. 

EDG’s special know how 

about quantitative pro-

cesses for evaluating struc-

tured investment products 

starts to become part of 

vwd’s goup. 

July

oldenburgische landesbank 

aG turns to vwd

Oldenburgische Landesbank 

AG concluded a compre-

hensive contract with the 

vwd group for the provision 

of market data and sales 

support. OLB is now using 

the newly launched “vwd 

market manager financials 

[web] 3.0.” 

octoBer

vwd takes over supply of 

nZZ’s financial data needs 

Newspapers remain the 

 primary source for informa-

tion on securities. The vwd 

group provides the Neue 

Zürcher Zeitung (NZZ) with 

international financial-mar-

ket data.

DecemBer

vwd supplies funds infor

mation to the Süddeutsche 

newspaper

As a result of this partner-

ship, the “vwd fonds ser-

vice” now reaches around 

20 million readers of daily 

newspapers.

novemBer

Fitch Solutions forms part

nership with vwd group 

Fitch Solutions now also 

supplies the vwd group with 

share-price data for credit 

default swaps (CDS).

aprIl

Information systems for 

 private investors

vwd group joins with Lenz + 

Partner and finanztreff.de to 

present the latest innova-

tions in information systems 

to private investors. Lenz + 

Partner offers a new version 

of its stock-market software 

Tai-Pan, expanding the appli-

cation’s range of features. A 

popular finance portal among 

both finance professionals 

and private investors, finanz-

treff.de,  becomes the first 

German stock-market portal 

to offer a separate section 

for exchange-traded com-

modities (ETC) that includes 

tool and search functions.

Financial Calendar
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2009 2008 2007

Net cash generated from operating activities in € ‘000 4,505.4 5,315.3 4,843.3

Net cash generated from investing activities in € ‘000 – 5,179.3 – 13,605.3 – 1,451.3

caSh FloW Statement

31,12,2009 31,12,2008 31,12,2007

Total financial liabilities in € ‘000 23,818.8 14,540.0 10,032.5

Equity in € ‘000 30,070.2 30,643.3 19,214.2

Equity ratio in % 37.2 41.2 38.7

Total Assets in € ‘000 80,952.6 74,380.4 49,607.6

Balance Sheet

2009 2008 2007

Employees as of December 31, 2009 428 385 337

employeeS

Key Data on the vWD Share

ISIN DE0005204705

Exchange symbol vwd

Trading segment General Standard, Frankfurt

Capital share € 25,754,577 

Number of shares 25,754,577 share

Market capitalization (12-30-2009) € 78.6 million

Closing price (12-30-2009)* € 3.05

High / low in fiscal year* € 4.20 / 2.87

Designated sponsor ICF Kursmakler

Coverage SES Research, GSC Research, 
Dr Kalli woda Research

* Xetra

may

complete takeover of 

 Switzerlandbased 

 portfolionet aG (today vwd 

group Switzerland aG)

With the complete purchase 

of PortfolioNet AG and the 

company’s subsidiary PC&S 

Portfolio Consulting & Serv-

ices AG, the vwd group ex-

pands its market position in 

Switzerland. vwd Vereinigte Wirtschaftsdienste AG

Tilsiter Str. 1  

60487 Frankfurt / Main  

Telephone:  +49 69 50701-0 

Fax:  +49 69 50701-114

info@vwd.com

www.vwd.com

Typesetting
Brückner & Neuner,  

Obertshausen

Printing
Universitätsdruckerei H. Schmidt 

GmbH & Co KG, Mainz

Investor Relations
Telephone:  +49 69 50701-270 

Fax:  +49 69 50701-114

investorrelations@vwd.com

Conception and Design
3st kommunikation, Mainz

March 25, 2010 Publication of Annual Report 2009

May 3–5, 2010 Entry & General Standard Conference 2010

May 6, 2010 Annual General Meeting

May 12, 2010 Interim financial statement QI 2010

August 12, 2010 Publication of half-year financial report 2010

August 12–September 1, 2010 SCC Small Cap Conference

November 11, 2010 Interim financial statement QIII 2010

November 22–24, 2010 German Equity Forum
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Technology Solutions 

Business Segments  

The product and solution portfolio of vwd group is divided into three business segments. All 

services focus on providing single-source assistance throughout the securities-investment 

process to end investors, no matter whether they are private or institutional clients. In taking 

this approach, the vwd group is gaining a unique position as a strategic partner for retail, 

private banking and wealth management.

In the business segment “Market Data Solutions,” the 
vwd group provides a multifaceted range of high-perfor-
mance market-data systems, browser-based applications 
and portfolio-management and content solutions for 
 more than 50,000 users. The business segment focuses on 
standardized solutions that accelerate and facilitate the 
use of data streams in global financial markets. Added 
to this are special services for more than 12,500 private 
customers.

The business segment “Technology Solutions” offers infor-
mation, technology and transaction solutions as well as 
 consulting and outsourcing services for customer-specific 
 requirements of the financial community. This includes the 
 creation and hosting of professional Web sites for banks, 
 online brokerages and media companies as well as the 
 conception and provision of print-ready stock listings for 
about 70 publishing companies.

The business segment “Specialised Marketing Solutions” 
offers target-group-specific publication and communica-
tion concepts in daily newspapers and business media. This 
includes special advertising formats for the products of 
 issuers and the advertising industry as well as the dissemi-
nation of important financial and price information from 
financial- service providers by traditional print media, 
 online options or teletext.

Specialised Marketing Solutions

Market Data Solutions

  Banks
  Money managers 

and family offices
  Financial-service 

 providers
  Investors
  Companies
  Private customers

  Banks
  Brokers
  Financial-service 

 providers
  Media companies

  Issuers
  Media companies
  Other businesses

ta r g e t  g r o u p s

ta r g e t  g r o u p s

The services offered in the business 
segment “Market Data Solutions” 
create the foundation for sound 
investment decisions and more 
transparency and efficiency in the 
investment process.

The business segment “Technology 
Solutions” places a strong focus 
on  individualized solutions that 
are  tailored to customer needs.

The model of the business segment 
“Specialised Marketing Solutions” 
facilitates the widest possible dis-
semination by combining heavy 
media coverage with minimum ex-
pense and waste coverage.

a d d e d  va l u e  f o r  t h e  c u s t o m e rta r g e t  g r o u p s

a d d e d  va l u e  f o r  t h e  c u s t o m e r

a d d e d  va l u e  f o r  t h e  c u s t o m e r
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